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1 - GENERAL WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

CAUTION! ® Important safety instructions: ® These instructions are safety-
critical; therefore, read the manual carefully before beginning work. ® Keep
these instructions. ® Before commencing the installation, check whether the prod-
uct is suitable for the desired use (see “Product application limits” and “Product tech-
nical specifications”). If it is not suitable, DO NOT continue with the installation. @ Han-
dle the product with care during installation, taking care to avoid crushing, denting or
dropping it, or contact with liquids of any kind. Keep the product away from sources
of heat and naked flames. Failure to observe the above can damage the product,
and increase the risk of danger or malfunction. Should this occur, suspend installa-
tion work immediately and contact the Nice Support Service. ® Do not modify any
part of the product. Operations other than as specified can only cause malfunctions.
The manufacturer declines all liability for damage caused by makeshift modifications
to the product. @ The product is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities, nor by anyone with insufficient
experience or familiarity. @ The product is not intended as an intruder protection sys-
tem. If you wish to have more effective protection, combine the automation mecha-
nism with other security devices.

2 - PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND INTENDED USE

ETPB is a transponder card reader in the ERA range. It is used to control auto-
mations for doors, gates, garage doors, sectional doors and other similar equipment.

It allows you to control and give access to locations and services to authorised per-
sons who have a valid card. The device only works with Nice products equipped
with the “BlueBus” technology supporting the control devices. CAUTION! - All us-
es other than the intended use, or use in conditions other than those de-
scribed in this manual should be considered improper and forbidden! ® The
device communicates with the control unit and the other devices present through
the “BlueBus” system. This system is based on “parallel” connections without any
polarity, effected with 2 conductors carrying the electric power and communication
signals. It is possible to connect up to 4 of the following devices to one “BlueBus”
control unit: ETPB (transponder card reader), EDSB, EDSIB (combination digital key-
pads). Each of these devices must have a different address from other devices (cre-
ated with a jumper — see Table 1), so that the control unit is able to recognise each
specific device during the “recognition of connected devices procedure”. To ensure
safety against fraudulent attempts to replace a device, during the learning procedure,
the control unit creates a further encoded link with another device so that it is linked
to itself. Further information on the “BlueBus” system can be found in the instruction
manual of the control unit. ® ETPB allows you to send a command to the automation
only if the user has a card that has been memorised in the reader and is valid for that
command. The command is sent when the card is brought close to the reader. The
installed memory card (mod. BM1000) can memorise up to 255 cards. Card-com-
mand combinations are memorised during the programming operations described
in this manual. Alternatively, the memory card can be removed and programmed di-
rectly in a Nice programming unit (O-BOX or MOU).

3 - PRODUCT APPLICATION LIMITS

@ The product can only be connected to a Nice S.p.A. control unit, equipped with
“BlueBus” technology that supports the control devices. @ It is possible to connect
up to 4 of the following devices to one “BlueBus” control unit: ETPB (transponder
card reader), EDSB, EDSIB (combination digital keypads). ® Before installing, read the
“Product technical characteristics” chapter to verify whether the conditions in which
the product must be used fall within the threshold values defined by the manufacturer.
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4 - INSTALLATION AND HOOK UP

4.1 - Installation warnings

@ ETPB must be secured to a vertical wall. ® ETPB must be installed in areas that are
suitable for its overall size; the area must ensure ease of access for use and mainte-
nance of the product. ® ETPB must be installed in a location that is protected against
the risk of accidental impact. @ Install ETPB at a height of 1.5 m from the ground, to
facilitate reading of the card. ® ETPB must be installed on a solid surface, to which it
can be stably secured.

4.2 - Installation steps

@ 01. Read the instructions manual of the control unit for the characteristics of the
electrical cables to be used. ® 02. Read the warnings at the start of chapter 4 for the
positions for securing the devices. @ 03. Prepare the protection sheaths for the elec-
trical cables. @ 04. Secure each device as indicated in figures 1, 2, 3, 4, 5. ® 05.
CAUTION! - Before you proceed to make any electrical connections make
sure that the power supply is disconnected. Insert the electrical cables into the
protection sheaths and connect the devices in a “parallel” layout (fig. 6): it is not nec-
essary to observe polarity. @ 06. If there are several devices in the installation (up to 4
devices, including EDSB / EDSIB combination digital keypads, where present) the po-
sition of the jumper in each of these should be changed (fig. 7), choosing an address
from Table 1. Caution! — Each device must have a different address from the other

TABLE 1 - Addressing installed devices

Address - 1 Address - 2 Address - 3 Address - 4
o % 0o o
o [ -] ()

devices. @ 07. Power the control unit: the LED “L2” (Fig. 7) flashes to signal the type
and status of the BM memory installed in the device (see Table 2 for explanations on
the flashes), followed by 5 slow flashes, if the memory is empty. @ 08. Consult the
control unit’s instructions manual to find the procedure for the “recognition of the de-
vices connected to the control unit” then run the procedure (this will enable the con-
trol unit to individually recognise each “BlueBus” device connected). @ 09. Run the
Programming procedure for the device, consulting chapters 5, 6, 7, 8. @ 10. After

TABLE 2 - Signals from LED “L2” concerning the BM memory

Led “L2” signals Meaning

1 flash (*) BM60

2 flashes (*) BM250

3 flashes (*) BM1000

4 flashes (*) Indicates that invalid cards have been memorised
5 flashes (*) Error when reading the memory

(*) - If these flashes are followed by 5 (slow) flashes, the memory is empty.

TABLE 3 - Acoustic signals from the reader during programming

Acoustic signal Meaning

Indicates that a valid card has been passed in front
of the reader.

Indicates that an invalid card has been passed in
front of the reader.

Indicates the successful completion of
programming.

Error during a programming operation.

1 signal

2 consecutive signals + 1 signal

3 signals

5 signals

Indicates an error and failure of programming

Series of signals
procedure.
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programming, read chapter 9 for use of the device; then run the Testing procedure
shown in chapter 10, to ensure the installed devices are functioning correctly. @ 11.
Lastly, complete the installation as shown in Figures 8, 9.

5 - IMPORTANT PROGRAMMING WARNINGS

5.1 - Two programming modes: “Easy” and “Professional”
@ ETPB can be programmed using two different and complementary modes:

- “EASY” programming mode: a simple programming mode involving the basic
procedures only (see chapter 6) for memorising and deleting cards.

- “PROFESSIONAL” programming mode: a more complex programming mode,
with several functions, some of which are specific and suited to professional ap-
plications. Procedures in this mode (see chapter 7) include memorising up to 255
cards (the number may vary according to the memory card installed). ® Program-
ming in “Professional” mode requires the use of one or two “MASTER” cards.
CAUTION! - “MASTER” cards must be the first cards to be memorised in
the reader.

@ The differences between the “Easy” and “Professional” programming modes are
found in the programming phase itself and in the resulting performance. In terms
the user, the differences are minimal.

@ “Easy” and “Professional” programming modes are mutually exclusive: i.e.
the choice of which mode to be used must be made when programming the first
card. If the programming mode has already been chosen (= memory used by at
least one program) and the operator wishes to change mode (from “Easy” to “Pro-
fessional” or vice versa), the ETPB memory must first be deleted.

@ During programming, the device emits acoustic signals indicating that it is function-
ing correctly or that there is an error. See Table 3 for information on these acoustic
signals.

5.2 - Relationship between available commands
and card modes

® The ETPB reader can send two different commands to the control unit. In this man-
ual these are referred to generically as: command no. 1 and command no. 2.
Each of these is assigned a manoeuvre command at the factory. The combina-
tions are as follows:

— command no. 1 is assigned the “Step-by-Step” manoeuvre command;
— command no. 2 is assigned the “Partial Open” manoeuvre command;
NB - The manoeuvre commands assigned at the factory can be changed at any
time, as required (see Table 4 in chapter 8), using the procedures in paragraph 8.3.

@ A card can be memorised using the following commands:
A - with command no. 1;
B - with command no. 2;
C - with both commands (no.1 and no. 2).
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Chapter 6

PROGRAMMING CARDS IN “EASY” MODE

S

PROCEDURES

Program a card that is valid for command no. 1 only,
or valid for command no. 2 only, or valid for both
commands (no. 1 and no. 2)

PLEASE NOTE - Programming cannot be repeated once finished. To program more
cards, use the procedure in paragraph 8.1.

01. Press the “T” key (fig. 7): the reader emits acoustic tones every 30 seconds...
02. ...choose the command from the options provided and run the action indicated:

® to program command no. 1 = pass the new card once in front of the reader.
® to program command no. 2 = pass the new card twice in front of the reader.

e to program both command no. 1 and no. 2 = pass the new card 3 times in
front of the reader.

03. After the first card, other cards can be programmed by repeating point 02 for
each one within 10 seconds of passing the last card. Note — Any of the three op-
tions can be chosen for each new card.

04. To terminate the procedure, wait more than 10 seconds after passing the last card.

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

PLEASE NOTE - Additional functions in “Easy” mode are described
in Chapter 8.
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Chapter 7

PROGRAMMING CARDS IN
“PROFESSIONAL” MODE

@ In “Professional” mode, cards can be programmed for each user (or group of us-
ers). This makes it easier to add or remove cards according to need.

@ These procedures allow you to program the required number of cards (up to 255,
depending on the BM memory installed), to delete some, to count them, to erase
the entire memory and use other specific functions.

@ Execution of procedures in “Professional” mode involves the use of one or two
“MASTER” cards. A “MASTER” card is a normal card that must be programmed
at the start of the “Professional” programming procedure, when the BM memory is
still empty. The following “MASTER” cards can be created:

- “MASTER-1” “MASTER-2”: these are alternatives to the “SINGLE MASTER”
card. “MASTER-1" is used to store command no. 1; “MASTER-2” is used to store
command no. 2.

— the “SINGLE MASTER” card is an alternative to “MASTER-1" and “MASTER-2".
It stores on a single card command no. 1, command no. 2 or both commands (no.
1 and no. 2).

PLEASE NOTE - “MASTER-1" AND “MASTER-2” are used to create two sepa-
rate groups of cards (cards in a group can activate only one of the two available
commands). Alternatively, if two sets of cards are not needed, a single card can
be programmed, called the “SINGLE MASTER”, which performs the tasks of both
“MASTER-1” and “MASTER-2" and also allows the creation of cards to enable both
commands.

® A “MASTER” card can only be used to program other cards, to erase all program-
ming and to lock or unlock an automation. Thus, it cannot control an automation
in the same way as a normal card. CAUTION! - Do not lose the “MASTER”
cards created.




— Programming “MASTER” cards —

Programming the “MASTER” cards is the first operation to be carried out and should be
done when the reader’s memory is still empty. In practice “MASTER” cards are the first
card which must be placed up to the reader for at least 5 seconds. CAUTION! - To

rogram “MASTER” cards, use only one of the available procedures (7.1 or 7.2).

71
Program MASTER-1 (memorises cards that enable com-
mand no. 1) and MASTER-2 (memorises cards that enable
command 2)

Professional

CAUTION! - This procedure is an alternative the one described in paragraph 7.2.
May only be carried out if the reader memory is empty.

01. Make sure the reader’s memory is empty.

02. Hold a new card (this will be “MASTER-1”) in front of the reader for at least 5
seconds. After 5 seconds have elapsed, the reader emits 3 consecutive acoustic
signals and 1 single signal.

03. After the signals, remove the card from the reader.

04. Place another new card (this will be “MASTER-2”) in front of the reader and
hold it there for at least 5 seconds. After 5 seconds have elapsed, the reader
emits 3 consecutive acoustic signals and 1 single signal.

05. After the signals, remove the card from the reader.

7.2 Professional
Program the SINGLE MASTER card (memorises cards

which enable commands no. 1 and no. 2 individually or both
together)

CAUTION! - This procedure is an alternative the one described in paragraph 7.1.
May only be carried out if the reader memory is empty.

01. Make sure the reader’s memory is empty.

02. Hold a new card in front of the reader for at least 5 seconds. After 5 seconds
have elapsed, the reader emits 3 consecutive acoustic signals and 1 single signal.

03. After the signals, remove the card from the reader.

04. Hold the same card in front of the reader and keep it there for at least 5 seconds.
After 5 seconds have elapsed, the reader emits 3 consecutive acoustic signals
and 1 single signal.

05. After the signals, remove the card from the reader.

— Programming normal cards —

7.3 Professional

Program (with MASTER-1) the cards that enable com-
mand no. 1

01. Pass MASTER-1 in front of the reader once.

02. Pass the new card in front of the reader once. Note — After the first card, other
cards can be programmed by repeating point 02 for each one within 10 seconds
of passing the last card.

03. To terminate the procedure, pass MASTER-1 once in front of the reader or wait
more than 10 seconds after passing the last card.

Additional cards can be memorised at any time by repeating this procedure from the
beginning.

®

01. Pass MASTER-2 in front of the reader once.
02. Pass the new card in front of the reader once. Note — After the first card, other
cards can be programmed by repeating point 02 for each one within 10 seconds
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7.4 Professional
Program (with MASTER-2) the cards that enable com-
mand no. 2




of passing the last card.
03. To terminate the procedure, pass MASTER-2 once in front of the reader or wait
more than 10 seconds after passing the last card.

Additional cards can be memorised at any time by repeating this procedure from the

beginning.
Program (with the SINGLE MASTER) the cards that en-

E able command no. 1

01. Pass the SINGLE MASTER in front of the reader once.

02. Pass the new card in front of the reader once. Note — After the first card, other
cards can be programmed by repeating point 02 for each one within 10 seconds
of passing the last card.

03. To terminate the procedure, pass the SINGLE MASTER once in front of the
reader or wait more than 10 seconds after passing the last card.

7.5 Professional

Additional cards can be memorised at any time by repeating this procedure from the

beginning.
Program (with the SINGLE MASTER) the cards that en-

% able command no. 2

01. Pass the SINGLE MASTER in front of the reader once.

02. Pass the new card in front of the reader twice. Note — After the first card, other
cards can be programmed by repeating point 02 for each one within 10 seconds
of passing the last card.

03. To terminate the procedure, pass the SINGLE MASTER once in front of the
reader or wait more than 10 seconds after passing the last card.

7.6 Professional

Additional cards can be memorised at any time by repeating this procedure from the
beginning.
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7.7 Professional

Program (with the SINGLE MASTER) the cards that en-

E able commands no. 1 and no. 2

01. Pass the SINGLE MASTER in front of the reader once.

02. Pass the new card in front of the reader three times. Note — After the first card,
other cards can be programmed by repeating point 02 for each one within 10
seconds of passing the last card.

03. To terminate the procedure, pass the SINGLE MASTER once in front of the
reader or wait more than 10 seconds after passing the last card.

Additional cards can be memorised at any time by repeating this procedure from the

beginning.
Erase (using a MASTER...) one or more memorised

E cards

01. Pass the MASTER (*) in front of the reader twice.

02. Pass the card to be erased in front of the reader once. Note — After the first
card, other cards can be erased by repeating point 02 for each one within 10
seconds of passing the last card.

03. To terminate the procedure, pass the MASTER (the same one used in step 01)
once in front of the reader or wait more than 10 seconds after passing the last card.

(*) - Use MASTER-1, MASTER-2 or the SINGLE MASTER, according to the group to
which the card belongs.

Additional cards can be erased at any time by repeating this procedure from the
beginning.

7.8 Professional




@ 7.9 Professional
Count (using a MASTER...) memorised cards

This procedure enables you to count the number of cards memorised with command
no. 1, or command no. 2, or both commands.

01. Pass the MASTER(*) in front of the reader three times. This sets of a series of
acoustic signals with the following meanings:

¢ 3 tones = 1 hundred (e.g.: 1 series of 3 tones corresponds to 100 cards).
e 2 tones =1 ten (e.g.: 3 series of 2 tones corresponds to 30 cards).

¢ 1 tone = 1 unit (e.g.: 4 series of 1 tones corresponds to 4 cards).

¢ 10 series of tones = zero.

(*) — Use MASTER-1 or MASTER-2 according to the group (command no. 1 or com-
mand no. 2) to which the cards to be counted belong. To count all memorised cards
(regardless of which commands they activate) use the SINGLE-MASTER card.

®

Each card has an associated counter which is updated automatically every time the
card is used. When the counter reaches zero the card is disabled. The number of
times set by the factory is unlimited. This procedure allows you to set a limit to the
number of times a card can be used. The maximum number that can be associated
with a card is 999. Any higher values will enable unlimited use.

01. Pass the MASTER(*) in front of the reader four times. After 2 seconds the reader
issues 3 acoustic signals and enables hundreds.

02. Next, pass the required card in front of the reader the number of times corre-
sponding to hundreds of units to be programmed (10 times = unlimited use).

03. After 2 seconds the reader issues 2 acoustic signals and enables tens.

04. Next, pass the required card in front of the reader the number of times corre-

7.10 Professional

Limit (using a MASTER...) the use of a card to a
restricted number of times

sponding to tens of units to be programmed.

05. After 2 seconds the reader issues 1 acoustic signal and enables units.

06. Next, pass the required card in front of the reader the number of times corre-
sponding to the units to be programmed.

(*) - Use MASTER-1 or MASTER-2 or the SINGLE MASTER according to the group
(command no. 1 and/or command no. 2) to which the cards with limited use belong.

7.11  Professional
Block automation using any MASTER card

01. Pass any MASTER in front of the reader seven times.

02. Hold the same MASTER used in step 01 in front of the reader and wait for the
reader to emit 1 acoustic signal.

03. After the signal, remove the card from the reader. Note — If the procedure has
been carried out correctly, the reader emits 3 acoustic signals.

7.12 Professional
Unblock automation using any MASTER card

01. Pass any MASTER in front of the reader seven times.

02. Hold the same MASTER used in step 01 in front of the reader and wait for the
reader to emit 2 acoustic signals.

03. After the signal, remove the card from the reader. Note — If the procedure has
been carried out correctly, the reader emits 3 acoustic signals.

@ 7.13 Professional
Erase the entire memory using any MASTER card

This procedure deletes all data in the reader’'s BM memory, including the “MASTER”
cards programmed at the start.

01. Pass any MASTER in front of the reader five times.
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02. Wait for the reader to emit 3 acoustic signals.

03. At the end of the third acoustic signal, immediately hold up the same MASTER
used in step 01 and keep it in front of the reader.

04. Wait for the reader to emit 5 acoustic signals.

05. At the end of the fifth acoustic, remove the MASTER immediately from the read-
er: the device emits 3 acoustic signals and then , flashes slowly 5 times to signal
that the memory is empty.

06. Lastly, rerun the procedure for the “recognition of the devices connected to the
control unit”, by consulting the control unit manual.

At the end of this procedure, the device will have to be re-programmed. Note — at the
start of a new programming operation, the user can once again choose which mode
to use (“Easy” o “Professional”).

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

PLEASE NOTE - Additional functions in “Professional” mode are de-
scribed in Chapter 8.

8 - FURTHER DETAILS - PROCEDURES COMMON TO
BOTH “EASY” AND “PROFESSIONAL” PROGRAM-
MING MODES

8.1 - Memorise a new card using another previously pro-
grammed card

This procedure requires a previously programmed card, whose commands (com-
mands no. 1 and/or no. 2) will be used by the new card.

01. Hold the new card in front of the reader and keep it there for at least 5 seconds.
Remove the card.
02. Pass a previously programmed card in front of the reader 3 times.

8 — English

03. Pass the new card in front of the reader once.
Repeat this operation to memorise another card.

8.2 - Erase the entire memory

This procedure deletes all data in the reader’'s BM memory, including any previously
programmed “MASTER” cards.

01. Press and hold the “T” key (fig. 7) on the reader. LED “L1” stays lit for 3 seconds,
then flashes 3 times and...

02. ...release the button exactly during the third flash. After a few moments, LED “L1”
flashes a few times and, after a few seconds, if the operation has been carried
out successfully, the reader emits 3 acoustic signals and 5 slow flashes to confirm
that the memory is empty.

03. Lastly, rerun the procedure for the “recognition of the devices connected to the
control unit”, by consulting the control unit manual.

At the end of this procedure, the device will have to be re-programmed. Note — at the
start of a new programming operation, the user can once again choose which mode
to use (“Easy” o “Professional”).

8.3 - Change the manoeuvre command assigned to a
card (using procedures 8.3.1, 8.3.2, 8.3.3)

This function enables you to change the manoeuvre command assigned by the fac-
tory to a card (read paragraph 5.2) and choose the new command from the “Manoeu-
vre command” column in Table 4. Caution! — Some commands might be different
from those run by the control unit to which the reader is connected (see the instruc-
tions manual for the control unit).

8.3.1 - Procedure to change manoeuvre commands no. 1 or no. 2,
with a card programmed to enable A SINGLE COMMAND

01. Pass the card whose manoeuvre command you wish to change in front of




the reader. The reader emits an acoustic signal and immediately enables the ma-
noeuvre. At the same time LED “L1” (fig. 7) flashes, then pauses to signal the
type of manoeuvre in progress.

02. Choose the new required manoeuvre from Table 4 and make a note of the “L1”
LED flash signals associated with the manoeuvre.

03. Press the “T” key (once or twice) to display the list of available commands, until
you have set the manoeuvre command chosen in point 02 (every time the key is
pressed, LED “L1” flashes once more than for the previous time).

04. Pass the card used in point 01 in front of the reader: the reader emits an acoustic
sighal and immediately enables the new manoeuvre; at the same time, LED “L1”
flashes then pauses to signal that the new manoeuvre has been set.

8.3.2 - Procedure to change manoeuvre command no. 1, with a
card programmed to enable BOTH COMMANDS

01. Hold the card whose manoeuvre command you wish to change in front of
the reader. The reader emits an acoustic signal and, after 1 second, emits another
enabling the manoeuvre. At the same time LED “L1” (fig. 7) flashes, then pauses
to signal the type of manoeuvre in progress.

02. Choose the new required manoeuvre from Table 4 and make a note of the “L1”
LED flash signals associated with the manoeuvre.

03. Press the “T” key (once or twice) to display the list of available commands, until
you have set the manoeuvre command chosen in point 02 (every time the key is
pressed, LED “L1” flashes once more than for the previous time).

04. Hold the card used in point 01 in front of the reader. The reader emits an acoustic
signal and after 1 second, emits another, immediately enabling the new manoeu-
vre. LED “L1” flashes, then pauses to signal that the new manoeuvre has been set.

8.3.3 - Procedure to change manoeuvre command no. 2, with a
card programmed to enable BOTH COMMANDS

01. a) - Pass the card in front of the reader (the card whose manoeuvre command

is to be changed): when you hear an acoustic signal, remove the card immedi-
ately from the reader; then...

b) - (within 2 seconds) re-pass the card in front of the reader. The reader emits
an acoustic signal and immediately enables the manoeuvre. At the same time
LED “L1” (fig. 7) flashes, then pauses to signal the type of manoeuvre executed.

02. Choose the new required manoeuvre from Table 4 and make a note of the “L1”
LED flash signals associated with the manoeuvre.

03. Press the “T” key (once or twice) to display the list of available commands, until
you have set the manoeuvre command chosen in point 02 (every time the key is
pressed, LED “L1” flashes once more than for the previous time).

04. a) - Pass the card used in point 01 in front of the reader: when you hear an acous-
tic signal, remove the card immediately from the reader; then...

b) - (within 2 seconds) re-pass the card in front of the reader. The reader emits an
acoustic signal and immediately enables the manoeuvre. At the same time LED
“L1” (fig. 7) flashes, then pauses to signal the type of manoeuvre set.

AB 4 anoeuvre co and associated 0 andno. 10
0 and no. 2 of a card
Led “L1” signal Manoeuvre command
STEP-BY-STEP (associated with command no. 1) by
1 flash + pause
factory
2 flashes + pause OPEN
3 flashes + pause CLOSE
PARTIAL OPEN (associated with command no. 2) by
4 flashes + pause
factory
5 flashes + pause STOP
6 flashes + pause COURTESY LIGHT
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9 - USE OF CARDS AFTER MEMORISATION -
GUIDE FOR THE INSTALLER AND THE END USER

@ USE of the ETPB reader is based on recognition of the code that is unique to each
card and is memorised in the reader. When a card is held up to the reader, it trans-
mits its identifying code. If the code is in the ETPB memory, the reader transmits
command no. 1 or command no. 2 to the control unit (i.e. the command given to
that card during programming). If the card is not memorised, the ETPB reader emits
an acoustic error signal.

@ To control the automation, the user should be in possession of one or more
memorised cards and should receive the following information form the in-
staller in order to be able to use the card correctly:

- COMMAND NUMBER: this is the command that the reader sends to the au-
tomation when the card is passed in front of the reader: command no. 1, or com-
mand no. 2, or both commands (no. 1 and no. 2).

- TYPE OF MANOEUVRE: the manoeuvre (e.g.: partial open or other...) as-
sociated with the command (no. 1 or no. 2).

- CARD USE PROCEDURE: this is the method to be used when passing the
card in front of the reader. The use procedures vary depending on the number of
commands a card can transmit to the automation through the reader.

® How to use a card that can enable a SINGLE command

¢ To send command no. 1

Pass the card in front of the reader: the reader emits an acoustic signal and imme-
diately enables the manoeuvre.

¢ To send command no. 2

Pass the card in front of the reader: the reader emits an acoustic signal and imme-
diately enables the manoeuvre.
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® How to use a card that can enable TWO commands

¢ To send command no. 1
Hold the card used in front of the reader. The reader emits an acoustic signal and
after 1 second, emits another, immediately enabling the manoeuvre.

¢ To send command no. 2

1) - Pass the card in front of the reader: when you hear an acoustic signal , remove
the card immediately from the reader; then...

2) - (within 2 seconds) re-pass the card in front of the reader: the reader emits an
acoustic signal and immediately enables the manoeuvre.

@ If LED “L2” flashes, read Table 5 for the meaning of these signals.

AB g o) D once g the “BlueB e
Led “L2” signal Meaning
Steady on Reader synchronised with “BlueBus” system.

Reader NOT synchronised with “BlueBus” system.
Reader not addressed (no jumper).

3 flashes + 1 pause
2 flashes + 1 pause




10 - TESTING

After programming, it is important to check that the reader and memorised cards
function correctly as follows:

a) - Verify that the instructions specified in Chapter 1 - “General warnings and precau-
tions” have been observed.

b) - Read chapter 9 for instructions on correct use the cards and the reader.

c) - Pass a valid card (memorised by the reader) in front of the reader and observe
whether the automation runs the command. If the command is not run, read
chapter 11 - “Troubleshooting”.

d) - Continue checking as described in the previous point, using other card memo-
rised in the reader.

11 - BASIC TROUBLESHOOTING (Troubleshooting)

@ If LED “L2” flashes (see Table 5): ensure that the jumper is properly positioned; if
necessary, sync the reader to the “BlueBus” system, rerunning the “recognition of the
devices connected to the control unit”, procedure in the manual of the control unit.

@ (if several readers are connected to the same control unit). If the command
is not executed after passing a valid card in front of the reader and LED
“L2” starts to flash: check the address of every connected “BlueBus” device
(read point 06 of paragraph 4.2).

@ If after passing a valid card in front of a reader no acoustic signal is emit-
ted: check that the BM memory is inserted properly.

@ If after passing a valid card in front of a reader LED “L1” flashes to signal
that the reader has activated the command, but the automation has not
run the manoeuvre: rerun the “recognition of the devices connected to the con-
trol unit” procedure (read point 08 of paragraph 4.2); or check that the automation
is not blocked and unblock if necessary using procedure 7.13.

@ If the keypad does not switch on: use an appropriate instrument to verify wheth-
er the “BlueBus” network is powered (VDC).
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12 - MAINTENANCE OF THE PRODUCT

The product does not require special maintenance operations. It is recommended to
clean external surfaces using a soft damp cloth. Do not use aggressive or abrasive
substances such as detergents or solvents.

13 - SCRAPPING THE PRODUCT

This product constitutes an integral part of the automation system, therefore it must
be disposed of along with it. ® As when installing the product, when the product
reaches the end of its service life, it must be scrapped by a qualified technician. e This
product is made up of different types of material, some of which can be recycled while
others must be disposed of. Seek information on the recycling and disposal systems
envisaged by the local regulations in your area for this product category. Caution! —
some parts of the product may contain pollutant or hazardous substances which, if
disposed of into the environment, may cause serious damage to the environment or
physical health. e As indicated by this symbol, the product may not be

disposed of as domestic waste. Separate the waste into categories for

disposal, according to the methods envisaged by current legislation in

your area, or return the product to the retailer when purchasing a new ver-

sion. Caution! — Local legislation may envisage serious fines in the event of abusive
disposal of this product. ¢ Packaging materials must be disposed off in accordance
with local regulations.

12 - English

TECHNICAL FEATURES

WARNINGS: ¢ All technical specifications stated in this section refer to an ambient
temperature of 20°C (+ 5°C). ® Nice S.p.a. reserves the right to modify its products
at any time deemed necessary, while maintaining the same intended use and func-
tionality.

@ Type: access control system by card (use models available in Nice product cata-
logue), passive transponder, 125 kHz, 32 bit read only.

@ Technology used: “BlueBus”.

@ Lighting: Red LED, front of reader.

® Length of connection cable: see instructions manual of control unit for connec-
tions from a “BlueBus” device to the control unit.

@ Power: the reader is operated from the control unit via the “Bluebus” system.

@ Absorbed current: 2 “BlueBus” units.

@® Read distance: with card in front of reader, maximum distance of 4 cm.

® Memory capacity: 1 BM1000 card contains up to a maximum of 255 codes
(cards). Other cards with different memory capacities can be installed.

@ Insulation: class Ill

® Housing protection rating: IP 54

@ Operating temperature: -20 °C to +55 °C

@ Use in acid, saline or potentially explosive atmosphere: No

@ Installation: vertical wall.

® Dimensions (mm): 70 x 70 x h 26

® Weight: 265 g



Istruzioni originali e complete

1 - AVWWERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI GENERALI

ATTENZIONE! @ Istruzioni importanti per la sicurezza. ® Per la sicurezza del-
le persone & importante rispettare queste istruzioni; quindi leggere attenta-
mente il manuale prima di iniziare il lavoro. ® Conservare queste istruzioni. ®
Prima di iniziare I'installazione verificare se il prodotto € adatto al tipo di utilizzo deside-
rato (leggere i “Limiti d’'impiego” e le “Caratteristiche tecniche” del prodotto). Se non &
adatto, NON procedere alla sua istallazione. @ Durante I'installazione maneggiare con
cura il prodotto evitando schiacciamenti, urti, cadute o contatto con liquidi di qualsi-
asi natura. Non mettere il prodotto vicino a fonti di calore, né esporlo a fiamme libere.
Tutte queste azioni potrebbero danneggiarlo ed essere causa di malfunzionamenti o
situazioni di pericolo. Se questo accade, sospendere immediatamente l'installazione
e rivolgersi al Servizio Assistenza Nice. ® Non eseguire modifiche su nessuna par-
te del prodotto. Operazioni non permesse possono causare solo malfunzionamenti.
Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilita per danni derivanti da modifiche arbitrarie al
prodotto. @ Il prodotto non & destinato ad essere usato da persone (bambini com-
presi) le cui capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali siano ridotte, oppure con mancanza
di esperienza o di conoscenza. @ Il prodotto non pud essere considerato un assoluto
sistema di protezione contro I'intrusione. Se desiderate proteggervi piu efficacemente,
€ necessario integrare I'automazione con altri dispositivi di sicurezza.

2 - DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO E DESTINAZIO-
NE D’USO

ETPB ¢ un lettore di tessere a transponder che fa parte della gamma ERA. E de-
stinato al comando di automazioni per porte, cancelli, portoni da garage, porte sezio-

nali e altri prodotti similari; permette di verificare e consentire I'accesso a luoghi o ser-
vizi, esclusivamente alle persone autorizzate, in possesso di una tessera (card) valida.
Il dispositivo funziona solo con i prodotti Nice dotati della tecnologia “BlueBus” che
supporta i dispositivi di comando. ATTENZIONE! - Qualsiasi altro uso diverso da
quello descritto e in condizioni ambientali diverse da quelle riportate in que-
sto manuale & da considerarsi improprio e vietato! @ Il dispositivo comunica con
la centrale di comando e altri dispositivi presenti, tramite il sistema “BlueBus”. Que-
sto sistema prevede i collegamenti “in parallelo”, senza alcuna polarita, effettuati con
2 conduttori sui quali transitano 'alimentazione elettrica e i segnali di comuncazione.
A una stessa centrale “BlueBus” & possibile collegare fino a 4 dei seguenti dispositivi:
ETPB (lettore di card a transponder), EDSB, EDSIB (tastiere digitali a combinazione);
ognuno di questi dispositivi deve avere un indirizzo diverso dagli altri (creato con un
jumper — vedere la Tabella 1), affinché la centrale possa riconoscere la specificita di
ogni dispositivo durante la procedura di “apprendimento dei dispositivi collegati”. Per
garantire sicurezza contro eventuali tentativi fraudolenti di sostituzione di un dispositi-
vo, durante la procedura di apprendimento la centrale crea un ulteriore legame codi-
ficato con ogni dispositivo presente, in modo da vincolarlo a se. Ulteriori informazioni
sul sistema “BlueBus” sono contenute nel manuale istruzioni della centrale. @ ETPB
consente di inviare un comando all’automazione soltanto se 'utente € in possesso di
una card memorizzata nel lettore, valida per il comando che si desidera inviare; I'invio
del comando awviene avvicinando la card al lettore. La scheda di memoria installata
(mod. BM1000) consente di memorizzare fino a 255 card. Gli abbinamenti tra le card
e i comandi vengono memorizzati durante la fase di programmazione, utilizzando le
procedure riportate in questo manuale. In alternativa, la scheda di memoria puo es-
sere rimossa e programmata direttamente con le unita di programmazione Nice (O-
BOX oppure MOU).

3 - LIMITI DI IMPIEGO DEL PRODOTTO

@ |l prodotto puo essere collegato esclusivamente a una centrale di comando di Nice
Spa, dotata di tecnologia “BlueBus” che supporta i dispositivi di comando. @ Ad una
centrale “BlueBus” € possibile collegare fino a 4 dei seguenti dispositivi: ETPB (letto-
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re di card a transponder), EDSB, EDSIB (tastiere digitali a combinazione). ® Prima di
procedere all'installazione leggere il capitolo “Caratteristiche tecniche” del prodotto
per verificare se le condizioni in cui si desidera impiegare il prodotto rientrano nei va-
lori limite stabiliti dal produttore.

4 - INSTALLAZIONE E COLLEGAMENTI ELETTRICI

4.1 - Avvertenze all’installazione

@ ETPB deve essere installato su una parete verticale. ® ETPB deve essere installato
in un ambiente compatibile con il suo ingombro totale; I'ambiente deve garantire un
facile accesso all’'uso e alla manutenzione del prodotto. @ ETPB deve essere collo-
cato in una posizione protetta e al riparo da urti accidentali. ® Per agevolare I'avvici-
namento della card al lettore, posizionare ETPB a un’altezza di circa 1,5 m da terra.
@ ETPB deve essere installato su una superficie solida, che possa garantire un fis-
saggio stabile.

4.2 - Fasi dell’installazione

® 01. Leggere il manuale istruzioni della centrale di comando e individuare le caratte-
ristiche dei cavi elettrici da utilizzare. ® 02. Leggere le avvertenze all’inizio del capitolo
4 per individuare la posizione in cui fissare i dispositivi previsti. @ 03. Predisporre i tubi
di protezione per i cavi elettrici. ® 04. Fissare ogni dispositivo previsto, come indicato
nelle fig. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5. ® 05. ATTENZIONE! - Tutti i collegamenti devono esse-

TABELLA 1 - Indirizzamento dei dispositivi installati

Indirizzo - 1 Indirizzo - 2 Indirizzo - 3 Indirizzo - 4
o % 0o o
o [ -] ()
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re eseguiti in assenza di alimentazione elettrica. Passare i cavi elettrici nei tubi
di protezione e collegare i dispositivi in “parallelo” (fig. 6): non € necessario rispettare
alcuna polarita. @ 06. A questo punto, se nell'installazione sono presenti pit disposi-
tivi (fino a 4 dispositivi, considerando anche eventuali tastiere digitali a combinazione
EDSB / EDSIB) & necessario cambiare la posizione del jumper in ognuno di essi (fig.
7), scegliendo un indirizzo nella Tabella 1. Attenzione! — Ogni dispositivo deve ave-
re un indirizzo diverso da quelli usati negli altri dispositivi. ® 07. Dare alimentazione
elettrica alla centrale di comando: il Led “L2” (fig. 7) emette dei lampeggi per indica-
re il tipo e lo stato della memoria BM installata nel dispositivo (consultare la Tabella 2
per capire il significato dei lampeggi), seguiti eventualmente da 5 lampeggi lenti, se la
memoria & vuota. @ 08. Individuare nel manuale istruzioni della centrale di comando
la procedura per “I'apprendimento dei dispositivi collegati alla centrale”; quindi, ese-
guirla (questo consentira alla centrale di riconoscere ogni dispositivo “BlueBus” colle-
gato). @ 09. Eseguire la Programmazione del dispositivo facendo riferimento ai ca-
pitoli 5, 6, 7, 8. @ 10. Al termine della programmazione leggere il capitolo 9 sull’'uso
del dispositivo; poi eseguire la procedura di Collaudo riportata nel capitolo 10, per
verificare il corretto funzionamento dei dispositivi installati. @ 11. Infine, terminare I'in-
stallazione come indicato nelle fig. 8, 9.

5 - AVWERTENZE IMPORTANTI PER LA PROGRAM-
MAZIONE

5.1 - Due modalita di programmazione: “Easy” e “Profes-
sional”

@ La programmazione di ETPB pud essere effettuata in due modi diversi e comple-
mentari tra loro:

- programmazione in modo “EASY”: ¢ una programmazione semplice che com-
prende solo le procedure basilari (contenute nel capitolo 6) per la memorizzazione
e la cancellazione delle card.

- programmazione in modo “PROFESSIONAL”: ¢ una programmazione piu




complessa, con molte funzioni, alcune specifiche e adatte soprattutto per applica- da memorizzare nel lettore.
zioni professionali. Le procedure che appartengono a questa programmazione | @ Le differenze tra la programmazione “Easy” e “Professional” sono solo nella fase di

(contenute nel capitolo 7) consentono di memorizzare nel lettore fino a 255 card programmazione e nelle prestazioni ottenute; nell’'uso da parte dell’'utente le diffe-
(il numero puo variare in base alla scheda di memoria installata). e Per effettuare renze sono minime.

la programmazione “Professional” & necessario utilizzare una o due card definite | @ Le programmazioni “Easy” e “Professional” sono alternative tra loro: cioé
“MASTER”. ATTENZIONE! - Le card “MASTER” devono essere le prime card la scelta di una delle due modalita deve essere fatta con la programmazione della

prima card. Se la modalita di programmazione € gia stata scelta (= memoria oc-
cupata da almeno una programmazione) e successivamente si desidera cambiarla

AR A eanalazioni del Led guardo la memoria B (da “Easy” a “Professional” o viceversa), sara necessario cancellare prima tutta la
Segnalazioni Led “L2” Significato memoria dli ETPB' . . . o .
" @ Durante la fase di programmazione il dispositivo emette dei toni acustici per segna-
1 lampeggio (*) BMB0 . . )
— lare il funzionamento regolare oppure un errore. Consultare la Tabella 3 per capire
2 lampeggi (*) BM250 il significato di questi toni acustici.
3 lampeggi (*) BM1000
4 lampeggi (*) Indica che sono memorizzate delle card non valide 5.2 - Relazione tra i comandi disponibili e i modi d’'uso
5 lampeggi (*) Errore durante la lettura della memoria delle card
(*) — Se a questi lampeggi seguono 5 lampegdi (lenti), significa che la memoria & @ |l lettore ETPB & in grado di inviare alla centrale due comandi diversi che in questo
vuota. manuale verranno chiamati genericamente: comando N°1 e comando N°2. Ad
ognuno di questi viene assegnato in fabbrica un comando di manovra. Gli abbi-
AB . egnaiazioni a © Gel lettore aurante la programmazione nameti sono i seguenti:
Tono acustico Significato —al comando N°1 viene assegnato il comando di manovra “Passo-Passo”;
- Segnala il passaggio di una card valida davanti al — al comando N°2 viene assegnato il comando di manovra “Apertura parziale”.
Che lettore. Nota - | comandi di manovra assegnati in fabbrica possono essere cambiati in
2 toni vicini + 1 Segnala il passaggio di una card non valida davanti qualsiasi momento, con altri comandi desiderati (vedere la Tabella 4 nel capitolo
toni vicini + 1 tono 4l lettore. 8), utilizzando le procedure presenti nel paragrafo 8.3.
s toni Segnala la fine e il buon esito della procedura di ® Una car(_:l puo essere !nfemorlzzata con i seguenti comandi:
programmazione. A -con !I comando N°1;
Errore durante I'esecuzione di una procedura di pro- B - con il comando N°2;
5 toni ) P P C - con entrambi i comandi (N°1 e N°2).
grammazione.
™ . Segnala che & stato commesso un errore e che la
Serie di toni . . e
procedura di programmazione ¢ fallita.
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Capitolo 6

PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLE CARD IN
MODO “EASY”

PROCEDURE

Programmare una card valida solo per il comando N°1,
oppure valida solo per il comando N°2, oppure valida
per entrambi i comandi (N°1 e N°2)

©

IMPORTANTE - Quando la programmazione termina, non puo essere ripetuta. Per
rogrammare ulteriori card sara necessario utilizzare la procedura del paragrafo 8.1.

01. Premere il tasto “T” (fig. 7): il lettore emette dei toni acustici con cadenza regola-
re; entro 30 secondi...
02. ...scegliere il comando tra le tre opzioni proposte ed eseguire I'azione indicata:

e per programmare il comando N°1 = passare 1 volta la nuova card davanti al
lettore.

e per programmare il comando N°2 = passare 2 volte la nuova card davanti al
lettore.

e per programmare il comando N°1 e N°2 = passare 3 volte la nuova card da-
vanti al lettore.

03. Dopo la prima card ¢ possibile programmarne altre, ripetendo per ognuna il pun-

to 02 entro 10 secondi dal passaggio dell’ultima card. Nota — Per ogni nuova
card e possibile scegliere tra le tre opzioni quella che si desidera.

04. Per terminare la procedura attendere oltre 10 secondi dopo il passaggio dell’ ulti-
ma card.

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
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IMPORTANTE - Altre funzioni appartenenti al modo “Easy” sono ri-
portate nel capitolo 8.

Capitolo 7

PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLE CARD IN
MODO “PROFESSIONAL”

@ Le procedure in modalita “Professional” permettono di programmare per ogni uten-
te (0 gruppo di utenti) una propria card; questo consente in seguito di aggiungere
o togliere facilmente le card in base alle necessita del momento.

@ Queste procedure permettono di programmare un numero desiderato di card (fi-
no a 255, in base alla memoria BM installata), di cancellarne alcune, di contarle, di
cancellare tutta la memoria e di utilizzare altre funzioni specifiche.

@ L'esecuzione delle procedure in modo “Professional” prevede I'utilizzo di una o due
card “MASTER”. Una card “MASTER” & una normale card che deve essere pro-
grammata obbligatoriamente all'inizio della programmazione “Professional”, quan-
do la memoria BM & ancora vuota. E possibile creare le seguenti “MASTER”:

- card “MASTER-1” ¢ “MASTER-2": sono alternative alla “MASTER UNICA”. La
“MASTER-1" serve a memorizzare il comando N°1; la “MASTER-2” serve a memo-
rizzare il comando N°2.

— card “MASTER UNICA”: ¢ alternativa alla “MASTER-1” e “MASTER-2". Serve a

memorizzare in una card il il comando N°1, oppure il comando N°2, oppure en-
trambi i comandi (N°1 e N°2).
IMPORTANTE - Le card “MASTER-1" e “MASTER-2" servono per creare due
gruppi distinti di card (le card di un gruppo possono attivare solo uno dei due co-
mandi disponibili). In alternativa, se non & necessario creare due gruppi di card, &
possibile programmare una sola card, denominata “MASTER UNICA”, che svolge i
compiti della “MASTER-1" e della “MASTER-2"; in piu permette di creare delle card
per attivare entrambi i comandi.




@ Una card “MASTER” pud essere usata solo per effettuare la programmazione di al-
tre card, per cancellare tutta la programmazione e per bloccare o sbloccare un’au-
tomazione; quindi non pud comandare un’automazione come una normale card.
ATTENZIONE! - Non smarrire le card “MASTER?” create.

— Programmazione delle card “MASTER” —

La programmazione delle card “MASTER” & la prima operazione da fare: deve essere
fatta quando la memoria del lettore € ancora vuota; in pratica sono le prime card
che devono essere avvicinate al lettore per almeno 5 secondi. ATTENZIONE! - Per
programmare le card “MASTER” usare solo una delle procedure disponibili

(71 017.2).

®

ATTENZIONE! — Questa procedura e alternativa a quella del paragrafo 7.2. Pud es-
sere esequita soltanto se la memoria del lettore & vuota.

7.1

Professional

Programmare la card MASTER-1 (servira per memoriz-
zare le card che attiveranno il comando N°1) e la card MA-
STER-2 (servira per memorizzare le card che attiveranno il
comando N°2)

01. Assicurarsi che la memoria del lettore sia vuota.

02. Mettere davanti al lettore una card nuova (sara la “MASTER-1”) e mantenerla
in posizione per aimeno 5 secondi. Alla fine dei 5 secondi il lettore emette 3 toni
acustici ravvicinati e 1 tono singolo.

03. Quando i toni acustici sono terminati, togliere la card dal lettore.

04. Mettere davanti al lettore una card nuova, diversa dalla prima (sara la “MA-
STER-2”) e mantenerla in posizione per almeno 5 secondi. Alla fine dei 5 secondi
il lettore emette 3 toni acustici ravvicinati e 1 tono singolo.

05. Quando i toni acustici sono terminati, togliere la card dal lettore.

7.2 Professional

Programmare la card MASTER UNICA (servira per memo-
rizzare le card che attiveranno il comando N°1, o il comando
N°2, o entrambi i comandi)

®

ATTENZIONE! — Questa procedura ¢ alternativa a quella del paragrafo 7.1. Pud es-

sere eseguita soltanto se la memoria del lettore & vuota.

01. Assicurarsi che la memoria del lettore sia vuota.

02. Mettere davanti al lettore una card nuova e mantenerla in posizione per almeno
5 secondi. Alla fine dei 5 secondi il lettore emette 3 toni acustici ravvicinati e 1 to-
no singolo.

03. Quando i toni acustici sono terminati, togliere la card dal lettore.

04. Mettere di nuovo, davanti al lettore, la stessa card e mantenerla in posizione per
almeno 5 secondi. Alla fine dei 5 secondii il lettore emette 3 toni acustici ravvicinati
e 1 tono singolo.

05. Quando i toni acustici sono terminati, togliere la card dal lettore.

— Programmazioni delle normali card —

01. Passare 1 volta la MASTER-1 davanti al lettore.

02. Passare 1 volta la nuova card davanti al lettore. Nota — Dopo la prima card &
possibile programmarne altre, ripetendo per ognuna il punto 02, entro 10 secondi
dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

03. Per terminare la procedura passare 1 volta la MASTER-1 davanti al lettore, op-
pure attendere piu di 10 secondi dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

Ulteriori card possono essere memorizzate in qualungue momento ripetendo questa

procedura dall’inizio.

7.3 Professional

Programmare (con la MASTER-1) le card che attiveran-
no il comando N°1
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7.4 Professional

Programmare (con la MASTER-2) le card che attiveran-

E no il comando N°2

01. Passare 1 volta la MASTER-2 davanti al lettore.

02. Passare 1 volta la nuova card davanti al lettore. Nota — Dopo la prima card &
possibile programmarne altre, ripetendo per ognuna il punto 02, entro 10 secondi
dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

03. Per terminare la procedura passare 1 volta la MASTER-2 davanti al lettore, op-
pure attendere piu di 10 secondi dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

Ulteriori card possono essere memorizzate in qualunque momento ripetendo questa
procedura dall’inizio.

®

01. Passare 1 volta la MASTER-UNICA davanti al lettore.

02. Passare 1 volta la nuova card davanti al lettore. Nota — Dopo la prima card &
possibile programmarne altre, ripetendo per ognuna il punto 02, entro 10 secondi
dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

03. Per terminare la procedura passare 1 volta la MASTER-UNICA davanti al lettore,
oppure attendere piu di 10 secondi dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

Ulteriori card possono essere memorizzate in qualungue momento ripetendo questa

procedura dall’inizio.
Programmare (con la MASTER-UNICA) le card che atti-

E veranno il comando N°2

01. Passare 1 volta la MASTER-UNICA davanti al lettore.
6 — Italiano

7.5 Professional
Programmare (con la MASTER-UNICA) le card che atti-
veranno il comando N°1

7.6 Professional

02. Passare 2 volte la nuova card davanti al lettore. Nota — Dopo la prima card &
possibile programmarne altre, ripetendo per ognuna il punto 02, entro 10 secondi
dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

03. Per terminare la procedura passare 1 volta la MASTER-UNICA davanti al lettore,
oppure attendere piu di 10 secondi dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

Ulteriori card possono essere memorizzate in qualunque momento ripetendo questa
procedura dall’inizio.

7.7 Professional

Programmare (con la MASTER-UNICA) le card che atti-
veranno il comando N°1 e il comando N°2

01. Passare 1 volta la MASTER-UNICA davanti al lettore.

02. Passare 3 volte la nuova card davanti al lettore. Nota — Dopo la prima card &
possibile programmarne altre, ripetendo per ognuna il punto 02, entro 10 secondi
dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

03. Per terminare la procedura passare 1 volta la MASTER-UNICA davanti al lettore,
oppure attendere piu di 10 secondi dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

Ulteriori card possono essere memorizzate in qualunque momento ripetendo questa
procedura dall’inizio.

7.8 Professional
Cancellare (con un MASTER...) una o piu card memo-
rizzate

01. Passare 2 volte la MASTER(*) davanti al lettore.

02. Passare 1 volta la card da cancellare, davanti al lettore. Nota — Dopo la prima
card ¢ possibile cancellarne altre, ripetendo per ognuna il punto 02, entro 10
secondi dal passaggio dell’ultima card.

03. Per terminare la procedura passare 1 volta la MASTER (la stessa usata al passo 01)
davanti al lettore, oppure attendere piu di 10 secondi dal passaggio dell’'ultima card.




(*) — Usare la MASTER-1, la MASTER-2 o la MASTER-UNICA, in funzione del gruppo
al quale appartiene la card da cancellare.

Ulteriori card possono essere cancellate in qualungue momento ripetendo la proce-
dura dall’inizio.

@ 7.9 Professional
Contare (con una MASTER...) le card memorizzate

Questa procedura permette di contare il numero di card memorizzate con il comando
N°1, oppure con il comando N°2, oppure con I'insieme dei due comandi.

01. Passare 3 volte la MASTER(*) davanti al lettore. Questo emette delle sequenze
di toni acustici con i seguenti significati:
e 3 toni = 1 centinaio (es.: 1 sequenza di 3 toni corrisponde a 100 card).
¢ 2 toni = 1 decina (es.: 3 sequenze di 2 toni corrispondono a 30 card).
¢ 1 tono = 1 unita (es.: 4 sequenze di 1 tono corrispondono a 4 card).
¢ 10 sequenze di toni = cifra zero.

(*) — Usare la MASTER-1 o la MASTER-2 in funzione del gruppo (comando N°1 o

N°2) al quale appartengono le card da contare. Per contare tutte le card memorizzate
(indipendentemente dal comando che attivano) usare la MASTER-UNICA.

7.10 Professional

Limitare (con una MASTER...) 'uso di una card a un
determinato numero di utilizzi

Ad ogni card & associato un contatore che viene scalato automaticamente ogni volta
che la card viene utilizzata; quando il contatore arriva a zero la card viene disattivata.
Il numero di utilizzi impostato in fabbrica & illimitato. Con questa procedura & possibile
programmare un limite desiderato per I'uso di una card. Il valore massimo associabile
€ 999; valori superiori impostano I'uso illimitato.

01. Passare 4 volte la MASTER(*) davanti al lettore. Dopo 2 secondii il lettore emette
3 toni acustici e abilita le centinaia.

02. Quindi, passare la card desiderata davanti al lettore, un numero di volte pari alle
centinaia di unita che si desidera programmare (10 passaggi = uso illimitato).

03. Dopo 2 secondi il lettore emette 2 toni acustici e abilita le decine.

04. Quindi, passare la card desiderata davanti al lettore, un numero di volte pari alle
decine di unita che si desidera programmare.

05. Dopo 2 secondi il lettore emette 1 tono acustico e abilita le unita.

06. Quindi, passare la card desiderata davanti al lettore, un numero di volte pari alle
unita che si desidera programmare.

(*) — Usare la MASTER-1, la MASTER-2 o la MASTER UNICA, in funzione del gruppo
(comando N°1 e/o N°2) al quale appartiene la card di cui che si desidera limitarne I'uso.

®

01. Passare 7 volte davanti al lettore una card MASTER qualunque.

02. Mettere davanti al lettore la stessa MASTER usata al punto 01 e mantenerla in
posizione; quindi, attendere che il lettore emetta 1 tono acustico.

03. Alla fine del tono acustico togliere la card dal lettore. Nota — Se la procedura e
stata eseguita correttamente il lettore emette 3 toni acustici.

7.12 Professional
@ | re 'automazion
qualunque

01. Passare 7 volte davanti al lettore una card MASTER qualunque.

02. Mettere davanti al lettore la stessa MASTER usata al punto 01 e mantenerla in
posizione; quindi, attendere che il lettore emetta 2 toni acustici.

03. Alla fine del tono acustico togliere la card dal lettore. Nota — Se la procedura &
stata eseguita correttamente il lettore emette 3 toni acustici.

7.11
Bloccare I’automazione utilizzando una card MASTER
qualunque

Professional

utilizzando una card MASTER
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7.13 Professional

Cancellare tutta la memoria utilizzando una card MA-
STER qualunque

Questa procedura cancella tutti i dati contenuti nella memoria BM del lettore, compre-
se le card “MASTER” programmate all’inizio.

01. Passare 5 volte davanti al lettore una card MASTER qualunque.

02. Attendere che il lettore emetta 3 toni acustici.

03. Alla fine del terzo tono acustico avvicinare subito al lettore la stessa MASTER
usata al punto 01 e mantenerla in posizione.

04. Attendere che il lettore emetta 5 toni acustici.

05. Alla fine del quinto tono acustico togliere subito la MASTER dal lettore: il dispo-
sitivo emette 3 toni acustici e, di seguito, 5 lampeggi lenti per indicare che la me-
moria € vuota.

06. Infine, eseguire di nuovo la procedura per “I'apprendimento dei dispositivi colle-
gati alla centrale”, facendo riferimento al manuale della centrale.

Al termine della procedura sara necessario programmare di nuovo il dispositvo; inol-
tre si potra scegliere di nuovo la modalita di programmazione desiderata (“Easy” o
“Professional”).

IMPORTANTE - Altre funzioni appartenenti al modo “Professional”
sono riportate nel capitolo 8.

8 — Italiano

8 - APPROFONDIMENTI - PROCEDURE COMUNI AL-
LE DUE MODALITA DI PROGRAMMAZIONE, “EASY”
E “PROFESSIONAL”

8.1 - Memorizzare una nuova card tramite una seconda
card gia programmata

Per effettuare questa procedura € necessario possedere una card “vecchia”, gia pro-
grammata, da cui la nuova card prendera gli stessi comandi (comando N°1, oppure
comando N°2, oppure comando N°1 e N°2).

01. Mettere la nuova card davanti al lettore e mantenerla in posizione per aimeno 5
secondi. Alla fine togliere la card.

02. Passare per 3 volte una vecchia card gia programmata, davanti al lettore.

03. Passare per 1 volta la nuova card davanti al lettore.

Per memorizzare un’ulteriore card ripetere la procedura dall’inizio.

8.2 - Cancellare tutta la memoria

Questa procedura cancella tutti i dati contenuti nella memoria BM del lettore, compre-
se eventuali card “MASTER” programmate in precedenza.

01. Premere e tenere premuto il tasto “T” (fig. 7) sul lettore; il Led “L1” rimane acceso
per 3 secondi, poi emette 3 lampeggi e...

02. ...rilasciare il tasto esattamente durante il terzo lampeggio. Dopo qualche istante
il Led “L1” emette una serie di lampeggi e, dopo qualche secondo, se la proce-
dura & stata eseguita correttamente, il lettore emette 3 toni acustici e 5 lampeggi
lenti per confermare che la memoria & vuota.

03. Infine, eseguire di nuovo la procedura per “I'apprendimento dei dispositivi colle-
gati alla centrale”, facendo riferimento al manuale della centrale.

Al termine della procedura sara necessario programmare di nuovo il dispositvo. Nota



— all'inizio della nuova programmazione sara possibile scegliere di nuovo la modalita
che si desidera adottare per riprogrammare il dispositivo (“Easy” o “Professional”).

8.3 - Cambiare il comando di manovra assegnato a una
card (con le procedure 8.3.1, 8.3.2, 8.3.3)

Questa funzione permette di cambiare il comando di manovra assegnato in fabbrica
ad una card (leggere il paragrafo 5.2), scegliendo il nuovo comando desiderato nella
colonna “Comando di manovra” della Tabella 4. Attenzione! — Alcuni comandi po-
trebbero essere diversi da quelli gestiti dalla centrale a cui € collegato il lettore (vedere
il manuale istruzioni della centrale).

8.3.1 - Procedura per cambiare il comando di manovra N°1 o
N°2, con una card programmata per attivare UN SOLO
COMANDO

01. Passare davanti al lettore la card di cui si desidera modificare il comando di
manovra: il lettore emette un tono acustico e attiva subito la manovra; contem-
poraneamente il Led “L1” (fig. 7) effettua dei lampeggi, seguiti da una pausa, per
segnalare il tipo di manovra in esecuzione.

02. Scegliere nella Tabella 4 la nuova manovra desiderata e prendere nota dei lam-
peggi del Led “L1” abbinati a questa manovra.

03. Premere il tasto “T” (una o piu volte) per scorrere la lista dei comandi disponibili,
fino ad impostare il comando di manovra scelto al punto 02 (ad ogni pressione
del tasto il Led “L1” emette un lampeggio in piu rispetto ai precedenti).

04. Passare davanti al lettore la card utilizzata al punto O1: il lettore emette un tono
acustico e attiva subito la nuova manovra; contemporaneamente il Led “L1” ef-
fettua dei lampeggi, seguiti da una pausa, per segnalare la nuova manovra im-
postata.

8.3.2 - Procedura per cambiare il comando di manovra N°1, con
una card programmata per attivare ENTRAMBI | CO-
MANDI

01. Mettere davanti al lettore la card di cui si desidera modificare il comando di
manovra, e mantenerla in posizione: il lettore emette un tono acustico e, dopo 1
secondo, ne emette un’altro, attivando subito la manovra; contemporaneamente
il Led “L1” (fig. 7) effettua dei lampeggi, seguiti da una pausa, per segnalare il ti-
po di manovra in esecuzione.

02. Scegliere nella Tabella 4 la nuova manovra desiderata e prendere nota dei lam-
peggi del Led “L1” abbinati a questa manovra.

03. Premere il tasto “T” (una o piu volte) per scorrere la lista dei comandi disponibili,
fino ad impostare il comando di manovra scelto al punto 02 (ad ogni pressione
del tasto il Led “L1” emette un lampeggio in piu rispetto ai precedenti).

04. Mettere davanti al lettore la card utilizzata al punto O1 e mantenerla in posizione: il
lettore emette un tono acustico e, dopo 1 secondo, ne emette un’altro, attivando
subito la nuova manovra. Il Led “L1” effettua dei lampeggi, seguiti da una pausa,
per segnalare la nuova manovra impostata.

AB A 4 o) aird anovra associap omanao O al coma
do d a card
Comando di manovra

PASSO-PASSO (associato in fabbrica al comando N°1)

Segnalazione Led “L1”
1 lampeggio + pausa

2 lampeggi + pausa APERTURA

3 lampeggi + pausa CHIUSURA

4 lampeggi + pausa APRI PARZIALE (associato in fabbrica al comando N°2)
5 lampeggi + pausa STOP

6 lampeggi + pausa LUCE DI CORTESIA
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8.3.3 - Procedura per cambiare il comando di manovra N°2, con

01.

02.

03.

04.

una card programmata per attivare ENTRAMBI | CO-
MANDI

a) - Passare la card davanti al lettore (la card di cui si desidera modificare il
comando di manovra): dopo I'emissione di un tono acustico, allontanare subito
la_card dal lettore; quindi...

b) - (entro 2 secondi) passare di nuovo la card davanti al lettore: questo emette un
tono acustico e attiva subito la manovra; contemporaneamente il Led “L1” (fig. 7)
effettua dei lampeggi, seguiti da una pausa, per segnalare il tipo di manovra ese-
guita.

Scegliere nella Tabella 4 la nuova manovra desiderata e prendere nota dei lam-
peggi del Led “L1” abbinati a questa manovra.

Premere il tasto “T” (una o pil volte) per scorrere la lista dei comandi disponibili,
fino ad impostare il comando di manovra scelto al punto 02 (ad ogni pressione
del tasto il Led “L1” emette un lampeggio in piu rispetto ai precedenti).

a) - Passare davanti al lettore la card utilizzata al punto 01: dopo I’'emissione di un
tono acustico, allontanare subito la card dal lettore; quindi...

b) - (entro 2 secondi) passare di nuovo la card davanti al lettore: questo emette un
tono acustico e attiva subito la manovra; contemporaneamente il Led “L1” (fig.
7) effettua dei lampeggi, seguiti da una pausa, per segnalare la nuova manovra
impostata.

10 - ltaliano

9 - USO DELLE CARD DOPO LA LORO MEMORIZ-
ZAZIONE - GUIDA PER LINSTALLATORE E L'U-
TENTE FINALE

@ L'uso del lettore ETPB si basa sul riconoscimento del codice univoco di ogni card
memorizzata nel lettore. Quando una card viene avvicinata al lettore questa gli invia
il proprio codice identificativo; se tale codice & presente nella memoria di ETPB, il
lettore invia alla centrale il comando N°1 o il comando N°2 (cioé il comando abbi-
nato a quella card durante la sua programmazione). Se la card non & memorizzata
il lettore ETPB emette un awviso acustico per segnalare 'errore.

@ Per poter comandare I'automazione, I'utente deve essere in possesso di
una (o piu) card memorizzate e deve ricevere dall’installatore le seguenti
informazioni per usare correttamente la card:

- NUMERO DEL COMANDO: ¢ il comando che il lettore invia all’automazione
quando la card viene passata davanti al lettore: comando N°1, oppure comando
N°2, oppure entrambi i comandi (N°1 e N°2).

- TIPO DI MANOVRA: & la manovra (es.: apertura parziale o altro...) asso-
ciata al numero del comando (N°1 oppure N°2).

- MODALITA D’USO DELLA CARD: ¢ il modo con cui la card deve essere
passata davanti al lettore. Le modalita d’uso si diversificano in funzione della quan-
tita di comandi che una card pud trasmettere all’automazione tramite il lettore.

@® Come usare una card che puo attivare UN solo comando

¢ Per inviare il comando N°1

Passare la card davanti al lettore: questo emette un tono acustico e attiva subito
la manovra.

¢ Per inviare il comando N°2

Passare la card davanti al lettore: questo emette un tono acustico e attiva subito la
manovra.



® Come usare una card che puo attivare DUE comandi

¢ Per inviare il comando N°1

Mettere la card davanti al lettore e mantenerla in posizione: il lettore emette un tono
acustico e, dopo 1 secondo, ne emette un’altro, attivando subito la manovra.

e Per inviare il comando N°2

1) - Passare la card davanti al lettore: dopo I'emissione di un tono acustico, allon-
tanare subito la card dal lettore; quindi...

2) - (entro 2 secondi) passare di nuovo la card davanti al lettore: questo emette un
tono acustico e attiva subito la manovra.

® Seil Led “L2” effettua dei lampeggi, leggere la Tabella 5 per capire il loro significato.

10 - COLLAUDO

Al termine della programmazione & necessario verificare il corretto funzionamento del
lettore e delle card memorizzate, nel modo seguente.

a) - Verificare che sia stato rispettato quanto previsto nel capitolo 1 - Avvertenze e
precauzioni generali.

b) - Leggere il capitolo 9 per conoscere I'uso corretto delle card e del lettore.

c) - Passare davanti al lettore una card valida (memorizzata nel lettore) e osservare
se I'automazione esegue il comando inviato. Se questo non accade, leggere il
capitolo 11 - “Cosa fare se...risoluzione dei problemi”.

e e BlueB
Segnalazione Led “L2”
Acceso fisso

3 lampeggi + 1 pausa

2 lampeggi + 1 pausa

Significato
Lettore sincronizzato al sistema “BlueBus”.

Lettore NON sincronizzato al sistema “BlueBus”.

Lettore non indirizzato (senza jumper)

d) - Eseguire la verifica descritta al punto precedente, usando altre eventuali card
memorizzate nel lettore.

11 - COSA FARE SE... (risoluzione dei problemi)

@ Se il Led “L2” effettua alcuni lampeggi (vedere la Tabella 5): accertarsi che il
jumper sia insertito correttamente; eventualmente sincronizzare il lettore al sistema
“Bluebus” eseguendo di nuovo la procedura di “apprendimento dei dispositivi col-
legati alla centrale”, presente nel manuale della centrale di comando.

@ (in presenza di piu lettori collegati a una stessa centrale di comando).
Se dopo aver passato una card valida davanti a un lettore il comando non
viene eseguito e il Led “L2” inizia a lampeggiare: verificare I'indirizzo di ogni
dispositivo “BlueBus” collegato (leggere il punto 06 nel paragrafo 4.2).

® Se dopo aver passato una card valida davanti a un lettore, questo non
emette nessuna segnalazione acustica: controllare che la memoria BM sia in-
serita correttamente.

@ Se dopo aver passato una card valida davanti a un lettore, il Led “L1” lam-
peggia per indicare che il lettore ha attivato il comando, ma Pautomazione
non ha eseguito la manovra: eseguire di nuovo la procedura di “apprendimento
dei dispositivi collegati alla centrale” (leggere il punto 08 nel paragrafo 4.2); oppu-
re, accertarsi che I'automazione non sia bloccata: eventualmente sbloccarla con la
procedura 7.13.

@ Se la tastiera non si accende: controllare con uno strumento adeguato che la
tensione (vdc) sia presente nella rete “BlueBus”.
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12 - MANUTENZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Il prodotto non necessita di particolari manutenzioni; si consiglia la pulizia delle super-
fici esterne, con un panno morbido e leggermente inumidito di acqua. Non utilizzare
sostanze aggressive o0 abbrasive, come detersivi, solventi e similari.

13 - SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

Questo prodotto & parte integrante dell’automazione, e dunque, deve essere smaltito
insieme con essa. ® Come per le operazioni d’installazione, anche al termine della vita
di questo prodotto, le operazioni di smantellamento devono essere eseguite da per-
sonale qualificato. ® Questo prodotto & costituito da vari tipi di materiali: alcuni posso-
no essere riciclati, altri devono essere smaltiti. Informatevi sui sistemi di riciclaggio o
smaltimento previsti dai regolamenti vigenti sul vostro territorio, per questa categoria
di prodotto. Attenzione! — alcune parti del prodotto possono contenere sostanze
inquinanti o pericolose che, se disperse nell’ambiente, potrebbero provocare effetti
dannosi sul’ambiente stesso e sulla salute umana. ¢ Come indicato dal

simbolo a lato, € vietato gettare questo prodotto nei rifiuti domestici. Ese-

guire quindi la “raccolta separata” per lo smaltimento, secondo i metodi

previsti dai regolamenti vigenti sul vostro territorio, oppure riconsegnare

il prodotto al venditore nel momento dell’acquisto di un nuovo prodotto equivalente.
Attenzione! - i regolamenti vigenti a livello locale possono prevedere pesanti sanzioni
in caso di smaltimento abusivo di questo prodotto. e Il materiale dell'imballo del pro-
dotto deve essere smaltito nel pieno rispetto della normativa locale.

12 - [taliano

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

AVVERTENZE: ¢ Tutte le caratteristiche tecniche riportate, sono riferite ad una tem-
peratura ambientale di 20°C (+ 5°C). e Nice S.p.a. si riserva il diritto di apportare
modifiche al prodotto in qualsiasi momento lo riterra necessario, mantenendone co-
munque la stessa funzionalita e destinazione d’uso.

@ Tipologia: sistema di controllo accessi con 'uso di card (usare i modelli disponibili
nel catalogo dei prodotti Nice) a transponder passivo a 125 kHz, 32 bit sola lettura.

@ Tecnologia adottata: sistema “BlueBus”.

@ llluminazione: Led in colore rosso sul frontale del lettore.

® Lunghezza del cavo di collegamento: fare riferimento al manuale istruzioni della
Centrale di comando, riguardo il collegamento di un dispositivo “BlueBus” alla centrale.

@ Alimentazione: il lettore viene alimentato dalla centrale di comando, attraverso il
sistema di comunicazione e collegamento “Bluebus”.

@ Corrente assorbita: 2 unita “BlueBus”.

@ Distanza di rilevazione: con card di fronte al lettore, a una distanza massima di
circa 4 cm da questo.

@ Capacita della memoria: 1 scheda BM1000 contiene massimo 255 codici (card).
E possibile installare altre schede con differenti capacita di memoria.

@ Isolamento: classe Il

@ Grado di protezione del contenitore: I[P 54

® Temperatura di esercizio: da -20 °C a +55 °C

@ Utilizzo in atmosfera acida, salina o potenzialmente esplosiva: No

® Montaggio: in verticale su una parete.

@ Dimensioni (mm): 70 x 70 x h 26

@ Peso: 265 g



1 - AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS
GENERALES

ATTENTION ! @ Instructions importantes pour la sécurité. ® Il est important,
pour la sécurité des personnes, de respecter ces instructions en lisant at-
tentivement le manuel avant toute opération. ® Conserver ces instructions.
@ Avant d’effectuer I'installation, s’assurer que le produit est bien approprié au type
d’utilisation souhaité (lire les « Limites d’utilisation » et les « Caractéristiques tech-
niques » du produit). Dans le cas contraire, NE PAS procéder a l'installation. @ Pen-
dant I'installation, manipuler le produit avec soin en évitant tout écrasement, choc,
chutes ou contact avec des liquides de quelque nature que ce soit. Ne pas mettre
le produit prés de sources de chaleur, ni I'exposer a des flammes nues. Toutes ces
actions pourraient I'endommager et créer des dysfonctionnements ou des situations
de danger. Si tel est le cas, suspendre immédiatement I'installation et s’adresser au
service apres-vente Nice. ® Ne modifier aucune partie du produit. Des opérations
non autorisées ne peuvent que provoquer des problemes de fonctionnement. Le fa-
bricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages dérivant de modifications ar-
bitraires au produit. @ Le produit n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont
réduites, ou manquant d’expérience ou de connaissance. @ Le produit ne peut étre
considéré comme un moyen de protection totale contre I'intrusion. Si vous souhai-
tez vous protéger plus efficacement, il est nécessaire de compléter I'automatisme par
d’autres dispositifs de sécurité.

2 - DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT ET APPLICATION

ETPB est un lecteur de cartes a transpondeur faisant partie de la gamme ERA.
Utilisé pour commander les automatismes de portes, portails, portes de garage,
portes sectionnelles et autres produits analogues, il permet de contrdler les accés aux

lieux ou aux services en ne laissant passer que les personnes autorisées et munies
d’une carte (card) valable. Le systeme en question ne fonctionne qu’avec les produits
Nice a technologie « BlueBus » en mesure de supporter les dispositifs de commande.
ATTENTION ! - Toute utilisation autre que celle décrite et dans des conditions
ambiantes différentes de celles indiquées dans ce manuel doit étre consi-
dérée comme impropre et interdite ! ® Le dispositif communique avec I'unité de
commande et avec d’autres dispositifs présents, sauf le systéme « BlueBus ». Ce sys-
teme prévoit les connexions en paralléle, sans aucune polarité, effectuées par le biais
de 2 conducteurs dans lesquels passent le courant électrique et les signaux de com-
munication. Il est possible de connecter a chaque unité « BlueBus » jusqu’a 4 dispo-
sitifs parmi ceux qui sont indiqués ci-apres : ETPB (lecteur de cartes a transpondeur),
EDSB, EDSIB (claviers numériques a combinaison) ; chacun de ces dispositifs doit
disposer d’une adresse univogue (créée par le biais d’un cavalier — voir le Tableau 1)
de maniere a ce que I'unité de commande puisse le reconnaitre a ses caractéristiques
durant la procédure d’« apprentissage des dispositifs connectés ». Pour garantir une
protection contre les éventuelles tentatives de remplacement frauduleux d’un disposi-
tif, 'unité de commande crée, durant la procédure d’apprentissage, un autre lien codé
avec chaque dispositif présent. Pour toute autre information sur le systeme « Blue-
Bus », consulter le manuel d’instructions de I'unité de commande. ® LUETPB permet
d’envoyer une commande a I'automatisme a condition que I'utilisateur possede une
carte valide mémorisée dans le lecteur. Pour envoyer la commande, il suffit d’appro-
cher la carte du lecteur. La carte mémoire installée (mod. BM1000) permet de mémo-
riser jusqu’a 255 cartes. Les combinaisons entre les cartes et les commandes sont
mémorisées durant la phase de programmation selon les procédures indiquées dans
ce manuel. Il est également possible d’enlever la carte mémoire et de la programmer
directement avec les unités de programmation Nice (O-BOX ou MOU).

3 - LIMITES D’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT

@ Le produit ne peut étre connecté gu’a une unité de commande Nice Spa a tech-
nologie « BlueBus » en mesure de supporter les dispositifs de commande. @ Il est
possible de connecter a chague unité « BlueBus » jusqu’a 4 dispositifs parmi ceux qui
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sont indiqués ci-apres : ETPB (lecteur de cartes a transpondeur), EDSB, EDSIB (cla-
viers numériques a combinaison). @ Avant I'installation, lire attentivement le chapitre
« Caractéristiques techniques » du produit pour s’assurer que les conditions d’utilisa-
tion de ce dernier sont bien conformes aux limites établies par le producteur.

4 - INSTALLATION ET BRANCHEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES

4.1 - Prescriptions d’installation

@ 'ETPB doit étre installé sur une paroi verticale. ® UETPB doit étre installé dans un
endroit compatible avec son encombrement total et en mesure de faciliter I'utilisation
et I'entretien du produit. ® L'ETPB doit étre positionné a I'abri d’éventuels chocs ac-
cidentels. @ Pour approcher en toute simplicité la carte du lecteur, positionner 'ETPB
a environ 1,5 m du sol. @ L'ETPB doit étre installé sur une surface solide en mesure
de garantir une fixation stable.

4.2 - Phases de l'installation

@ 01. Lire le manuel d’instructions de I'unité de commande et identifier les caractéris-
tiques des cables électriques a utiliser. @ 02. Lire les instructions au début du chapitre
4 de maniere a identifier la position de fixation des dispositifs prévus. @ 03. Prévoir
les tuyaux de protection des cébles électriques. @ 04. Fixer chaque dispositif prévus
comme indiqué sur les fig. 1, 2, 3, 4 et 5. ® 05. ATTENTION ! — Mettre hors ten-

TABLEAU 1 - Adressage des dispositifs installés

Adresse - 1 Adresse - 2 Adresse - 3 Adresse - 4
o o o o
o I % o % I o %
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sion avant d’effectuer les branchements. Passer les cables électriques dans les
tuyaux de protection et connecter les dispositifs en paralléle (fig. 6) : le respect de
la polarité n’est pas nécessaire. ® 06. En présence de plusieurs dispositifs (jusqu’a
4, y compris les éventuels claviers numeériques a combinaison EDSB / EDSIB), il est
nécessaire de modifier la position du cavalier sur chacun d’eux (fig. 7) en choisis-
sant une adresse dans le Tableau 1. Attention ! — Chaque dispositif doit avoir une
adresse univoque. @ 07. Mettre I'unité de commande sous tension : laled « L2 » (fig.
7) émet des clignotements pour indiquer le type et I'état de la mémoire BM instal-
Iée dans le dispositif (consulter le Tableau 2 pour la signification des clignotements).
Ces derniers sont éventuellement suivis de 5 clignotements lents en cas de mémoire
vide. @ 08. Identifier dans le manuel d’instructions de I'unité de commande la proceé-
dure d’« apprentissage des dispositifs connectés a I'unité » et I'exécuter. Cette opé-
ration permettra a I'unité de commande de reconnaitre chaque dispositif « BlueBus »
connecté. @ 09. Effectuer la Programmation du dispositif selon les instructions four-
nies aux chapitres 5, 6, 7 et 8. ® 10. Au terme de la programmation, lire le chapitre 9
sur I'utilisation du dispositif. Effectuer ensuite la procédure d’Essai indiquée au cha-
pitre 10 pour s’assurer du bon fonctionnement des dispositifs installés. @ 11. Termi-
ner I'installation comme indiqué sur les fig. 8 et 9.

5 - INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES POUR LA
PROGRAMMATION

5.1 - Deux modalités de programmation : « Easy » et «
Professional »

@ La programmation de I'ETPB peut étre effectuée de deux fagons a la fois différentes
et complémentaires :

- programmation en mode « EASY » : il s’agit d’'une programmation simple qui ne
contemple que les procédures de base (indiquées au chapitre 6) pour la mémorisa-
tion et I'élimination des cartes ;

- programmation en mode « PROFESSIONAL » : il s’agit d’une programmation



plus complexe qui prévoit de nombreuses fonctions dont certaines sont spéci-
fiques et surtout destinées aux applications professionnelles. Les procédures de
cette programmation (indiquées au chapitre 7) permettent de mémoriser jusqu’a
255 cartes dans le lecteur (ce chiffre peut varier en fonction de la carte mémoire
installée).  L'exécution de la programmation « Professional » requiert I'utilisation
d’une ou de deux cartes dites « MAITRESSES ». ATTENTION ! - Les cartes «

ADB - gna ae la leda e e d O erne l1a emoire B
Signaux led « L2 » Signification
1 clignotement (*) BMB0
2 clignotements (*) BM250
3 clignotements (*) BM1000

4 clignotements (*) Indique que les cartes mémorisées ne sont pas valides

5 clignotements (*) Erreur durant la lecture de la mémoire

(*) — Ces clignotements indiquent, quand ils sont suivis de 5 clignotements (lents),
que la mémoire est vide.

A\ = A gna onores au lecte aura a progra atio

Signal sonore Signification

Signale le passage d’une carte valide devant le

19 lecteur.

Signale le passage d’une carte invalide devant le

2 bips rapprochés + 1 bip lecteur

Signale la fin et la réussite de la procédure de

3 bips )
programmation.
. Erreur durant I'exécution d’une procédure de
5 bips )
programmation.
Série de bips Signale la présence d’une erreur et I'échec de la

procédure de programmation.

MAITRESSES » doivent &tre mémorisées dans le lecteur en premier.

@ Les différences entre la programmation « Easy » et la programmation « Professional
» apparaissent uniquement dans la phase de programmation et dans les perfor-
mances obtenues. Au niveau de I'utilisation de la part de I'utilisateur, les différences
sont minimes.

@ La programmation « Easy » alterne avec la modalité « Professional » et vice
versa : le choix d’une de ces deux modalités doit en effet étre effectué avec la pro-
grammation de la premiére carte. Si la modalité de programmation a déja été sé-
lectionnée (= mémoire occupée par au moins une programmation) et que I'on sou-
haite la modifier par la suite (en passant de la modalité « Easy » a la modalité « Pro-
fessional » ou vice versa), il faudra tout d’abord effacer toute la mémoire de 'ETPB.

@ Durant la phase de programmation, le dispositif émet des bips pour signaler le
fonctionnement régulier ou bien une erreur. Consulter le Tableau 3 pour la signifi-
cation des bips.

5.2 - Rapport entre les commandes disponibles et les
modes d’utilisation des cartes

@ Le lecteur ETPB est en mesure d’envoyer a I'unité deux commandes différentes
génériguement dénommeées dans ce manuel : commande N°1 et commande
N°2. A chacune de ces commandes est associée par défaut une commande de
manceuvre. | es associations sont les suivantes :
— ala commande N°1 est associée la commande de manceuvre « Pas-a-pas » ;
— a la commande N°2 est associée la commande de manceuvre « Ouverture
partielle ».
Remarque - Les commandes de manceuvre attribuées en usine peuvent étre rem-
placées a tout moment par d’autres commandes (voir le Tableau 4 au chapitre 8)
selon les procédures indiquées au paragraphe 8.3.

@ Chaque carte peut étre mémorisée avec les commandes suivantes :

A - avec la commande N°1;
B - avec la commande N°2 ;
C - avec les deux commandes (N°1 et N°2).
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Chapitre 6

PROGRAMMATION DES CARTES EN MODE «
EASY »

©
P ©

IMPORTANT - Une fois la programmation terminée, il est impossible de la répéter.
Pour programmer d’autres cartes, il faudra adopter la procédure indiquée au para-
graphe 8.1.

01. Appuyer sur la touche « T » (fig. 7) : le lecteur émet des bips a intervalles réguliers
: sélectionner dans les 30 secondes...

02. ...lacommande souhaitée parmi les options proposées et exécuter I'action indiquée :
e pour programmer la commande N°1 = passer 1 fois la nouvelle carte devant
le lecteur.

e pour programmer la commande N°2 = passer 2 fois la nouvelle carte devant
le lecteur.

e pour programmer les commandes N°1 et N°2 = passer 3 fois la nouvelle
carte devant le lecteur.

03. Il est possible, apres la premiere carte, d’en programmer d’autres en répétant
pour chacune d’elles le point 02 dans les 10 secondes qui suivent le passage
de la derniere carte. Remarque - Il est possible, pour chaque nouvelle carte, de
choisir librement une des trois options.

04. Pour terminer la procédure, attendre plus de 10 secondes apres le passage de la
derniére carte.

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

PROCEDURES

Programmer une carte valide uniqguement pour lacommande
N°1, ou valide uniquement pour la commande N°2, ou valide
pour les deux commandes (N°1 et N°2)

4 — Francais

IMPORTANT - D’autres fonctions de la modalité « Easy » sont indi-
quées au chapitre 8.

Chapitre 7

PROGRAMMATION DES CARTES EN MODE
« PROFESSIONAL »

@ Les procédures en mode « Professional » permettent de programmer pour chaque
utilisateur (ou groupe d’utilisateurs) une carte personnelle. Il sera ainsi possible par
la suite d’ajouter ou d’éliminer facilement les cartes en fonction des besoins.

@ Ces procédures permettent de programmer le nombre de cartes souhaité (jusqu’a
255 en fonction de la mémoire BM installée), d’en éliminer quelques-unes, de les
compter, d’effacer toute la mémoire et d’utiliser d’autres fonctions spécifiques.

@ L'exécution des procédures en mode « Professional » prévoit I'utilisation d’une ou
de deux cartes « MAITRESSES ». Une carte « MAITRESSE » est une carte ordinaire
qui doit étre programmeée obligatoirement au début de la programmation « Profes-
sional », a savoir quand la mémoire BM est encore vide. Il est possible de créer les
cartes « MAITRESSES » suivantes :

— carte « MAITRESSE-1 » et carte « MAITRESSE-2 » : elles représentent une alter-
native a la carte « MAITRESSE UNIQUE ». La carte « MAITRESSE-1 » permet de
mémoriser la commande N°1 ; la carte « MAITRESSE-2 » la commande N°2.

- carte « MAITRESSE UNIQUE » : elle représente une alternative aux cartes « MAI-
TRESSE-1 » et « MAITRESSE-2 ». Elle permet de mémoriser sur une carte la com-
mande N°1, ou la commande N°2, ou les deux commandes (N°1 et N°2).
IMPORTANT - Les cartes « MAITRESSE-1 » et « MAITRESSE-2 » permettent de
créer deux groupes différents de cartes (les cartes d’un groupe ne peuvent acti-
ver qu’une des commandes disponibles). Si la création de deux groupes de cartes
n’est pas nécessaire, il est également possible de programmer une seule carte,
dénommée carte « MAITRESSE UNIQUE ». Celle-ci exécute les taches des cartes




« MAITRESSE-1 » et « MAITRESSE-2 » et permet en plus de créer des cartes pour
activer les deux commandes.

@ Une carte « MATTRESSE » ne peut étre utilisée que pour effectuer la programmation
d’autres cartes, pour supprimer toute la programmation et pour bloquer ou déblo-
quer un automatisme, raison pour laquelle elle ne peut pas commander un auto-
matisme comme le ferait une carte ordinaire. ATTENTION ! — Ne pas perdre les
cartes « MAITRESSES » créées.

— Programmation des cartes « MAITRESSES » —

La programmation des cartes « MAITRESSES » est la premiére opération & effectuer : elle
doit avoir lieu lorsque la mémoire est encore vide. Il s’agit en fait des premieres cartes a ap-

procher du IeActeur pendant au moins 5 secondes. ATTENTION ! - Pour programmer les
cartes « MAITRESSES », adopter une seule des procédures disponibles (7.1 ou 7.2).

®

ATTENTION ! — Cette procédure est une alternative a celle indiquée au paragraphe
7.2. Elle ne peut étre exécutée que sila mémoire du lecteur est vide.

01. S’assurer que la mémoire du lecteur est bien vide.

02. Passer devant le lecteur une nouvelle carte (la carte « MAITRESSE-1 ») et
maintenir la position pendant au moins 5 secondes. Au bout de ce délai, le lecteur
émet 3 bips rapprochés suivi d’1 bip.

03. Enlever la carte du lecteur apres I'émission des bips.

04. Passer devant le lecteur une nouvelle carte différente de la premiére (la carte
« MAITRESSE-2 ») et maintenir la position pendant au moins 5 secondes. Au
bout de ce délai, le lecteur émet 3 bips rapprochés suivi d’1 bip.

05. Enlever la carte du lecteur apres I'émission des bips.

7.1

Professional

Programmer la carte MAITRESSE-1 (elle permettra de mé-
moriser les cartes qui activeront la commande N°1) et la carte
MAITRESSE-2 (elle permettra de mémoriser les cartes qui ac-
tiveront la commande N°2)

7.2 Professional
Programmer la carte MAITRESSE UNIQUE (elle permettra

®

ATTENTION ! — Cette procédure est une alternative a celle indiquée au paragraphe

7.1. Elle ne peut étre exécutée que sila mémoire du lecteur est vide.

01. S’assurer que la mémoire du lecteur est bien vide.

02. Passer devant le lecteur une nouvelle carte et maintenir la position pendant
au moins 5 secondes. Au bout de ce délai, le lecteur émet 3 bips rapprochés
suivi d’1 bip.

03. Enlever la carte du lecteur apres I'émission des bips.

04. Passer de nouveau devant le lecteur la méme carte et maintenir la position pen-
dant au moins 5 secondes. Au bout de ce délai, le lecteur émet 3 bips rapprochés
suivi d’'1 bip.

05. Enlever la carte du lecteur apres I'émission des bips.

— Programmations des cartes ordinaires —

01. Passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-1 devant le lecteur.

02. Passer 1 fois la nouvelle carte devant le lecteur. Remarque — Il est possible,
apres la premiere carte, d’en programmer d’autres en répétant pour chacune
d’elles le point 02 dans les 10 secondes qui suivent le passage de la derniere carte.

03. Pour terminer la procédure, passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-1 devant le lecteur,
ou bien attendre plus de 10 secondes a compter du passage de la derniere carte.

de mémoriser les cartes qui activeront la commande N°1, ou
la commande N°2, ou les deux commandes)

7.3 Professional

Programmer (avec la carte MAITRESSE-1) les cartes
qui activeront la commande N°1

Il est possible de mémoriser d’autres cartes a tout moment en répétant cette procé-
dure depuis le début.
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7.4 Professional

Programmer (avec la carte MAITRESSE-2) les cartes
qui activeront la commande N°2

®

01. Passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-2 devant le lecteur.

02. Passer 1 fois la nouvelle carte devant le lecteur. Remarque — Il est possible,
apres la premiere carte, d’en programmer d’autres en répétant pour chacune
d’elles le point 02 dans les 10 secondes qui suivent le passage de la derniere carte.

03. Pour terminer la procédure, passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-2 devant le lecteur,
ou bien attendre plus de 10 secondes a compter du passage de la derniére carte.

Il est possible de mémoriser d’autres cartes a tout moment en répétant cette proce-
dure depuis le début.

®

01. Passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE devant le lecteur.

02. Passer 1 fois la nouvelle carte devant le lecteur. Remarque — Il est possible,
apres la premiere carte, d’en programmer d’autres en répétant pour chacune
d’elles le point 02 dans les 10 secondes qui suivent le passage de la derniére carte.

03. Pour terminer la procédure, passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE devant
le lecteur, ou bien attendre plus de 10 secondes a compter du passage de la
derniére carte.

7.5 Professional
Programmer (avec la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE) les
cartes qui activeront la commande N°1

Il est possible de mémoriser d’autres cartes a tout moment en répétant cette proce-
dure depuis le début.
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7.6 Professional

Programmer (avec la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE) les
cartes qui activeront la commande N°2

01. Passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE devant le lecteur.

02. Passer 2 fois la nouvelle carte devant le lecteur. Remarque — Il est possible,
apres la premiere carte, d’en programmer d’autres en répétant pour chacune
d’elles le point 02 dans les 10 secondes qui suivent le passage de la derniere carte.

03. Pour terminer la procédure, passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE devant
le lecteur, ou bien attendre plus de 10 secondes a compter du passage de la
derniére carte.

Il est possible de mémoriser d’autres cartes a tout moment en répétant cette procé-
dure depuis le début.

7.7 Professional

Programmer (avec la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE) les
cartes qui activeront les commandes N°1 et N°2

01. Passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE devant le lecteur.

02. Passer 3 fois la nouvelle carte devant le lecteur. Remarque — Il est possible,
apres la premiere carte, d’en programmer d’autres en répétant pour chacune
d’elles le point 02 dans les 10 secondes qui suivent le passage de la derniere carte.

03. Pour terminer la procédure, passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE devant
le lecteur, ou bien attendre plus de 10 secondes a compter du passage de la
derniére carte.

Il est possible de mémoriser d’autres cartes a tout moment en répétant cette procé-
dure depuis le début.



7.8 Professional

Eliminer (avec une carte MAITRESSE...) une ou
plusieurs cartes mémorisées

01. Passer 2 fois la carte MAITRESSE(*) devant le lecteur.

02. Passer 1 fois la carte a éliminer devant le lecteur. Remarque - |l est possible,
apres la premiere carte, d’en éliminer d’autres en répétant pour chacune d’elles
le point 02 dans les 10 secondes qui suivent le passage de la derniere carte.

03. Pour terminer la procédure, passer 1 fois la carte MAITRESSE (celle qui a été
utilisée au point 01) devant le lecteur, ou bien attendre plus de 10 secondes a
compter du passage de la derniere carte.

(*) — Utiliser la carte MAITRESSE-1, la carte MAITRESSE-2 ou la carte MATTRESSE-
UNIQUE, en fonction du groupe auquel appartient la carte a éliminer.

Il est possible d’éliminer d’autres cartes a tout moment en répétant cette procédure
depuis le début.

7.9 Professional
Compter (avec une carte MAITRESSE...) les cartes
mémorisées

Cette procédure permet de compter le nombre de cartes mémorisées par le biais de
la commande N°1, ou de la commande N°2, ou des deux commandes ensemble.

01. Passer 3 fois la carte MAITRESSE(*) devant le lecteur. Celui-ci émet des séries
de bips qui ont la signification suivante :
¢ 3 bips = 1 centaine (ex. : 1 séquence de 3 bips correspond a 100 cartes).
¢ 2 bips = 1 dizaine (ex. : 3 séquences de 2 bips correspondent a 30 cartes).
¢ 1 bip = 1 unité (ex. : 4 séquences d’1 bip correspondent a 4 cartes).
¢ 10 séquences de bips = chiffre zéro.

(*) — Utiliser la carte MAITRESSE-1 ou la carte MAITRESSE-2 en fonction du groupe
(commande N°1 ou N°2) auquel appartiennent les cartes a compter. Pour compter

toutes les cartes mémorisées (indépendamment de la commande qu’elles activent),
utiliser la carte MAITRESSE-UNIQUE.

®

A chaque carte est associé un compteur qui décompte automatiquement a chaque
utilisation de la carte ; quand il arrive a zéro, la carte est désactivée. Le nombre d’utili-
sations configuré en usine est illimité. Cette procédure permet de programmer la limite
souhaitée pour I'utilisation d’une carte. La valeur limite maximale associable est 999 ;
toute valeur supérieure configure I'usage illimité.

7.10 Professional

Limiter (avec une carte MAITRESSE...) I'utilisation d'une
carte pour un nombre bien précis de fonctions

01. Passer 4 fois la carte MAITRESSE(*) devant le lecteur. Au bout de 2 secondes le
lecteur émet 3 bips et active les centaines.

02. Passer ensuite la carte souhaitée devant le lecteur un nombre de fois égal aux
centaines d’unités a programmer (10 passages = utilisation illimitée).

03. Au bout de 2 secondes le lecteur émet 2 bips et active les dizaines.

04. Passer ensuite la carte souhaitée devant le lecteur un nombre de fois égal aux
dizaines d’unités a programmer.

05. Au bout de 2 secondes le lecteur émet 1 bip et active les unités.

06. Passer ensuite la carte souhaitée devant le lecteur un nombre de fois égal aux
unités a programmer.

(*) - Utiliser la carte MAITRESSE-1, la carte MAITRESSE-2 ou la carte MAITRESSE
UNIQUE, en fonction du groupe (commande N°1 et/ou N°2) auquel appartient la carte
dont on souhaite limiter Iutilisation.

7.11

Blonguer I'automatisme a I'aide d'une quelconque carte
MAITRESSE

01. Passer 7 fois devant le lecteur une carte MAITRESSE quelconque.

Professional
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02. Passer devant le lecteur la méme carte MAITRESSE utilisée au point 01 et main-
tenir la position ; attendre ensuite que le lecteur émette 1 bip.

03. Enlever la carte du lecteur apres I'émission du bip. Remarque — Si la procédure
a été effectuée correctement, le lecteur émet 3 bips.

7.12 Professional
@ Débloquer I'automatisme a I'aide d'une quelconque

carte MAITRESSE

01. Passer 7 fois devant le lecteur une carte MAITRESSE quelconque.

02. Passer devant le lecteur la méme carte MAITRESSE utilisée au point 01 et main-
tenir la position ; attendre ensuite que le lecteur émette 2 bips.

03. Enlever la carte du lecteur apres I'émission du bip. Remarque — Si la procédure
a été effectuée correctement, le lecteur émet 3 bips.

7.13 Professional

Effacer toute la mémoire a I'aide d'une quelconque
carte MAITRESSE

Cette procedure efface toutes les données de la mémoire BM du lecteur, y compris
les cartes « MAITRESSES » programmeées au début.

01. Passer 5 fois devant le lecteur une carte MAITRESSE quelconque.

02. Attendre que le lecteur émette 3 bips.

03. Au terme du troisieme bip passer immédiatement devant le lecteur la méme carte
MAITRESSE utilisée au point 01 et maintenir la position.

04. Attendre que le lecteur émette 5 bips.

05. Immédiatement aprés le cinquiéme bip enlever la carte MAITRESSE du lecteur :
le dispositif émet 3 bips suivis de 5 clignotements lents pour indiquer que la mé-
moire est vide.

06. Effectuer a nouveau la procédure pour « I'apprentissage des dispositifs connec-
tés a I'unité de commande » décrite dans le manuel de ladite unité.

8 — Francais

Il faudra, au terme de la procédure, reprogrammer le dispositif. Remarque - Il sera
possible, au lancement de la nouvelle programmation, de choisir a nouveau la moda-
lité¢ a adopter pour reprogrammer le dispositif (« Easy » ou « Professional »).

IMPORTANT - D’autres fonctions de la modalité « Professional »
sont indiquées au chapitre 8.

8 - APPROFONDISSEMENTS - IF’ROCEDURES COM-
MUNES AUX DEUX MODALITES DE PROGRAMMA-
TION, « EASY » ET « PROFESSIONAL »

8.1 - Mémoriser une nouvelle carte par le biais s’une
deuxiéme carte déja programmée

Pour effectuer cette procédure, il est nécessaire de posséder une « vieille » carte déja

programmeée dont les commandes passeront a la nouvelle carte (commande N°1, ou

commande N°2, ou commande N°1 et N°2).

01. Passer la nouvelle carte devant le lecteur et maintenir la position pendant au
moins 5 secondes avant de retirer la carte.

02. Passer 3 fois une vieille carte déja programmeée devant le lecteur.

03. Passer 1 fois la nouvelle carte devant le lecteur.

Pour mémoriser une autre carte, répéter la procédure depuis le début.

8.2 - Effacer toute la mémoire

Cette procedure efface toutes les données de la mémoire BM du lecteur, y compris
les éventuelles cartes « MAITRESSES » précédemment programmeées.

01. Appuyer sur la touche « T » (fig. 7) sur le lecteur et la laisser enfoncée ; la led «L1»



reste allumée pendant 3 secondes avant d’émettre 3 clignotements, puis...

02. ...relacher la touche exactement durant le troisieme clignotement. Quelques ins-
tants apres, laled « L1 » émet une série de clignotements et, au bout de quelques
secondes, a condition que la procédure ait été effectuée correctement, le lecteur
émet 3 bips et 5 clignotements lents pour confirmer que la mémoire est vide.

03. Effectuer a nouveau la procédure pour « I'apprentissage des dispositifs connec-
tés a I'unité de commande » décrite dans le manuel de ladite unité.

Il faudra, au terme de la procédure, reprogrammer le dispositif. Remarque - Il sera
possible, au lancement de la nouvelle programmation, de choisir a nouveau la moda-
lité¢ a adopter pour reprogrammer le dispositif (« Easy » ou « Professional »).

8.3 - Modifier la commande de manceuvre attribuée a une
carte (selon les procédures 8.3.1, 8.3.2 et 8.3.3)

Cette fonction permet de modifier la commande de manceuvre attribuée par défaut a
une carte (lire a ce propos le paragraphe 5.2), en choisissant la nouvelle commande
dans la colonne « Commande de manceuvre » du Tableau 4. Attention ! - Il se pour-
rait que certaines commandes soient différentes de celles que gere I'unité de com-
mande a laquelle le lecteur est connecté (voir le manuel d’instructions de I'unité en
question).

8.3.1 - Procédure a suivre pour modifier la commande de ma-
nceuvre N°1 ou N°2 par le biais d’une carte programmée
pour activer UNE SEULE COMMANDE

01. Passer devant le lecteur la carte dont on souhaite modifier la commande de
manceuvre : le lecteur émet un bip et active immédiatement la manceuvre alors
que laled « L1 » (fig. 7) émet des clignotements suivis d’une pause pour signaler
le type de manceuvre en cours d’exécution.

02. Sélectionner au choix la nouvelle manceuvre dans le Tableau 4 et noter les cli-
gnotements de la led « L1 » associés a cette manasuvre.

03. Appuyer sur la touche « T » (une ou plusieurs fois) pour faire défiler la liste des

commandes jusqu’a la configuration de la commande de manceuvre choisie au
point 02 (a chaque enfoncement de la touche, la led « L1 » émet un clignotement
en plus par rapport aux précédents).

04. Passer devant le lecteur la carte utilisée au point 01 : le lecteur émet un bip et
active immédiatement la_ nouvelle manceuvre alors que la led « L1 » émet des cli-
gnotements suivis d’une pause pour signaler la nouvelle manceuvre configurée.

8.3.2 - Procédure a suivre pour modifier la commande de ma-
nceuvre N°1 par le biais d’une carte programmée pour
activer LES DEUX COMMANDES

01. Passer devant le lecteur la carte dont on souhaite modifier la commande de
manceuvre et maintenir la position : le lecteur émet un bip puis un autre au bout
d’une seconde en activant immédiatement la manceuvre alors que la led « L1 » (fig.
7) émet des clignotements suivis d’une pause pour signaler le type de manceuvre en
cours d’exécution.

02. Sélectionner au choix la nouvelle manceuvre dans le Tableau 4 et noter les cli-
gnotements de la led « L1 » associés a cette manceuvre.

03. Appuyer sur la touche « T » (une ou plusieurs fois) pour faire défiler la liste des

ABLEAU 4 0 andes de manceuvre associables a 0 de
ou a 0 ande d’une carte
Signal led « L1 » Commande de manceuvre

1 clignotement + pause

PAS-A-PAS (associée par défaut a la commande N°1)

2 clignotements + pause

OUVERTURE

3 clignotements + pause

FERMETURE

4 clignotements + pause

OUVERTURE PARTIELLE (associée par défaut a la
commande N°2)

5 clignotements + pause

STOP

6 clignotements + pause

ECLAIRAGE AUTOMATIQUE
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commandes jusqu’a la configuration de la commande de manceuvre choisie au
point 02 (a chaque enfoncement de la touche, la led « L1 » émet un clignotement
en plus par rapport aux précédents).

04. Passer devant le lecteur la carte utilisée au point 01 et maintenir la position : le
lecteur émet un bip puis un autre au bout d’1 seconde en activant immédiate-
ment la_ nouvelle manceuvre. La led « L1 » émet des clignotements suivis d’une
pause pour signaler la nouvelle manceuvre configurée.

8.3.3 - Procédure a suivre pour modifier la commande de ma-
nceuvre N°2 par le biais d’une carte programmée pour
activer LES DEUX COMMANDES

01. a) - Passer la carte devant le lecteur (celle dont on souhaite modifier la com-

mande de manceuvre) : aprés I'émission d’un bip, éloigner immédiatement la
carte du lecteur ; puis...
b) - (au bout de 2 secondes) passer a nouveau la carte devant le lecteur : celui-ci
émet un bip et active immédiatement la manceuvre alors que la led « L1 » (fig. 7)
émet des clignotements suivis d’une pause pour signaler le type de manceuvre
exécutée.

02. Sélectionner au choix la nouvelle manceuvre dans le Tableau 4 et noter les cli-
gnotements de la led « L1 » associés a cette manceuvre.

03. Appuyer sur la touche « T » (une ou plusieurs fois) pour faire défiler la liste des
commandes jusqu’a la configuration de la commande de manceuvre choisie au
point 02 (a chaque enfoncement de la touche, la led « L1 » émet un clignotement
en plus par rapport aux précédents).

04. a) - Passer devant le lecteur la carte utilisée au point 01 : apres I'émission d’un

bip, éloigner immeédiatement la carte du lecteur ; puis...
b) - (au bout de 2 secondes) passer a nouveau la carte devant le lecteur : ce-
lui-ci émet un bip et active immédiatement la manceuvre alors que la led « L1
» (fig. 7) émet des clignotements suivis d’une pause pour signaler la nouvelle
manceuvre configurée.
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9 - UTILISATION DES CARTES APRES LEUR ME-
MORISATION — GUIDE POUR L’INSTALLATEUR ET
L’UTILISATEUR FINAL

@ | utilisation du lecteur ETPB se base sur la reconnaissance du code univoque de
chaque carte mémorisée dans le lecteur. Quand une carte passe devant le lec-
teur elle lui envoie son propre code d’identification ; si ce code est présent dans
la mémoire de I'ETPB, le lecteur envoie a I'unité de commande la commande
N°1 ou la commande N°2 (a savoir la commande associée a cette carte durant
sa programmation). Si la carte n’est pas mémorisée, le lecteur ETPB émet un bip
pour signaler I'erreur.

® Pour pouvoir commander I’automatisme, I'utilisateur doit posséder une
ou plusieurs) cartes mémorisées et doit recevoir de la part de l’installateur
les informations suivantes afin d’utiliser la carte de facon correcte :

- NUMERO DE LA COMMANDE : il s'agit de la commande que le lecteur
envoie a I'automatisme quand I'utilisateur approche la carte du lecteur : com-
mande N°1, ou commande N°2, ou les deux ensemble.

- TYPE DE MANCEUVRE : il s’agit de la manceuvre (ex. : ouverture par-
tielle...) associée au numéro de la commande (N°1 ou N°2).

- MODALITE D’UTILISATION DE LA CARTE : il s’agit du mode de pas-
sage de la carte devant le lecteur. Les modalités d’utilisation différent en fonction
de la quantité de commandes qu’une carte peut transmettre a I'automatisme par
le biais du lecteur.

® Comment utiliser une carte ne pouvant activer qu'UNE seule commande

* Pour envoyer la commande N°1
Passer la carte devant le lecteur : celui-ci émet un bip et active immédiatement la
manaceuvre.

* Pour envoyer la commande N°2




Passer la carte devant le lecteur : celui-ci émet un bip et active immédiatement la
manceuvre.

® Comment utiliser une carte pouvant activer DEUX commandes

* Pour envoyer la commande N°1
Passer la carte devant le lecteur et maintenir la position : le lecteur émet un bip puis
un autre au bout d’1 seconde en activant immédiatement la manceuvre.
* Pour envoyer la commande N°2
1) - Passer la carte devant le lecteur : aprés I'émission d’un bip, éloigner immédia-
tement la carte du lecteur ; puis...
2) - (dans les 2 secondes qui suivent) passer de nouveau la carte devant le lecteur
. celui-ci émet un bip et active immédiatement la manceuvre.

@ Sila led « L2 » émet des clignotements, lire le Tableau 5 pour en comprendre la
signification.

10 - ESSAI

Il est nécessaire, au terme de la programmation, de controler le bon fonctionnement

du lecteur et des cartes mémorisées en effectuant les opérations suivantes :

a) - S’assurer que les instructions fournies au chapitre 1 ont bien été respectées -
Avertissements et précautions générales.

b) - Lire le chapitre 9 pour connaitre I'utilisation correcte des cartes et du lecteur.

du lecteur da e ame
Signaux led « L2 »
Allumée en permanence

Signification
Lecteur synchronisé sur le systeme « BlueBus ».

c) - Passer devant le lecteur une carte valide (mémorisée dans le lecteur) et véri-
fier si 'automatisme exécute effectivement la commande envoyée. Dans le cas
contraire, lire le chapitre 11 - « Que faire si...résolution des problemes ».

d) - Effectuer le contrble décrit au point précédent en utilisant d’éventuelles autres
cartes mémorisées dans le lecteur.

11 - QUE FAIRE Sl... (résolution des problémes)

@ Si la led « L2 » émet quelques clignotements (voir le Tableau 5) : s’assurer
que le cavalier est positionné correctement ; synchroniser éventuellement le lecteur
sur le systeme « Bluebus » en répétant la procédure d’« apprentissage des dispo-
sitifs connectés a 'unité de commande » décrite dans le manuel de cette méme
unité.

@ (en présence de plusieurs lecteurs connectés a une méme unité de com-
mande). Si aprés le passage d’une carte valide devant le lecteur la com-
mande n’est pas exécutée et que la led « L2 » commence a clignoter :
contréler I'adresse de chaque dispositif « BlueBus » connecté (lire le point 06 au
paragraphe 4.2).

@ Si apres le passage d’une carte valide devant un lecteur, celui-ci n’émet au-
cun signal sonore : controler que la carte mémoire BM est correctement insérée.

@ Si aprés le passage d’une carte valide devant un lecteur, la led « L1 » cli-
gnote pour indiquer que ce dernier a activé la commande alors qu’en fait
Pautomatisme n’a pas exécuté la manceuvre : effectuer a nouveau la procé-
dure d’« apprentissage des dispositifs connectés a I'unité de commande » (lire le
point 08 au paragraphe 4.2) ou s’assurer que I'automatisme n’est pas bloqué (dans
le cas contraire le débloquer selon la procédure 7.13).

@ Si le clavier ne s’allume pas : s’assurer a 'aide d’un instrument approprié de la
présence de tension (vdc) sur le réseau « BlueBus ».

3 clignotements + 1 pause | Lecteur NON synchronisé sur le systéme « BlueBus ».

2 clignotements + 1 pause

Lecteur sans adresse (sans cavalier).
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12 - ENTRETIEN DU PRODUIT

Le produit ne requiert aucun entretien particulier ; il est conseillé de nettoyer les sur-
faces externes a 'aide d’un chiffon doux et Iégérement imbibé d’eau. Ne pas utili-
ser de substances agressives ni abrasives telles que les détergents, les solvants ou
d’autres substances similaires.

13 - MISE AU REBUT DU PRODUIT

Ce produit fait partie intégrante de I'automatisme et doit donc étre mis au rebut avec
cette derniere. ® Tout comme l'installation, les opérations de démantelement, a la fin
de la durée de vie de ce produit, doivent étre effectuées par du personnel qualifié. ®
Ce produit se compose de divers matériaux : certains peuvent étre recyclés, d’autres
doivent étre mis au rebut. Informez-vous sur les systemes de recyclage ou de mise au
rebut prévus par les normes en vigueur dans votre région pour cette catégorie de pro-
duit. Attention ! — certains composants du produit peuvent contenir des substances
polluantes ou dangereuses qui pourraient avoir des effets nuisibles sur I’'environne-
ment et sur la santé des personnes s'’ils devaient ne pas étre adéguatement éliminés.
e Comme I'indique le symbole ci-contre, il est interdit de jeter ce produit

avec les ordures ménagéres. Procéder a la « collecte différenciée » des
composants pour leur traitement conformément aux méthodes prescrites

par les normes locales en vigueur ou restituer le produit au vendeur lors

de I'achat d’un nouveau produit équivalent. Attention ! — les réglements locaux en
vigueur peuvent prévoir de lourdes sanctions en cas d’élimination prohibée de ce
produit. e Les matériaux de I'emballage du produit doivent étre mis au rebut dans le
plein respect des normes locales en vigueur.
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

AVERTISSEMENTS : ¢ Toutes les caractéristiques techniques indiquées se réferent a
une température ambiante de 20 °C (+ 5 °C). ¢ Nice S.p.a. se réserve le droit d’appor-
ter des modifications au produit a tout moment si elle le jugera nécessaire, en garan-
tissant dans tous les cas les mémes fonctions et le méme type d’utilisation prévu.

® Typologie : systeme de contrble d'acces par le biais de cartes (utiliser les modeles
disponibles sur le catalogue des produits Nice) a transpondeur passif a 125 kHz,
32 bits en lecture seule.

® Technologie adoptée : systeme « BlueBus ».

@ Eclairage : Led rouge sur la partie frontale du lecteur.

® Longueur du cable de connexion : se référer au manuel d'instructions de I'unité
de commande en ce qui concerne la connexion d'un dispositif « BlueBus » a I'unité.

@ Alimentation : le lecteur est alimenté par I'unité de commande par le biais du
systeme de communication et de connexion « Bluebus ».

@ Courant absorbé : 2 unités « BlueBus ».

@ Distance de détection : la carte doit passer devant le lecteur a une distance ma-
ximale d'environ 4 cm.

@ Capacité de la mémoire : 1 carte BM1000 contient au maximum 255 codes (car-
tes). Il est possible d'installer d'autres cartes avec différentes capacités de mémoire.

@ Isolation : classe lll

@ Indice de protection du boitier : IP 54

® Température de fonctionnement : de -20 °C a +55 °C

@ Utilisation en atmosphére acide, saline ou potentiellement explosive : Non

® Montage : a la verticale sur un mur.

® Dimensions (mm) : 70 x 70 x h 26

® Poids : 265 g



1 - ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES GENERALES

{ATENCION! @ Instrucciones importantes para la seguridad. ® Es importante
respetar estas instrucciones a fin de preservar la seguridad de las personas;
por tanto, es preciso leer detenidamente este manual antes de comenzar el
trabajo. ® Conservar estas instrucciones. ® Antes de comenzar la instalacion,
comprobar si el producto es apto para el tipo de uso deseado (véanse los “Limites de
uso” y las “Caracteristicas técnicas del producto”). NO proceder con la instalacion si
el producto no es adecuado. @ Durante la instalacion, tratar el producto con cuidado
evitando aplastamientos, caidas o contactos con cualquier tipo de liquido. No colocar
el producto cerca de fuentes de calor ni exponerlo a llamas libres. Todas estas accio-
nes pueden danarlo y provocar defectos de funcionamiento o situaciones de peligro.
En tal caso, interrumpir inmediatamente la instalacion y acudir al Servicio de Asisten-
cia Nice. ® No efectuar modificaciones en ninguna parte del producto. Las opera-
ciones no permitidas pueden provocar desperfectos de funcionamiento. El fabrican-
te no se asumira ninguna responsabilidad por dafos originados por modificaciones
arbitrarias hechas al producto. @ El producto no puede ser utilizado por nifios ni por
personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o carentes de
experiencia o de conocimiento. @ El producto no puede considerarse un sistema de
proteccion absoluto contra las intrusiones. Para obtener una proteccion mas eficaz
hay que integrar la automatizacion con otros dispositivos de seguridad.

2 - DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO Y USO PREVISTO

ETPB es un lector de tarjetas con transponder que forma parte de la gama ERA.
Esta destinado al mando de automatizaciones para puertas, cancelas, portones de
garaje, puertas seccionales y otros productos similares; sirve para verificar y permitir
el acceso a lugares o servicios exclusivamente a las personas autorizadas que po-

sean una tarjeta valida. Funciona sdlo con los productos Nice dotados de tecnolo-
gfa “BlueBus”, compatible con los dispositivos de mando. jATENCION! - Cualquier
empleo diferente de aquel descrito y en condiciones ambientales diferentes
de aquellas indicadas en este manual debe considerarse inadecuado y pro-
hibido. @ El dispositivo se comunica con la central de mando y los otros dispositivos
a través del sistema “BlueBus”. Este sistema prevé conexiones “en paralelo” sin nin-
guna polaridad, con 2 conductores por los que transitan la alimentacion eléctrica y las
sefales de comunicacion. A una misma central “BlueBus” es posible conectar has-
ta 4 de los siguientes dispositivos: ETPB (lector de tarjetas con transponder), EDSB,
EDSIB (teclados digitales de combinacion); cada uno de estos dispositivos debe te-
ner una direccion diferente de las otras (creada con un jumper — ver la Tabla 1), para
que la central pueda reconocer la especificidad de cada dispositivo durante el proce-
dimiento de “adquisicion de los dispositivos conectados”. Para garantizar seguridad
contra eventuales intentos fraudulentos de sustitucion de un dispositivo, durante el
procedimiento de adquisicion la central crea un ulterior vinculo codificado con cada
dispositivo presente. El manual de instrucciones de la central contiene mas informa-
cién sobre el sistema “BlueBus”. @ ETPB permite enviar un mando a la automatiza-
cion solo si el usuario tiene memorizada en el lector una tarjeta valida para el mando
que desea enviar; el mando se envia acercando la tarjeta al lector. La tarjeta de me-
moria instalada (mod. BM1000) permite memorizar hasta 255 tarjetas. Las asociacio-
nes entre las tarjetas y los mandos se memorizan durante la fase de programacion
aplicando los procedimientos indicados en este manual. Como alternativa, la tarjeta
de memoria se puede quitar y programar directamente con las unidades de progra-
macion Nice (O-BOX o MOU).

3 - LIMITES DE EMPLEO DEL PRODUCTO

@ El producto se puede conectar exclusivamente a una central de mando de Nice
S.p.a. dotada de tecnologia “BlueBus” compatible con los dispositivos de mando. @
A una central “BlueBus” es posible conectar hasta 4 de los siguientes dispositivos:
ETPB (lector de tarjetas con transponder), EDSB, EDSIB (teclados digitales de com-
binacion). @ Antes de realizar la instalacion, leer el capitulo “Caracteristicas técnicas
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del producto” para verificar si las condiciones en las que se desea emplear el produc-
to cumplen con los valores Iimite establecidos por el fabricante.

4 - INSTALACION Y CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS

4.1 - Advertencias para la instalacion

® ETPB se debe instalar sobre una pared vertical. @ ETPB se debe instalar en un
ambiente compatible con sus dimensiones maximas; el ambiente debe garantizar un
facil acceso para el uso y el mantenimiento del producto. @ ETPB se debe instalar en
una posicion que esté protegida contra los choques. @ Para facilitar el acercamiento
de la tarjeta al lector, instalar ETPB a aproximadamente 1,5 m del suelo. @ ETPB se
debe instalar sobre una superficie sdlida adecuada para asegurar una fijacion estable.

4.2 - Fases de instalacion

@ 01. Leer el manual de instrucciones de la central de mando e identificar las carac-
teristicas de los cables eléctricos que se deben utilizar. ® 02. Leer las advertencias
al comienzo del capitulo 4 para identificar la posicion en la cual fijar los dispositivos
previstos. @ 03. Preparar los tubos de proteccion para los cables eléctricos. @ 04.
Fijar cada dispositivo previsto como se indica en las fig. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5. ® 05. ;ATEN-
CION! - Todas las conexiones deben efectuarse en ausencia de alimentacién
eléctrica. Pasar los cables eléctricos por los tubos de proteccion y conectar los dis-
positivos en “paralelo” (fig. 6): no es necesario respetar ninguna polaridad. @ 06. Si

TABLA 1 - Direcciones de los dispositivos instalados

Direccion - 1 Direccion - 2 Direccion - 3 Direccion - 4

o Ky a2l By, |15 2y
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en la instalacion hay varios dispositivos (hasta 4, considerando también eventuales
teclados digitales de combinacion EDSB / EDSIB) es necesario cambiar la posicion
del jumper en cada uno (fig. 7), eligiendo una direccién en la Tabla 1. jAtencién! —
Cada dispositivo debe tener una direccion diferente de aquellas utilizadas en los otros
dispositivos. @ 07. Dar alimentacion eléctrica a la central de mando: el Led “L2” (fig.
7) parpadea para indicar el tipo y el estado de la memoria BM instalada en el disposi-
tivo (consultar la Tabla 2 para entender el significado de los parpadeos); luego emite
5 parpadeos lentos si la memoria esta vacia. @ 08. Buscar en el manual de instruc-
ciones de la central de mando el procedimiento de adquisicion de los dispositivos
conectados a la central; seguir este procedimiento: la central reconocera cada dis-
positivo “BlueBus” conectado). @ 09. Efectuar la Programacion del dispositivo con-
sultando los capitulos 5, 6, 7, 8. @ 10. Al finalizar la programacion, leer el capitulo 9
sobre el uso del dispositivo y seguir el procedimiento de Prueba que se describe en
el capitulo 10 para verificar el funcionamiento correcto de los elementos instalados. @
11. Completar la instalacion como se indica en las fig. 8, 9.

5 - ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES PARA LA
PROGRAMACION

5.1 - Dos modos de programacion: “Easy” y “Professional”

@ La programacion de ETPB puede ser efectuada de dos modos complementa-
rios entre si:

- programacién en modo “EASY”: es una programacion sencilla que compren-
de sélo los procedimientos basicos (contenidos en el capitulo 6) para memorizar
y borrar tarjetas.

- programacién en modo “PROFESSIONAL”: es una programacion mas com-
pleja con muchas funciones, algunas de las cuales son especificas y adecuadas

principalmente para aplicaciones profesionales. Los procedimientos para esta pro-
gramacion (contenidos en el capitulo 7) permiten memorizar en el lector hasta 255
tarjetas (el nUmero puede variar segun la tarjeta de memoria instalada). ® Para la
programacion “Professional” es necesario utilizar una o dos tarjetas “MASTER”.




{ATENCION! - Las tarjetas “MASTER” deben ser las primeras en memori-
zarse en el lector.

primera tarjeta. Si el modo de programacion ya se ha elegido (= memoria ocupada
por al menos una programacion) y en lo sucesivo se desea cambiar de modo de
programacion (de “Easy” a “Professional” o viceversa), sera necesario borrar pri-

@ Las diferencias entre “Easy” y “Professional” estan sdlo en la fase de programacion y -
mero toda la memoria de ETPB.

en las prestaciones obtenidas; las diferencias son minimas en lo que concierne al uso.

@ Las programaciones “Easy” y “Professional”, son alternativas entre si, es
decir que la eleccidn de una de las dos debe realizarse con la programacion de la

@ Durante la fase de programacion, el dispositivo emite sefiales acusticas para indi-
car el funcionamiento regular o un error. Consultar la Tabla 3 para saber el signifi-
cado de las sefales acusticas.

ADLA enales del Led acerca de la memaoria

5.2 - Relacion entre los mandos disponibles y los modos

Senales Led “L2” Significado de uso de las tarjetas

1 parpadeo (") BMB0 @ El lector ETPB puede enviar a la central dos mandos diferentes, que en este ma-
2 parpadeos (*) BM250 nual se denominan genéricamente: mando N°1 y mando N°2. A cada uno de
3 parpadeos (*) BM1000 éstos se asigna en fabrica un mando de maniobra. Las asociaciones son las si-
4 parpadeos (*) Indica que se han memorizado tarjetas no vélidas guientes:

5 parpadeos (*) Error durante la lectura de la memoria - al mando N°1 se asigna el mando de maniobra “Paso-Paso”;

(*) — Si estos parpadeos son seguidos de otros 5 parpadeos (lentos),
la memoria esta vacia.

— al mando N°2 se asigna el mando de maniobra “Apertura parcial”;

Nota - Los mandos de maniobra asignados en fabrica se pueden cambiar en cual-
quier momento por otros mandos (ver la Tabla 4 en el capitulo 8), aplicando los
procedimientos del apartado 8.3.

@ Una tarjeta puede memorizarse con los siguientes mandos:

ADLA enales a as ael lector aurante la programacio

Senal acustica Significato

Indica el paso de una tarjeta valida por delante del

1 senal

lector.

2 senales seguidas + 1 senal

Indica el paso de una tarjeta no valida por delante
del lector.

3 senales

Indica la conclusion correcta del procedimiento de
programacion.

5 senales

Error durante la ejecucion de un procedimiento de
programacion.

Serie de sefales acusticas

Indica que se ha cometido un error y el procedi-
miento de programacion ha fallado.

A - con el mando N°1;
B - con el mando N°2;
C - con ambos mandos (N°1 y N°2).
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Capitulo 6

PROGRAMACION DE LAS TARJETAS EN
MODO “EASY”

PROCEDIMIENTOS

Programar una tarjeta valida sélo para el mando N°1,
o valida sélo para el mando N°2, o valida para ambos
mandos (N°1y N°2)

©

IMPORTANTE — Cuando la programacion termina, no se puede repetir. Para progra-
mar otras tarjetas serd necesario aplicar el procedimiento del apartado 8.1.

01. Pulsar la tecla “T” (fig. 7): el lector emite sefiales acusticas con frecuencia regu-
lar; en un plazo de 30 segundos...

02. ...elegir el mando entre las tres opciones propuestas y ejecutar la accion in-
dicada:

e para programar el mando N°1 = pasar la nueva tarjeta por delante
del lector 1 vez.

e para programar el mando N°2 = pasar la nueva tarjeta por delante
del lector 2 veces.

e para programar el mando N°1 y N°2 = pasar la nueva tarjeta por
delante del lector 3 veces.

03. Después de la primera tarjeta, es posible programar otras, repitiendo para cada
una el punto 02 en un plazo de 10 segundos. Nota — Por cada nueva tarjeta, es
posible elegir entre las tres opciones.

04. Para terminar el procedimiento, esperar mas de 10 segundos después de pasar
la Ultima tarjeta.

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
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IMPORTANTE - Otras funciones pertenecientes al modo “Easy” se
describen en el capitulo 8.

Capitulo 7

PROGRAMACION DE LAS TARJETAS EN
MODO “PROFESSIONAL”

@ Los procedimientos en modo “Professional” permiten programar una tarjeta para
cada usuario (o grupo de usuarios); esto permite afadir o quitar facimente las tar-
jetas segun las necesidades del momento.

@ Estos procedimientos permiten programar el nimero de tarjetas que se desee
(hasta 255, seguin la memoria BM instalada), borrar tarjetas, contarlas, borrar toda
la memoria y utilizar otras funciones especificas.

@ La ejecucion de los procedimientos en modo “Professional” prevé el uso de una o
dos tarjetas “MASTER”. Una tarjeta “MASTER” es una tarjeta normal que se de-
be programar indefectiblemente al comienzo de la programacion “Professional”,
cuando la memoria BM aun esté vacia. Es posible crear las siguientes “MASTER”:

— tarjetas “MASTER-1” y “MASTER-2”: son alternativas a la “MASTER UNICA”. La
“MASTER-1" sirve para memorizar el mando N°1; la “MASTER-2”" sirve para me-
morizar el mando N°2.

— tarjeta “MASTER UNICA”: es alternativa a las “MASTER-1” y “MASTER-2". Sirve

para memorizar en una tarjeta el mando N°1, o el mando N°2, o ambos mandos
(N°1y N°2).
IMPORTANTE - Las tarjetas “MASTER-1" y “MASTER-2” sirven para crear dos
grupos distintos de tarjetas (las tarjetas de un grupo pueden activar sélo uno de los
dos mandos disponibles). Como alternativa, si no es necesario crear dos grupos
de tarjetas, es posible programar una sola tarjeta denominada “MASTER UNICA”,
que desempefa las funciones de la “MASTER-1" y de la “MASTER-2"; ademas,
permite crear tarjetas para activar ambos mandos.



@ Una tarjeta "“MASTER” puede utilizarse sdlo para efectuar la programacion de otras
tarjetas, para borrar toda la programacion y para bloquear o desbloquear una au-
tomatizacion; no sirve para el mando de una automatizacion como una tarjeta nor-
mal. jATENCION! - No perder las tarjetas “MASTER” creadas.

— Programacion de las tarjetas “MASTER” —
La programacion de las tarjetas “MASTER” es la primera operacion a ejecutar: debe

7.2 Professional

Programar la tarjeta MASTER UNICA (servird para memo-
rizar las tarjetas que activaran el mando N°1, o el mando N°2,
0 ambos mandos)

®

{ATENCION! — Este procedimiento es alternativo al del apartado 7.1. Puede ejecutar-
se sdlo si la memoria del lector esté vacia.

ejecutarse cuando la memoria del lector auin estd vacia; practicamente son las prime-
ras tarjetas que se deben acercar al lector al menos 5 segundos. jATENCION! - Pa-
ra programar las tarjetas “MASTER” utilizar sélo uno de los procedimientos
disponibles (7.1 0 7.2).

®

{ATENCION! — Este procedimiento es alternativo al del apartado 7.2. Puede ejecutar-
se sdlo si la memoria del lector esté vacia.

741
Programar la tarjeta MASTER-1 (servira para memorizar las
tarjetas que activaran el mando N°1) y la tarjeta MASTER-2
(servira para memorizar las tarjetas que activaran el mando N°2)

Professional

01. Comprobar que la memoria del lector esté vacia.

02. Pasar por delante del lector una tarjeta nueva (sera la “MASTER-1”) y man-
tenerla en posicion durante al menos 5 segundos. Pasados los 5 segundos, el
lector emite 3 sefales acusticas seguidas y luego 1 sefal sola.

03. Después de las sefiales acusticas, sacar la tarjeta del lector.

04. Pasar por delante del lector otra tarjeta nueva (sera la “MASTER-2”) y man-
tenerla en posicion durante al menos 5 segundos. Pasados los 5 segundos, el
lector emite 3 sefales acusticas seguidas y luego 1 sefal sola.

05. Después de las sefiales acusticas, sacar la tarjeta del lector.

01. Comprobar que la memoria del lector esté vacia.

02. Pasar por delante del lector una tarjeta nueva y mantenerla en posicion durante
al menos 5 segundos. Pasados los 5 segundos, el lector emite 3 sefales acusti-
cas seguidas y luego 1 senal sola.

03. Después de las sefales acusticas, sacar la tarjeta del lector.

04. Pasar por delante del lector la misma tarjeta y mantenerla en posicion durante
al menos 5 segundos. Pasados los 5 segundos, el lector emite 3 sefiales acusti-
cas seguidas y luego 1 senal sola.

05. Después de las sefales acusticas, sacar la tarjeta del lector.

— Programacion de tarjetas comunes —

01. Pasar 1 vez la MASTER-1 por delante del lector.

02. Pasar 1 vez la nueva tarjeta por delante del lector. Nota — Después de la prime-
ra tarjeta, es posible programar otras, repitiendo para cada una el punto 02 en
un plazo de 10 segundos.

03. Para terminar el procedimiento, pasar 1 vez la MASTER-1 por delante del lector,
o esperar mas de 10 segundos después de pasar la Ultima tarjeta.

En cualquier momento se podran memorizar mas tarjetas repitiendo este procedi-

miento desde el comienzo.

7.3 Professional
Programar (con la MASTER-1) las tarjetas que activaran
el mando N°1
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7.4 Professional

Programar (con la MASTER-2) las tarjetas que activaran
el mando N°2

®

01. Pasar 1 vez la MASTER-2 por delante del lector.

02. Pasar 1 vez la nueva tarjeta por delante del lector. Nota — Después de la prime-
ra tarjeta, es posible programar otras, repitiendo para cada una el punto 02 en
un plazo de 10 segundos.

03. Para terminar el procedimiento, pasar 1 vez la MASTER-2 por delante del lector,
o esperar mas de 10 segundos después de pasar la Ultima tarjeta.

En cualquier momento se podran memorizar mas tarjetas repitiendo este procedi-
miento desde el comienzo.

®

01. Pasar 1 vez la MASTER-UNICA por delante del lector.

02. Pasar 1 vez la nueva tarjeta por delante del lector. Nota — Después de la prime-
ra tarjeta, es posible programar otras, repitiendo para cada una el punto 02 en
un plazo de 10 segundos.

03. Para terminar el procedimiento, pasar 1 vez la MASTER-UNICA por delante del
lector, o esperar mas de 10 segundos después de pasar la Ultima tarjeta.

7.5 Professional
Programar (con la MASTER-UNICA) las tarjetas que
activaran el mando N°1

En cualquier momento se podran memorizar mas tarjetas repitiendo este procedi-
miento desde el comienzo.

®

01. Pasar 1 vez la MASTER-UNICA por delante del lector.
6 — Espanol

7.6 Professional
Programar (con la MASTER-UNICA) las tarjetas que
activaran el mando N°2

02. Pasar 2 veces la nueva tarjeta por delante del lector. Nota — Después de la
primera tarjeta, es posible programar otras, repitiendo para cada una el punto 02
en un plazo de 10 segundos.

03. Para terminar el procedimiento, pasar 1 vez la MASTER-UNICA por delante del
lector, o esperar mas de 10 segundos después de pasar la Ultima tarjeta.

En cualquier momento se podrdn memorizar mas tarjetas repitiendo este procedi-
miento desde el comienzo.

7.7 Professional
Programar (con la MASTER-UNICA) las tarjetas que
activaran el mando N°1 y el mando N°2

01. Pasar 1 vez la MASTER-UNICA por delante del lector.

02. Pasar 3 veces la nueva tarjeta por delante del lector. Nota — Después de la
primera tarjeta, es posible programar otras, repitiendo para cada una el punto 02
en un plazo de 10 segundos.

03. Para terminar el procedimiento, pasar 1 vez la MASTER-UNICA por delante del
lector, o esperar mas de 10 segundos después de pasar la Ultima tarjeta.

En cualquier momento se podrdn memorizar mas tarjetas repitiendo este procedi-

miento desde el comienzo.

7.8 Professional
Borrar (con una MASTER...) una o varias tarjetas
memorizadas.

01. Pasar 2 veces la MASTER(*) por delante del lector.

02. Pasar 1 vez la tarjeta que se desea borrar por delante del lector. Nota —
Después de la primera tarjeta, es posible borrar otras, repitiendo para cada una
el punto 02 en un plazo de 10 segundos.

03. Para terminar el procedimiento, pasar 1 vez la MASTER (la misma que se utilizd
en el paso 01) por delante del lector, o esperar mas de 10 segundos después de
pasar la Ultima tarjeta.




(*) - Utilizar la MASTER-1, la MASTER-2 o la MASTER-UNICA segun el grupo al cual
pertenezca la tarjeta que se desea borrar.

En cualquier momento se podran borrar mas tarjetas repitiendo este procedimiento
desde el comienzo.

@ 7.9 Professional
Contar (con una MASTER...) las tarjetas memorizadas

Este procedimiento permite contar el nimero de tarjetas memorizadas con el mando
N°1, o con el mando N°2, o con ambos mandos.

01. Pasar 3 veces la MASTER(*) por delante del lector. Este emite secuencias de
sefales acusticas cuyos significados son los siguientes:

¢ 3 senales = 1 centena (gj.: 1 secuencia de 3 sefales

corresponde a 100 tarjetas).

¢ 2 senales = 1 decena (gj.: 3 secuencias de 2 sefiales

corresponden a 30 tarjetas).

¢ 1 senal = 1 unidad (gj.: 4 secuencias de 1 sefial corresponden a 4 tarjetas).
¢ 10 secuencias de senales = cifra cero.

(*) — Utilizar la MASTER-1 o la MASTER-2 segun el grupo (mando N°1 o N°2) al cual
pertenezcan las tarjetas que se desean contar. Para contar todas las tarjetas me-
morizadas (independientemente del mando que activen) utilizar la MASTER-UNICA.

7.10 Professional

Limitar (con una MASTER...) el uso de una tarjeta a un
determinado nimero de usos

A cada tarjeta se asocia un contador que baja automaticamente cada vez que se uti-
liza la tarjeta; cuando el contador llega a cero, la tarjeta se desactiva. EI nimero de
usos programado de fabrica es infinito. Con este procedimiento es posible programar
un numero limite de usos de una tarjeta. El maximo valor limite asociable es 999; un
valor superior equivaldra al uso ilimitado.

01. Pasar 4 veces la MASTER(*) por delante del lector. Después de 2 segundos, el
lector emite 3 sefhales acusticas y habilita las centenas.

02. Pasar la tarjeta deseada por delante del lector un nimero de veces igual a las
centenas de unidades que se deseen programar (10 pasos = uso ilimitado).

03. Después de 2 segundos, el lector emite 2 sefales acusticas y habilita las decenas.

04. Pasar la tarjeta deseada por delante del lector un nimero de veces igual a las
decenas de unidades que se deseen programar.

05. Después de 2 segundos, el lector emite 1 sefal acustica y habilita las unidades.

06. Pasar la tarjeta deseada por delante del lector un nimero de veces igual a las
unidades que se deseen programar.

(*) - Utilizar la MASTER-1 o la MASTER-2 o la MASTER UNICA segtin el grupo (man-
do N°1 o0 N°2) al cual pertenezca la tarjeta cuyo uso se desea limitar.

E MASTER

01. Pasar 7 veces cualquiera tarjeta MASTER por delante del lector.

02. Poner delante del lector la misma MASTER que se utilizé en el punto 01 y man-
tenerla en posicion; esperar hasta que el lector emita 1 sefial acustica.

03. Después de la sefial acustica, sacar la tarjeta del lector. Nota — Si el procedimien-
o se ejecuta correctamente, el lector emite 3 sefales acusticas.

7.11

Professional
Bloquear la automatizacién utilizando cualquier tarjeta

7.12 Professional
@ Desbloquear la automatizacién utilizando cualquier

tarjeta MASTER

01. Pasar 7 veces cualquiera tarjeta MASTER por delante del lector.

02. Poner delante del lector la misma MASTER que se utilizé en el punto 01 y man-
tenerla en posicion; esperar hasta que el lector emita 2 sefales acusticas.

03. Después de la sefial acustica, sacar la tarjeta del lector. Nota — Si el procedimien-
to se ejecuta correctamente, el lector emite 3 sefales acusticas.

Espafol - 7




7.13 Professional

Borrar toda la memoria utilizando cualquier tarjeta
MASTER

Este procedimiento borra todos los datos contenidos en la memoria BM del lector,
incluidas las tarjetas “MASTER” programadas al comienzo.

01. Pasar 5 veces cualquiera tarjeta MASTER por delante del lector.

02. Esperar hasta que el lector emita 3 sefiales acusticas.

03. Después de la tercera sefial, acercar al lector la misma MASTER del punto 01 y
mantenerla en posicion.

04. Esperar hasta que el lector emita 5 sefales acusticas.

05. Después de la quinta sefal acustica, sacar rapidamente la MASTER del lector:
el dispositivo emite 3 sefiales acusticas y luego 5 parpadeos lentos para indicar
que la memoria esta vacia.

06. Por ultimo, ejecutar de nuevo el procedimiento de “adquisicion de los dispositi-
vos conectados a la central”, tomando como referencia el manual de la central.

Después del procedimiento sera necesario programar el dispositivo nuevamente. No-
ta — Al comienzo de la nueva programacion sera posible elegir de nuevo el modo que
se desea adoptar para reprogramar el dispositivo (“Easy” o “Professional”).

IMPORTANTE - Otras funciones pertenecientes al modo “Professio-
nal” se describen en el capitulo 8.

8 — Esparfol

8 - AHONDAMIENTOS - PROCEDIMIENTOS CO-
MUNES A AMBOS MODOS DE PROGRAMACION,
“EASY” Y “PROFESSIONAL”

8.1 - Memorizar una nueva tarjeta mediante una segunda
tarjeta ya programada

Para este procedimiento es necesario tener una tarjeta “vieja”, ya programada, cuyos
mandos (mando N°1, o mando N°2, o mando N°1 y mando N°2) seran adquiridos
por la nueva tarjeta.

01. Poner la nueva tarjeta delante del lector y mantenerla en posicion durante al me-
nos 5 segundos. Sacar la tarjeta.

02. Pasar 3 veces una tarjeta vieja ya programada por delante del lector.

03. Pasar 1 vez la nueva tarjeta por delante del lector.

Para memorizar otra tarjeta, repetir el procedimiento desde el comienzo.

8.2 - Borrar toda la memoria

Este procedimiento borra todos los datos contenidos en la memoria BM del lector,
incluidas las tarjetas “MASTER” programadas anteriormente.

01. Pulsar de manera prolongada la tecla “T” (fig. 7) en el lector; el Led “L1” perma-
nece encendido 3 segundos, luego emite 3 parpadeos ...

02. ...soltar la tecla exactamente durante el tercer parpadeo. A los pocos instantes,
el Led “L1” emite una serie de parpadeos y, después de unos segundos, si el
procedimiento se ejecutd correctamente, el lector emite 3 sefales acusticas y 5
parpadeos lentos para confirmar que la memoria esta vacia.

03. Por ultimo, ejecutar de nuevo el procedimiento de “adquisicion de los dispositi-
vos conectados a la central”, tomando como referencia el manual de la central.



Después del procedimiento sera necesario programar el dispositivo nuevamente. No-
ta — Al comienzo de la nueva programacion sera posible elegir de nuevo el modo que
se desea adoptar para reprogramar el dispositivo (“Easy” o “Professional”).

8.3 - Cambiar el mando de maniobra asignado a una tar-
jeta (con los procedimientos 8.3.1, 8.3.2, 8.3.3)

Esta funcion permite cambiar el mando de maniobra asignado en fabrica a una tarje-
ta (ver el apartado 5.2), eligiendo el nuevo mando en la columna “Mando de manio-
bra” de la Tabla 4. jAtencién! — Algunos mandos podrian ser diferentes de aguellos
gestionados por la central a la que esta conectado el lector (ver el manual de instruc-
ciones de la central).

8.3.1 - Procedimiento para cambiar el mando de maniobra N°1
o N°2, con una tarjeta programada para activar UN SO-
LO MANDO

01. Pasar por delante del lector la tarjeta cuyo mando de maniobra se desea
modificar: el lector emite una sefial acustica e inmediatamente activa la manio-
bra; simultaneamente el Led “L1” (fig. 7) emite algunos parpadeos, seguidos de
una pausa, para sefializar el tipo de maniobra en ejecucion.

02. Seleccionar en la Tabla 4 la nueva maniobra y tomar nota de los parpadeos del
Led “L1” asociados a esta maniobra.

03. Pulsar la tecla “T” (una o varias veces) para ver la lista de mandos disponibles
hasta seleccionar el mando de maniobra elegido en el punto 02 (cada vez que se
pulsa la tecla, el Led “L1” emite un parpadeo mas).

04. Pasar por delante del lector la tarjeta utilizada en el punto 01: el lector emite una
sefial acUstica e inmediatamente activa la nueva maniobra; simultdneamente el
Led “L1” emite algunos parpadeos, seguidos de una pausa, para sefalizar la
nueva maniobra configurada.

8.3.2 - Procedimiento para cambiar el mando de maniobra
N°1, con una tarjeta programada para activar AMBOS
MANDOS

01. Poner delante del lector la tarjeta cuyo mando de maniobra se desea modi-
ficar y mantenerla en posicion: el lector emite una sefial acustica; después de 1
segundo emite otra sefial e inmediatamente activa la maniobra; simultdneamente
el Led “L1” (fig. 7) emite algunos parpadeos, seguidos de una pausa, para sefia-
lizar el tipo de maniobra en ejecucion.

02. Seleccionar en la Tabla 4 la nueva maniobra y tomar nota de los parpadeos del
Led “L1” asociados a esta maniobra.

03. Pulsar la tecla “T” (una o varias veces) para ver la lista de mandos disponibles
hasta seleccionar el mando de maniobra elegido en el punto 02 (cada vez que se
pulsa la tecla, el Led “L1” emite un parpadeo mas).

04. Poner delante del lector la tarjeta utilizada en el punto 01 y mantenerla en posi-
cién: el lector emite una sefial acustica; después de 1 segundo emite otra sefial e
inmediatamente activa la nueva maniobra. El Led “L1” emite algunos parpadeos,
seguidos de una pausa, para sefalizar la nueva maniobra configurada.

anaos ae =121(0] ) asocClapble anao ) anao

Seial Led “L1” Mando de maniobra

1 parpadeo + pausa PASO-PASO (asociado de fabrica al mando N°1)

2 parpadeos + pausa APERTURA

3 parpadeos + pausa CIERRE

4 parpadeos + pausa APERTURA PARCIAL (asociado de fabrica al mando N°2)
5 parpadeos + pausa PARADA

6 parpadeos + pausa LUZ DE CORTESIA
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8.3.3 - Procedimiento para cambiar el mando de maniobra

01.

02.

03.

04.

N°2, con una tarjeta programada para activar AMBOS
MANDOS

a) - Pasar por delante del lector la tarjeta cuyo mando de maniobra se desea
cambiar: a la emision de una sefial acUstica, alejar inmediatamente la tarjeta del
lector; luego...

b) - (en un plazo de 2 segundos) pasar de nuevo la tarjeta por delante del lector:
éste emite una sefal acustica y activa inmediatamente la maniobra; simultanea-
mente el Led “L1” (fig. 7) emite algunos parpadeos, seguidos de una pausa, para
sefalizar el tipo de maniobra ejecutada.

Seleccionar en la Tabla 4 la nueva maniobra y tomar nota de los parpadeos del
Led “L1” asociados a esta maniobra.

Pulsar la tecla “T” (una o varias veces) para ver la lista de mandos disponibles
hasta seleccionar el mando de maniobra elegido en el punto 02 (cada vez que se
pulsa la tecla, el Led “L1” emite un parpadeo mas).

a) - Pasar por delante del lector la tarjeta utilizada en el punto 01: a la emision de
una sefal acustica, alejar inmediatamente la tarjeta del lector; luego...

b) - (en un plazo de 2 segundos) pasar de nuevo la tarjeta por delante del lector:
éste emite una sefal acustica y activa inmediatamente la maniobra; simultanea-
mente el Led “L1” (fig. 7) emite algunos parpadeos, seguidos de una pausa, para
sefalizar la nueva maniobra configurada.

10 -

Espariol

9 - USO DE LAS TARJETAS DESPUES DE LA ME-

MORIZACION - GUIA PARA EL INSTALADOR Y EL
USUARIO FINAL

@ El uso del lector ETPB se basa en el reconocimiento del cédigo univoco de cada

tarjeta memorizada en el lector. Al acercarse al lector, la tarjeta le envia su cédigo
de identificacion; si el cédigo se encuentra en la memoria de ETPB, el lector envia
ala central el mando N°1 o el mando N°2 (es decir, el mando asociado a esa tarje-
ta durante la programacion). Si la tarjeta no estd memorizada, el lector ETPB emite
un aviso acustico para sefalizar el error.

Para el mando de la automatizacidn, el usuario debe tener una o mas tar-
jetas memorizadas; ademas, debe recibir del instalador la siguiente infor-
macion para utilizar la tarjeta correctamente:

NUMERO DEL MANDO: mando que el lector envia a la automatizacién
cuando la tarjeta se pasa por delante del lector: mando N°1, o mando N°2, o
ambos mandos (N°1y N°2).

TIPO DE MANIOBRA: maniobra (ej. apertura parcial u otra...) asociada al
numero del mando (N°1 o N°2).

MODO DE USO DE LA TARJETA: modo en que la tarjeta se debe pasar
por delante del lector. Los modos de uso se diversifican en funcion de la cantidad
de mandos que una tarjeta puede transmitir a la automatizacién mediante el lector.

@® Como utilizar una tarjeta que puede activar UN solo mando

« Para enviar el mando N°1
Pasar la tarjeta por delante del lector: éste emite una sefial acustica y activa inme-
diatamente la maniobra.

« Para enviar el mando N°2
Pasar la tarjeta por delante del lector: éste emite una sefial acustica y activa inme-
diatamente la maniobra.




@® Como utilizar una tarjeta que puede activar DOS mandos

» Para enviar el mando N°1

Poner la tarjeta delante del lector y mantenerla en posicion: el lector emite una se-
fAal acustica; después de 1 segundo emite otra sefial e inmediatamente activa la
maniobra.

« Para enviar el mando N°2

1) - Pasar la tarjeta por delante del lector: a la emisién de una sefial acustica, alejar
inmediatamente la tarjeta del lector; luego...

2) - (en un plazo de 2 segundos) pasar de nuevo la tarjeta por delante del lector:
éste emite una sefal acUstica y activa inmediatamente la maniobra.

@ Si el Led “L2” parpadea, consultar la Tabla 5 para saber el significado de la sefia-
lizacion.

10 - PRUEBA

Al finalizar la programacion, es necesario verificar el correcto funcionamiento del lec-

tor y de las tarjetas memorizadas, de la siguiente manera.

a) - Comprobar que se haya seguido el capitulo 1 - Advertencias y precauciones
generales.

b) - Leer el capitulo 9 para informarse sobre el uso correcto de las tarjetas y el lector.

a‘“B
Senal Led “L2”
Encendido fijo
3 parpadeos + 1 pausa
2 parpadeos + 1 pausa

Significado
Lector sincronizado con el sistema “BlueBus”.

Lector NO sincronizado con el sistema “BlueBus”.

Lector sin direccion (sin jumper)

c) - Pasar por delante del lector una tarjeta valida (memorizada en el lector) y ob-
servar si la automatizacion sigue el mando enviado. Si no lo sigue, consultar el
capitulo 11 - “Qué hacer si... Solucion de problemas”.

d) - Realizar la verificacion indicada en el punto anterior utilizando otras tarjetas me-
morizadas en el lector.

11 - QUE HACER SL... (solucién de problemas)

@ Si el Led “L2” parpadea (ver la Tabla 5): comprobar que el jumper esté bien
puesto; si es necesario, sincronizar el lector con el sistema “Bluebus” ejecutando
de nuevo el procedimiento de “adquisicion de los dispositivos conectados a la
central” descrito en el manual de la central de mando.

@ (en presencia de varios lectores conectados a una misma central de man-
do). Si después de pasar una tarjeta valida por delante de un lector el man-
do no se ejecuta y el Led “L2” empieza a parpadear: comprobar la direccion
de cada dispositivo “BlueBus” conectado (ver el punto 06 del apartado 4.2).

® Si después de pasar una tarjeta valida por delante de un lector éste no
emite ninguna seial acustica: comprobar que la memoria BM esté introducida
correctamente.

@ Si después de pasar una tarjeta valida por delante de un lector el Led “L1”
parpadea para indicar que el lector ha activado el mando pero la automati-
zacion no ejecuta la maniobra: ejecutar de nuevo el procedimiento de “adquisi-
cion de los dispositivos conectados a la central” (ver el punto 08 del apartado 4.2);
asegurarse de que la automatizacion no esté blogueada: eventualmente desblo-
quearla con el procedimiento 7.13.

@ Si el teclado no se enciende: comprobar con un instrumento adecuado que ha-
ya tension (vdc) en la red “BlueBus”.
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12 MANTENIMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO

El producto no necesita mantenimientos particulares; se recomienda limpiar las su-
perficies externas con un pano suave apenas humedecido en agua. No utilizar sus-
tancias agresivas o abrasivas, como detergentes, solventes y afines.

13 - ELIMINACION DEL PRODUCTO

Este producto forma parte de la automatizacion; por consiguiente, debera ser elimina-
do junto con ésta. e Al igual que para las operaciones de instalacion, también al final
de la vida Util de este producto, las operaciones de desguace deben ser efectuadas
por personal experto. ® Este producto esté formado por varios tipos de materiales,
algunos de los cuales pueden reciclarse. Inférmese sobre los sistemas de reciclado o
eliminacion previstos por las normativas vigentes en su territorio para esta categoria
de producto. jAtencién! — Algunas piezas del producto pueden contener sustancias
contaminantes o peligrosas que, si se las abandona en el medio ambiente, podrian
provocar efectos perjudiciales para el medio ambiente y para la salud humana.
Como indica el simbolo que aparece al lado, esté prohibido eliminar este

producto junto con los desechos domésticos. Realice la “recogida selec-

tiva” para la eliminacion, segun los métodos previstos por las normativas

vigentes en su territorio, o bien entregue el producto al vendedor en el

momento de comprar un nuevo producto equivalente. jAtencion! — Los reglamentos
locales pueden prever sanciones importantes en caso de eliminacion ilegal de este
producto. e El material del embalaje del producto debe eliminarse de conformidad
con la normativa local.

12 — Espafiol

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

ADVERTENCIAS: ¢ Todas las caracteristicas técnicas indicadas se refieren a una
temperatura ambiente de 20 °C (5 °C). @ Nice S.p.a. se reserva el derecho de modi-
ficar el producto en cualgquier momento en que lo considere necesario, manteniendo
las mismas funciones y el mismo uso previsto.

@ Tipo: sistema de control de accesos con el uso de tarjetas (utilizar los modelos
disponibles en el catdlogo de productos Nice) con transponder pasivo a 125 kHz,
32 bits sdlo lectura.

® Tecnologia adoptada: sistema “BlueBus”.

@ lluminacion: Led rojo sobre el frente del lector.

@ Longitud del cable de conexidn: consultar el manual de instrucciones de la cen-
tral de mando para informarse sobre la conexidon de un dispositivo “BlueBus” a la
central.

@ Alimentacion: el lector es alimentado por la central de mando a través del sistema
de comunicacion y conexion “Bluebus”.

@ Corriente absorbida: 2 unidades “BlueBus”.

@ Distancia de deteccidn: con la tarjeta delante del lector, a una distancia maxima
de 4 cm.

@ Capacidad de la memoria: 1 tarjeta BM1000 contiene un méaximo de 255 codi-
gos (tarjetas). Es posible instalar otras tarjetas con distintas capacidades de me-
moria.

@ Aislamiento: clase Ill

@ Grado de proteccion del contenedor: IP 54

® Temperatura de funcionamiento: de -20 °C a +55 °C

® Empleo en atmdésfera acida, salobre o con riesgo de explosion: No

® Montaje: vertical sobre una pared.

® Medidas (mm): 70 x 70 x h 26

@ Peso: 265 g



1 - ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE UND VORSICHTS-
MASSNAHMEN

ACHTUNG! @ Wichtige Sicherheitsanweisungen. @ Fiir die Sicherheit der
Personen ist es wichtig, diese Anweisungen zu beachten; Bitte lesen Sie des-
halb vor Beginn der Arbeit dieses Handbuch aufmerksam durch. @ Bitte be-
wahren Sie diese Anleitung gut auf. ® Bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen,
muss Uberprift werden, ob das vorliegende Produkt fir die gewilnschten Zwecke
geeignet ist (siehe ,Einsatzgrenzen“ und die ,Technischen Eigenschaften“ des Pro-
dukts). Wenn das Produkt nicht geeignet sein sollte, dirfen Sie NICHT mit der Instal-
lation fortfahren. @ Handhaben Sie das Produkt wahrend der Installation mit Vorsicht
und vermeiden Sie Quetschungen, StéBe, Herunterfallen sowie den Kontakt mit Flis-
sigkeiten aller Art. Das Produkt darf nicht in die Nahe von Hitzequellen gelangen und
keinen offenen Flammen ausgesetzt werden. All diese Handlungen kénnen das Pro-
dukt beschadigen oder Ursache flr Stérungen oder Gefahrensituationen sein. Falls
es dennoch passieren sollte, unterbrechen Sie die Installation und wenden Sie sich
an den Nice-Kundenservice. ® An keinem der Produktteile diirfen Anderungen vor-
genommen werden. Nicht zulassige Arbeiten kénnen nur Betriebsstérungen verursa-
chen. Der Hersteller Gbernimmt keinerlei Haftung fir Schaden, die durch willkirliche
Anderungen am Produkt entstanden sind. ® Das Produkt darf nicht von Personen
(einschlieBlich Kindern) mit eingeschrankten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen
Fahigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung bzw. Kenntnis verwendet werden. @ Das
Produkt kann nicht als absolutes Einbruchschutzsystem betrachtet werden. Wenn Sie
sich noch wirksamer schiitzen méchten, ist es erforderlich, die Automation mit ande-
ren Sicherheitssystemen zu vervollstandigen.

2 - PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG UND EINSATZZWECK

ETPB ist ein Lesegerét fiir Transponderkarten aus der Produktreine ERA. Es ist
zur Steuerung von Automatisierungen an Tiren, Toren, Garagentoren usw. bestimmt
und erlaubt die Priifung und den Zutritt zu Orten oder Einrichtungen nur autorisierten
Personen, die im Besitz einer gultigen Karte sind. Die Vorrichtung funktioniert nur mit
Nice-Produkten mit ,BlueBus“-Technologie, welche die Steuervorrichtungen unter-
stitzt. ACHTUNG! - Jeder andere Verwendung als hier beschrieben und unter
Umgebungsbedingungen, die sich von den in diesem Handbuch beschriebe-
nen unterscheidet, ist unsachgemas und verboten! ® Die Vorrichtung kommu-
niziert mit der Steuerung und weiteren eventuell vorhandenen Vorrichtungen Uber das
,BlueBus“-System. Dieses System benétigt ,parallele” Anschllisse ohne Polaritat mit
2 Leitern fur Strom und Kommunikationssignale. An ein und derselben ,BlueBus“-
Steuerung kdnnen bis zu 4 der folgenden Gerate angeschlossen werden: ETPB (Le-
segerat fur Transponderkarten), EDSB, EDSIB (Nummern-Digitaltastaturen); jede Vor-
richtung muss eine eigene Adresse haben (die mit einem Jumper erstellt wird — siehe
Tabelle 1), damit die Steuerung die einzelnen Vorrichtungen wéahrend des ,Selbst-
lernverfahrens der angeschlossenen Vorrichtungen* richtig zuordnen kann. Zur Si-
cherheit gegen den eventuellen Austausch einer Vorrichtung in betrligerischer Absicht
erstellt die Steuerung wahrend des Selbstlernvorgangs eine zusétzliche, codierte Ver-
bindung mit jeder vorhandenen Vorrichtung, um sie damit an sich zu binden. Wei-
tere Informationen zum ,BlueBus“-System finden Sie im Handbuch der Steuerung.
@ ETPB erlaubt nur dann die Ubersendung eines Steuerbefehls an die Automatisie-
rung, wenn der Benutzer im Besitz einer im Lesegerat gespeicherten Karte ist, die
fir die Ubersendung des gewlinschten Steuerbefehls gliltig ist; die Ubersendung er-
folgt durch die Anndherung der Karte an das Lesegerét. Die installierte Speicherkarte
(Mod. BM1000) ermdglicht die Speicherung von bis zu 255 Karten. Die Verbindungen
zwischen den Karten und Steuerungen werden wahrend der Programmierungsphase
mit den in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Vorgehensweisen gespeichert. Alternativ
kann die Speicherkarte auch entnommen und direkt mit den Programmierungseinhei-
ten Nice (O-BOX oder MOU) programmiert werden.
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3 - VERWENDUNGSBESCHRANKUNGEN DES
PRODUKTS

@ Das Produkt kann nur an einer Steuerung der Firma Nice Spa mit ,BlueBus*“-Tech-
nologie angeschlossen werden, welche die Steuervorrichtungen unterstiitzt. ® An ei-
ner ,BlueBus“-Steuerung kdnnen bis zu 4 der folgenden Gerate angeschlossen wer-
den: ETPB (Lesegerat fur Transponderkarten), EDSB, EDSIB (Nummern-Digitaltas-
taturen). @ Vor Beginn der Installation lesen Sie bitte das Kapitel , Technische Eigen-
schaften” des Produkts, um zu prifen, ob die Bedingungen, unter denen das Produkt
eingesetzt werden soll, den vom Hersteller festgelegten entspricht.

4 - INSTALLATION UND ELEKTRISCHE ANSCHLUSSE

4.1 - Hinweise vor der Installation

@ Das ETPB muss an einer senkrechten Wand installiert werden. @ Das ETPB muss
in einer Umgebung installiert werden, die mit dem Gesamtraumbedarf kompatibel ist;
die Umgebung muss einen leichten Zugriff fur Nutzung und Wartung des Produkts ge-
wabhrleisten. @ Das ETPB muss in geschitzter und stoBsicherer Position angebracht
werden. @ Zur einfacheren Anndherung der Karte an das Lesegerét, das ETPB in ei-
ner Mindesthohe von 1,5 m vom Erdboden positionieren. @ Das ETPB muss auf einer
soliden Oberflache mit stabiler Befestigungsmaoglichkeit installiert werden.

TABELLE 1 - Adressierung der installierten Vorrichtungen

Adresse - 1 Adresse - 2 Adresse - 3 Adresse - 4
o o o o
o I % o % I o %
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4.2 - Installationsschritte

@ 01. Lesen Sie das Handbuch der Steuerung und informieren Sie sich Uber die Ei-
genschaften der zu verwendenden Elektrokabel. @ 02. Lesen Sie die Hinweise zu Be-
ginn des Kapitels 4, um die Position festzulegen, an der die vorgesehenen Produkte
angebracht werden sollen. @ 03. Bereiten Sie Schutzschlduche fur die Stromkabel
vor. @ 04. Befestigen Sie die Vorrichtung wie in den Abb. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 gezeigt. @ 05.
ACHTUNG! - Alle Anschliisse miissen bei ausgeschalteter Stromversorgung
ausgefiihrt werden. Die Elektrokabel durch die Schlduche fihren und die Vorrich-
tungen ,parallel“ (Abb. 6) schalten: Eine Polung ist nicht zu beachten. @ 06. Sind
mehrere Vorrichtungen vorhanden (bis zu 4 Vorrichtungen, darunter auch eventuelle
Nummern-Digitaltastaturen EDSB / EDSIB) muss an dieser Stelle der Installation die
Position des Jumpers fur jede dieser Vorrichtungen geéndert werden (Abb. 7), um ei-
ne Adresse in Tabelle 1 zu wéahlen. Achtung! — Jede Vorrichtung muss eine eigene
Adresse haben, die sich von denen der anderen Vorrichtungen unterscheidet. @ 07.
Die Steuerung nun mit Strom versorgen: die LED ,L2“ (Abb. 7) blinkt und zeigt damit
den Typ und den Zustand der in der Vorrichtung installierten Speicherkarte BM an (in
Tabelle 2 sind die Bedeutungen der Blinklichter aufgefiihrt), eventuell gefolgt von 5
Mal langsames Blinken, wenn der Speicher leer ist. ® 08. Im Handbuch der Steue-
rung das ,Selbstlernverfahren der an die Steuerung angeschlossenen Vorrichtungen*
heraussuchen und ausflhren (damit kann die Steuerung jede verbundene ,BlueBus“-
Vorrichtung erkennen). @ 09. Die Programmierung der Vorrichtung entsprechend
der Anweisungen in den Kapiteln 5, 6, 7, 8 ausfihren. @ 10. Nach Abschluss der Pro-
grammierung im Kapitel 9 den Gebrauch der Vorrichtung nachlesen; dann den in Ka-
pitel 10 beschriebenen Testvorgang durchflhren, um die einwandfreie Funktion der
installierten Vorrichtungen zu priifen. @ 11. AbschlieBend die Installation wie in den
Abb. 8 und 9 beenden.

5 - WICHTIGE HINWEISE ZUR PROGRAMMIERUNG

5.1 - Zwei Programmierarten: ,Easy“ und , Professional“

@ Die ETPB-Programmierung kann auf zwei komplett unterschiedliche und sich er-



ganzende Arten erfolgen:

- Programmierung ,EASY* Dabei handelt es sich um eine einfache Programmie-
rung, die nur die Basisvorgange flr die Speicherung und Ldschung der Karten um-
fasst (siehe Kapitel 6).

- Programmierung ,PROFESSIONAL®. Es ist eine komplexere Programmierung
mit vielen Funktionen, von denen einige hauptsachlich fur professionelle Anwen-
dungen geeignet sind. Die zu dieser Programmierung gehdrenden Verfahren (siehe

AB gnale der Led Bezug auf die B peicherkarte
Signale der LED ,,L2“ Bedeutung
1 Mal Blinken (*) BM60
2 Mal Blinken (*) BM250
3 Mal Blinken (*) BM1000

4 Mal Blinken (*) Es wurden ungltige Karten gespeichert

5 Mal Blinken (*) Fehler beim Lesen der Speicherkarte

(*) — Wenn auf diese Blinksignale 5 (langsame) Blinksignale folgen, bedeutet das,
dass der Speicher leer ist.

A\ = gnaitone ae esSegera ahrend der Progra e g
Signaltone Bedeutung
1 Ton Zeigt an, dass eine glltige Karte am Lesegerat

vorbeigefuhrt wird.

Zeigt an, dass eine unglltige Karte am Lesegerat

2 Téne in kurzer Folge + 1 Ton entlanggefiihrt wird.

Zeigt den korrekten Abschluss des Programmie-

3 Tone
rungsverfahrens an.

Fehler wahrend der Ausflhrung einer Programmie-
rung.

5 Tone

Zeigt an, dass ein Fehler gemacht wurde und dass

Eeddz vl LR die Programmierungsprozedur nicht erfolgreich war.

Kapitel 7) ermoglichen die Speicherung von bis zu 255 Karten im Lesegerat (die
Anzahl kann je nach installierter Speicherkarte variieren). e Fir die ,Professional”-
Programmierung missen eine oder zwei als ,MASTER" definierte Karten verwen-
det werden. ACHTUNG! - Die ,,MASTER“-Karten miissen als erste im Lese-
gerat gespeichert werden.

® Die Programmierungen ,Easy“ und ,Professional® unterscheiden sich nur in der
Programmierungsphase und den Leistungen; im Gebrauch durch den Nutzer un-
terscheiden sie sich kaum.

@ Die Programmierungen ,Easy“ und ,,Professional“ stellen Alternativen dar:
d.h. das eine der beiden Modalitdten mit der Programmierung der ersten Karte
ausgewahlt werden muss. Wenn die Programmierungsmodalitét bereits ausge-
wahlt wurde (= Speicher von mindestens einer Programmierung besetzt) und diese
spéter geéndert werden soll (von ,Easy” zu ,Professional* oder umgekehrt), muss
zunachst der gesamte ETPB-Speicher geldscht werden.

® Wahrend der Programmierung gibt die Vorrichtung Signalténe ab, um die richtige
Funktion bzw. einen Fehler anzuzeigen. Bitte lesen Sie in Tabelle 3 die verschiede-
nen Bedeutungen dieser Signalténe nach.

5.2 - Verhéltnis zwischen verfiigbaren Befehlen und Ge-
brauchsmodi der Karten

@ Das ETPB-Lesegerat kann zwei verschiedene Befehle an die Steuerung senden,
die in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung allgemein Befehl Nr. 1 und Befehl Nr. 2 genannt
werden. Jedem Befehl wird im Werk ein Bewegungsbefehl zugeordnet. Die Zu-
ordnungen sind die folgenden:

— Dem Befehl Nr. 1 wird der Bewegungsbefehl ,,Schrittbetrieb” zugeordnet;

— Dem Befehl Nr. 2 wird der Bewegungsbefeh! ,, Teil6ffnung“ zugeordnet;
Hinweis — Die werkseitig zugeordneten Bewegungsbefehle kdnnen jederzeit durch
andere Befehle ersetzt werden (siehe Tabelle 4 im Kapitel 8), indem die Prozedu-
ren im Abschnitt 8.3 befolgt werden.

@ Eine Karte kann mit den folgenden Befehlen gespeichert werden:

A - mit dem Befehl Nr. 1;
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B - mit dem Befehl Nr. 2;
C - mit beiden Befehlen (Nr. 1 und Nr. 2).

Kapitel 6

PROGRAMMIERUNG DER KARTEN IM
»EASY“-MODUS

VERFAHREN

Eine Karte programmieren, die nur fiir den Befehl Nr. 1
oder nur fiir den Befehl Nr. 2 oder fiir beide Befehle
(Nr. 1 und Nr. 2) giiltig ist.

WICHTIG - Wenn die Programmierung beendet ist, kann sie nicht wiederholt wer-
den. Um weitere Karten zu programmieren, muss die Prozedur des Abschnitts 8.1
verwendet werden.

01. Die Taste ,T" (Abb. 7): Das Lesegerat gibt in regelmaBigem Abstand Signalténe
ab; innerhalb von 30 Sekunden ...

02. ... den Befehl unter den vorgeschlagenen Optionen auswéahlen und die angege-
bene Aktion ausfuhren:
e um den Befehl Nr. 1 zu programmieren = 1 Mal die neue Karte am Lesege-
rat vorbeifihren.
e um den Befehl Nr. 2 zu programmieren = 2 Mal die neue Karte am Lesege-
rat vorbeifUhren.
e um die Befehle Nr. 1 und Nr. 2 zu programmieren = 3 Mal die neue Karte
am Lesegerat vorbeifihren.

03. Nach der ersten Karte kdnnen weitere programmiert werden, indem Punkt 02
fUr jede einzelne innerhalb von 10 Sekunden nach dem Entlangfihren der letzten
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Karte wiederholt wird. Hinweis — Fur jede neue Karte kann aus drei Optionen die
gewdlnschte ausgewahlt werden.

04. Um die Prozedur abzuschlieBen, nach dem Vorbeifiihren der letzten Karte mehr
als 10 Sekunden warten.

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

WICHTIG - Weitere in der Betriebsart ,,Easy“ programmierbare
Funktionen sind in Kapitel 8 aufgefiihrt.

Kapitel 7

PROGRAMMIERUNG DER KARTEN IM
»PROFESSIONAL“-MODUS

@® Mit den Prozeduren im ,Professional“-Modus kann fUr jeden Benutzer (oder jede
Benutzergruppe) eine eigenen Karte programmiert werden; dadurch kénnen spater
je nach den momentanen BedUrfnissen einfach Karten hinzugefligt oder entfernt
werden.

@ Mit diesen Prozeduren kann eine beliebige Anzahl an Karten programmiert (bis zu
255, je nach installiertem BM-Speicher), geldscht, gezahlt, der gesamte Speicher
geléscht und andere spezifische Funktionen verwendet werden.

@ Die Ausflihrung der Prozeduren im ,,Professional“-Modus erfordert die Verwendung
von einer oder zwei ,MASTER"-Karten. Eine ,MASTER"-Karte ist eine normale Kar-
te, die zwingend zu Beginn der ,Professional”-Programmierung programmiert wer-
den muss, wenn der BM-Speicher noch leer ist. Es kdnnen die folgenden ,MAS-
TER*" geschaffen werden:

- Karte ,,MASTER-1“ und ,,MASTER-2“: sie stellen Alternativen zur ,MASTER UNI-
CA* dar. Die ,MASTER-1* dient zur Speicherung des Befehls Nr. 1; die ,MAS-
TER-2“ dient zur Speicherung des Befehls Nr. 2.

- MASTER UNICA“-Karte: sie stellt eine Alternative zu ,MASTER-1“ und ,MAS-
TER-2“ dar. Sie dient dazu, in einer Karte den Befehl Nr. 1 oder den Befehl Nr. 2
oder beide Befehle (Nr. 1 und Nr. 2) zu speichern.




WICHTIG - Die Karten ,MASTER-1“ und ,MASTER-2“ dienen dazu, zwei ver-
schiedenen Kartengruppen zu erschaffen (die Karten einer Gruppe kdnnen nur ei-
nen der beiden verflgbaren Befehle aktivieren). Falls nicht zwei Kartengruppen
bendtigt werden, kann alternativ eine einzige Karte, die als ,MASTER UNICA" be-
zeichnet wird, programmiert werden, welche die Aufgaben der ,MASTER-1“ und
der ,MASTER-2“ Ubernimmt; zusatzlich kdnnen Karten zum Aktivieren beider Be-
fehle erzeugt werden.

® Eine ,MASTER"“-Karte kann nur fir die Programmierung der anderen Karten, zum
Loschen der Programmierung und zum Sperren oder Entsperren der Automatisie-
rung verwendet werden, d.h. sie kann eine Automatisierung nicht wie eine normale
Karte steuern. ACHTUNG! - Die erzeugten ,MASTER“-Karten nicht verlieren.

— Programmierung der ,MASTER"“-Karten —

Die Programmierung der .MASTER"-Karte ist der erste auszufihrende Schritt: Sie
kann vorgenommen werden, wenn der Speicher des Lesegerats noch leer ist; in der
Praxis sind es die ersten Karten, die mindestens 5 Sekunden lang in die Nahe des
Lesegeréts gehalten werden missen. ACHTUNG! - Zum Programmieren der
MASTER¥ nur eine der verfiigbaren Prozeduren verwenden (7.1 oder 7.2).

741
Programmieren der MASTER-1-Karte (dient zum Speichern
der Karten, die den Befehl Nr. 1 aktivieren) und der MASTER-
2-Karte (dient zum Speichern der Karten, die den Befehl Nr. 2
aktivieren)

ACHTUNG! - Diese Prozedur ist eine Alternative zu der im Abschnitt 7.2 beschrie-

benen. Sie kann nur ausgefihrt werden, wenn der Speicher des Lesegerats leer ist.

01. Sicherstellen, dass der Speicher des Lesegerats leer ist.

02. Eine neue Karte (wird spater zu ,,MASTER-1*) vor das Lesegerat legen und
sie mindestens 5 Sekunden lang in der Position halten. Nach 5 Sekunden gibt

Professional

das Lesegerat 3 kurz aufeinander folgende Signalténe und 1 einzelnen Ton ab.

03. Nach den Signalténen die Karte vom Lesegerat trennen.

04. Eine neue Karte (wird spater zu ,MASTER-2%) vor das Lesegerét legen und
sie mindestens 5 Sekunden lang in der Position halten. Nach 5 Sekunden gibt
das Lesegerat 3 kurz aufeinander folgende Signalténe und 1 einzelnen Ton ab.

05. Nach den Signalténen die Karte vom Lesegerat trennen.

@ Karten zu speichern, die den Befehl Nr. 1 oder den Befehl

Nr. 2 oder beide Befehle aktivieren)

ACHTUNG! — Diese Prozedur ist eine Alternative zu der im Abschnitt 7.1 beschrie-
benen. Sie kann nur ausgefiihrt werden, wenn der Speicher des Lesegerats leer ist.

01. Sicherstellen, dass der Speicher des Lesegerats leer ist.

02. Eine neue Karte vor das Lesegerat legen und sie mindestens 5 Sekunden lang
in der Position halten. Nach 5 Sekunden gibt das Lesegerat 3 kurz aufeinander
folgende Signalténe und 1 einzelnen Ton ab.

03. Nach den Signalténen die Karte vom Lesegerét trennen.

04. Ermneut dieselbe Karte vor das Lesegerat legen und sie mindestens 5 Sekunden
lang in der Position halten. Nach 5 Sekunden gibt das Lesegerat 3 kurz aufeinan-
der folgende Signalténe und 1 einzelnen Ton ab.

05. Nach den Signalténen die Karte vom Lesegerat trennen.

— Programmierung der normalen Karten —

7.2 Professional

Die MASTER UNICA programmieren (sie dient dazu, die

7.3 Professional

(Mit der MASTER-1) die Karten programmieren, die den
Befehl Nr. 1 steuern.

01. 1 Mal die MASTER-1 vor dem Lesegerat entlangflhren.
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02. 1 Mal die neue Karte vor dem Lesegerét entlangfUhren. Anmerkung — Nach
der ersten Karte konnen weitere programmiert werden, indem Punkt 02 flr jede
einzelne innerhalb von 10 Sekunden nach dem Entlangfihren der letzten Karte
wiederholt wird.

03. Zum Beenden des Vorgangs 1 Mal die MASTER-1 vor dem Lesegerat entlang-
flhren oder nach dem Entflhren der letzten Karte mehr als 10 Sekunden warten.

Weitere Karten kénnen jederzeit gespeichert werden, indem der Vorgang von Anfang

an wiederholt wird.

7.4 Professional
(Mit der MASTER-2) die Karten programmieren, die den
Befehl Nr. 2 steuern.

01. 1 Mal die MASTER-2 vor dem Lesegerat entlangflhren.

02. 1 Mal die neue Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangfUhren. Anmerkung — Nach
der ersten Karte kdnnen weitere programmiert werden, indem Punkt 02 flr jede
einzelne innerhalb von 10 Sekunden nach dem Entlangflihren der letzten Karte
wiederholt wird.

03. Zum Beenden des Vorgangs 1 Mal die MASTER-2 vor dem Lesegerét entlang-
flhren oder nach dem Entflihren der letzten Karte mehr als 10 Sekunden warten.

Weitere Karten kénnen jederzeit gespeichert werden, indem der Vorgang von Anfang

an wiederholt wird.

7.5 Professional

(Mit der MASTER-UNICA) die Karten programmieren,
die den Befehl Nr. 1 steuern.

01. 1 Mal die MASTER-UNICA vor dem Lesegerét entlangfuhren.

02. 1 Mal die neue Karte vor dem Lesegeréat entlangfihren. Anmerkung — Nach
der ersten Karte kdnnen weitere programmiert werden, indem Punkt 02 flr jede
einzelne innerhalb von 10 Sekunden nach dem Entlangflihren der letzten Karte
wiederholt wird.
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03. Zum Beenden der Prozedur 1 Mal die MASTER-UNICA vor dem Lesegerat ent-
langflihren oder nach dem Vorbeifiihren der letzten Karte mehr als 10 Sekunden
warten.

Weitere Karten kdnnen jederzeit gespeichert werden, indem der Vorgang von Anfang
an wiederholt wird.

7.6 Professional
(Mit der MASTER-UNICA) die Karten programmieren,
die den Befehl Nr. 2 steuern.

01. 1 Mal die MASTER-UNICA vor dem Lesegerat entlangfihren.

02. 2 Mal die neue Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangfihren. Anmerkung — Nach
der ersten Karte kdnnen weitere programmiert werden, indem Punkt 02 flr jede
einzelne innerhalb von 10 Sekunden nach dem Entlangfiihren der letzten Karte
wiederholt wird.

03. Zum Beenden der Prozedur 1 Mal die MASTER-UNICA vor dem Lesegerat ent-
langfiihren oder nach dem Vorbeifiihren der letzten Karte mehr als 10 Sekunden
warten.

Weitere Karten kdnnen jederzeit gespeichert werden, indem der Vorgang von Anfang
an wiederholt wird.

7.7 Professional

(Mit der MASTER-UNICA) die Karten programmieren,
die den Befehl Nr. 1 und den Befehl Nr. 2 steuern.

01. 1 Mal die MASTER-UNICA vor dem Lesegerat entlangfihren.

02. 3 Mal die neue Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangfihren. Anmerkung — Nach
der ersten Karte kdnnen weitere programmiert werden, indem Punkt 02 flr jede
einzelne innerhalb von 10 Sekunden nach dem Entlangfiihren der letzten Karte
wiederholt wird.

03. Zum Beenden der Prozedur 1 Mal die MASTER-UNICA vor dem Lesegeréat ent-




langflhren oder nach dem Vorbeiftihren der letzten Karte mehr als 10 Sekunden
warten.

Weitere Karten kénnen jederzeit gespeichert werden, indem der Vorgang von Anfang
an wiederholt wird.

7.8 Professional
(Mit einem MASTER...) eine oder mehrere gespeicherte
Karten I6schen.

01. 2 Mal die MASTER(*) vor dem Lesegerat entlangfuhren.

02. 1 Mal die zu I6schende Karte vor dem Lesegerét entlangfihren. Anmerkung
— Nach der ersten Karte kdnnen weitere geldscht werden, indem Punkt 02 flr
jede einzelne innerhalb von 10 Sekunden nach dem Entlangflhren der letzten
Karte wiederholt wird.

03. Zum Beenden des Vorgangs 1 Mal die MASTER (dieselbe, die im Schritt 01 ver-
wendet wurde) vor dem Lesegerat entlangflihren oder nach dem Entflihren der
letzten Karte mehr als 10 Sekunden warten.

(*) — Die MASTER-1, die MASTER-2 oder die MASTER-UNICA verwenden, je nach-
dem zu welcher Gruppe die zu I6schende Karte gehdrt.

Weitere Karten kdnnen jederzeit geldscht werden, indem der Vorgang von Anfang an
wiederholt wird.

7.9 Professional
(Mit einer MASTER...) die gespeicherten Karten zahlen.

Mit dieser Prozedur kann die Anzahl der mit dem Befehl Nr. 1 oder mit dem Befehl
Nr. 2 oder mit beiden Befehlen zusammen gespeicherten Karten gezahlt werden.

01. 3 Mal die MASTER(*) vor dem Lesegerat entlangflhren. Dieses gibt Folgen von
Signalténen aus, welche die folgenden Bedeutungen haben:
¢ 3 Tone = 1 Hunderter-Einheit (z.B.: 1 Sequenz mit 3 Ténen
entspricht 100 Karten).

¢ 2 Tone = 1 Zehner-Einheit (z.B.: 3 Sequenzen mit 2 Tonen
entsprechen 30 Karten).

¢ 1 Tone = 1 Einer-Einheit (z.B.: 4 Sequenzen mit 1 Ton
entsprechen 4 Karten).

¢ 10 Tonabfolgen = Ziffer Null.

(*) - Die MASTER-1 oder die MASTER-2 je nach Gruppe (Befehl Nr. 1 oder Nr. 2)
verwenden, zu der die zu z&hlenden Karten gehdren. Zum Zahlern aller gespeicherten
Karten (unabhéngig vom Befehl, den sie aktivieren) die MASTER-UNICA verwenden.

®

Jeder Karte ist ein Zahler zugeordnet, der automatisch jedes Mal heruntergesetzt
wird, wenn die Karte verwendet wird; wenn der Zahler bei null ankommt, wird die
Karte deaktiviert. Die Anzahl der werkseitig eingesteliten Verwendungen ist begrenzt.
Mit dieser Prozedur kann ein gewlinschter Grenzwert fUr die Verwendung einer Karte
programmiert werden. Der maximal zuweisbare Grenzwert betragt 999; mit héheren
Werten wird eine unbegrenzter Verwendung eingestellt.

01. 4 Mal die MASTER(*) vor dem Lesegerat entlangfihren. Nach 2 Sekunden gibt
das Lesegerat 3 Signalténe ab und aktiviert die Hunderter-Einheiten.

02. Dann die gewunschte Karten so viele Male vor dem Lesegerat vorbeifUhren, wie
es den Hunderter-Einheiten entspricht, die programmiert werden sollen (10
Mal vorbeiflhren = unbegrenzte Verwendung).

03. Nach 2 Sekunden gibt das Lesegeréat 2 Signalténe ab und aktiviert die Zehner-
Einheiten.

04. Dann die gewUnschte Karten so viele Male vor dem Lesegerét vorbeiflhren, wie
es den Zehner-Einheiten entspricht, die programmiert werden sollen.

05. Nach 2 Sekunden gibt das Lesegerat 1 Signalton ab und aktiviert die Einer-
Einheiten.

06. Dann die gewlnschte Karten so viele Male vor dem Lesegerat vorbeiflihren, wie
es den Einer-Einheiten entspricht, die programmiert werden sollen.

7.10 Professional

Die Verwendung einer Karte (mit einer MASTER...) auf
eine bestimmte Anzahl von Verwendungen beschrénken.
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(*) — Die MASTER-1, die MASTER-2 oder die MASTER UNICA abhangig von der
Gruppe (Befehl Nr. 1 und/oder Nr. 2) verwenden, zu der die Karte gehort, deren Ver-
wendung beschrankt werden soll.

7.11

Professional
Die Automatisierung mit einer beliebigen MASTER-Karte

sperren

01. 7 Mal eine beliebige MASTER-Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangflhren.

02. Dieselbe MASTER-Karte vor dem Lesegerat vorbeiflhren, die im Punkt 01 vor-
beigefihrt wurde; danach darauf warten, dass das Lesegerat 1 Signalton abgibt.

03. Nach dem Signalton die Karte vom Lesegerét trennen. Anmerkung — Wurde der
Vorgang richtig ausgefuhrt, gibt die Tastatur 3 Signalténe ab.

7.12 Professional
Die Automatisierung mit einer beliebigen MASTER-Karte
entsperren

01. 7 Mal eine beliebige MASTER-Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangfihren.

02. Dieselbe MASTER-Karte vor dem Lesegerat vorbeifihren, die im Punkt 01
vorbeigeflhrt wurde; danach darauf warten, dass das Lesegerat 2 Signalt6-
ne abgibt.

03. Nach dem Signalton die Karte vom Lesegerat trennen. Anmerkung — Wurde der
Vorgang richtig ausgefihrt, gibt die Tastatur 3 Signalténe ab.

7.13 Professional

Den Speicher mit einer beliebigen MASTER-Karte I6schen

Mit dieser Prozedur werden alle im BM-Speicher des Lesegerats enthaltenen Daten,
einschlieBlich der zu Beginn programmierten ,MASTER"“-Karten gel6scht.

01. 5 Mal eine beliebige MASTER-Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangfihren.

02. Warten Sie ab, bis das Lesegerét 3 Signalténe abgibt.
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03. Nach dem dritten Signalton sofort dieselbe MASTER-Karte in die Nahe des Le-
segerats fuhren, die unter Punkt 01 verwendet wird und sie dort halten.

04. Warten Sie ab, bis das Lesegerat 5 Signalténe abgibt.

05. Nach dem funften Signalton sofort die MASTER vom Lesegeréat entfernen: Das
Gerat gibt 3 Signalténe ab und anschlieBend 5 langsame Blinksignale, um anzu-
zeigen, dass der Speicher leer ist.

06. AbschlieBend das ,Selbstlernverfahren der an die Steuerung angeschlossenen
Vorrichtungen* erneut geman dem Handbuch der Steuerung durchfuhren.

Nach Abschluss des Vorgangs ist eine Neuprogrammierung der Vorrichtung notwen-
dig. Anmerkung — Zu Beginn einer neuen Programmierung kann erneut ausgewahlt
werden, mit welcher Betriebsart die Neuprogrammierung der Vorrichtung stattfinden
soll (,Easy“ oder ,Professional”).

WICHTIG - Weitere in der Betriebsart ,Professional“ programmier-
bare Funktionen sind in Kapitel 8 aufgefiihrt.

8 - WEITERE INFORMATIONEN - DEN BEIDEN PRO-
GRAMMIERUNGSARTEN GEMEINSAME VERFAH-
REN, ,EASY* UND ,PROFESSIONAL*

8.1 - Eine neue Karte mittels einer zweiten, bereits pro-
grammierten Karte speichern
Um diese Prozedur auszufiihren, wird eine alte, bereits programmierte Karte benétigt,

von der die neue Karte dieselben Befehle Gbernimmt (Befehl Nr. 1 oder Befehl Nr. 2
oder Befehle Nr. 1 und Nr. 2).

01. Die neue Karte vor das Lesegerat mindestens 5 Sekunden lang in derselben Po-



sition vor das Lesegerat halten. Danach die Karte entfernen.
02. 3 Mal eine alte, bereits programmierte Karte am Lesegerat entlangfuhren.
03. 1 Mal die neue Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangfihren.

Zum Speichern einer weiteren Karte die Prozedur von Beginn an wiederholen.

8.2 - Den gesamten Speicher I6schen

Mit dieser Prozedur werden alle im BM-Speicher des Lesegerats enthaltenen Daten,
einschlieBlich der zuvor programmierten ,MASTER"-Karten geldscht.

01. Die Taste ,T* (Abb. 7) auf dem Lesegerat driicken und gedrickt halten; die LED
,L1° bleibt 3 Sekunden lang eingeschaltet, dann gibt sie 3 Blinksignale ab und...

02. ... die Taste genau wahrend des dritten Blinksignals loslassen. Nach einem kur-
zen Moment gibt die LED,L1* eine Reihe von Blinksignalen aus und falls die Pro-
zedur korrekt ausgefiihrt wurde, gibt das Lesegerat nach wenigen Sekunden 3
Signalténe und 5 langsame Blinksignale aus, um zu bestétigen, dass der Spei-
cher leer ist.

03. AbschlieBend das ,Selbstlernverfahren der an die Steuerung angeschlossenen
Vorrichtungen® erneut gemal dem Handbuch der Steuerung durchflhren.

Nach Abschluss des Vorgangs ist eine Neuprogrammierung der Vorrichtung notwen-
dig. Anmerkung — Zu Beginn einer neuen Programmierung kann erneut ausgewahit
werden, mit welcher Betriebsart die Neuprogrammierung der Vorrichtung stattfinden
soll (,Easy*“ oder ,Professional”).

8.3 - Den einer Karte zugeordneten Bewegungsbefehl
andern (mit den Prozeduren 8.3.1, 8.3.2, 8.3.3)

Mit dieser Funktion kann der Bewegungsbefehl gedndert werden, der werkseitig einer
Karte zugeordnet wurde (siehe Abschnitt 5.2), indem der neue Befehl in der Spalte
,Bewegungsbefehl* der Tabelle 4 ausgewahlt wird. Achtung! — Einige Befehle sind
anders als die von der Steuerung, an die das Lesegerat angeschlossen ist, verwalte-
ten (siehe Bedienungsanleitung der Steuerung).

8.3.1 - Prozedur zum Andern des Bewegungsbefehls Nr. 1 oder
Nr. 2, mit einer Karte, die zum Aktivieren EINES EINZI-
GEN BEFEHLS programmiert wurde.

01. Die Karte, deren Bewegungsbefehl gedndert werden soll, vor dem Lesegerat
vorbei fiihren: Das Lesegerat gibt einen Signalton aus und aktiviert sofort die
Bewegung; gleichzeitig fuhrt die LED ,L1“ (Abb. 7) Blinksignale aus, auf die eine
Pause folgt, um den Typ der ausgeflihrten Bewegung anzuzeigen.

02. In der Tabelle 4 die neue gewlnschte Bewegung auswahlen und das mit dieser
Bewegung verbundene Blinken der Led ,L1“ notieren.

03. Die Taste , T (ein- oder mehrmals) driicken, um die Liste der verfligbaren Befehle
durchzublattern bis Sie zur Einstellung des Bewegungsbefehls an Punkt 02 ge-
langen (jedes Mal, wenn die LED ,L1" gedriickt wird, blinkt es einmal mehr als bei
den vorhergehenden).

04. Die im Punkt 01 verwendete Karte am Lesegerét vorbeifihren: das Lesegerat
gibt einen Signalton aus und aktiviert sofort die neue Bewegung; gleichzeitig flhrt
die LED ,L1" Blinksignale aus, auf die eine Pause folgt, um die neu eingestellte
Bewegung anzuzeigen.

8.3.2 - Prozedur zur Anderung des Bewegungsbefehls Nr. 1 mit
einer Karte, die fiir die Aktivierung BEIDER BEFEHLE
programmiert wurde.

01. Die Karte, deren Bewegungsbefehl gedndert werden soll, vor das Lesegeréat
halten: Das Lesegerat gibt einen Signalton aus und nach 1 Sekunde einen wei-
teren und aktiviert sofort die Bewegung; gleichzeitig fihrt die LED ,L1“ (Abb. 7)
Blinksignale aus, auf die eine Pause folgt, um den Typ der ausgefihrten Bewe-
gung anzuzeigen.

02. In der Tabelle 4 die neue gewUlinschte Bewegung auswahlen und das mit dieser
Bewegung verbundene Blinken der Led , L1 notieren.

03. Die Taste ,T“ (ein- oder mehrmals) drlicken, um die Liste der verfligbaren Befehle
durchzublattern bis Sie zur Einstellung des Bewegungsbefehls an Punkt 02 ge-
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langen (jedes Mal, wenn die LED ,L1“ gedrlickt wird, blinkt es einmal mehr als bei
den vorhergehenden).

. Die im Punkt 01 verwendete Karte vor das Lesegerét halten: Das Lesegeréat gibt
einen Signalton aus und nach 1 Sekunde einen weiteren und aktiviert sofort die
neue Bewegung. Die LED ,L1* fhrt Blinksignale aus, die von einer Pause gefolgt
sind, um die neue eingestellte Bewegung anzuzeigen.

8.3.3 - Prozedur zur Anderung des Bewegungsbefehls Nr. 2 mit

einer Karte, die fiir die Aktivierung BEIDER BEFEHLE
programmiert wurde.

01. a) - Die Karte vor dem Lesegerat vorbeifiihren (die Karte, deren Bewegungs-

befehl geandert werden soll): nach der Abgabe eines Signaltons die Karte so-
fort vom Lesegerat entfernen; dann...

b) - (innerhalb von 2 Sekunden) erneut die Karte vor dem Lesegerat vorbei fih-
ren: Das Lesegerat gibt einen Signalton aus und aktiviert sofort die Bewegung;
gleichzeitig fuhrt die LED ,L1“ (Abb. 7) Blinksignale aus, auf die eine Pause folgt,
um den Typ der ausgefUhrten Bewegung anzuzeigen.

B 4 - Bewegungsbefehle, die dem Befe oder dem Befe
einer Karte zugeordnet werden konne
Signale der LED ,L1“ Bewegungsbefehl
1 Mal Blinken + Pause ?;&?SJBETRIEB (werkseitig mit dem Befehl Nr. 1
2 Mal Blinken + pausa AUTOMATISCHE
3 Mal Blinken + pausa SCHLIESSEN

4 Mal Blinken + pausa

verknUpft)

TEILWEISE OFFNEN (werkseitig mit der Taste Nr. 2

5 Mal Blinken + pausa

STOPP

6 Mal Blinken + pausa

ZUSATZLICHE BELEUCHTUNG
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02

03.

04.

. In der Tabelle 4 die neue gewlnschte Bewegung auswéhlen und das mit dieser
Bewegung verbundene Blinken der Led ,L1“ notieren.

Die Taste ,T* (ein- oder mehrmals) drlicken, um die Liste der verflgbaren Befehle
durchzublattern bis Sie zur Einstellung des Bewegungsbefehls an Punkt 02 ge-
langen (jedes Mal, wenn die LED ,L1" gedrtickt wird, blinkt es einmal mehr als bei
den vorhergehenden).

a) - Die im Punkt 01 verwendete Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangflihren: nach
der Abgabe eines Signaltons die Karte sofort vom Lesegerét entfernen; dann...
b) - (innerhalb von 2 Sekunden) erneut die Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangflh-
ren: Das Lesegerat gibt einen Signalton aus und aktiviert sofort die Bewegung;
gleichzeitig fuhrt die LED ,L1“ (Abb. 7) Blinksignale aus, auf die eine Pause folgt,
um die neu eingestellte Bewegung anzuzeigen.

9

- VERWENDUNG DER KARTEN NACH IHRER
SPEICHERUNG - ANLEITUNG FUR DEN INSTALLA-
TEUR UND DEN ENDBENUTZER

Die Verwendung des ETPB-Lesegerats basiert auf der Erkennung des eindeutigen
Codes jeder im Lesegerat gespeicherten Karte. Wenn die Karte vor das Lesegerat
gehalten wird, versendet dieses seinen Identifizierungscode; wenn dieser Code im
ETPB-Speicher enthalten ist, versendet das Lesegerat den Befehl Nr. 1 oder den
Befehl Nr. 2 (d.h. den Befehl, welcher der Karte wahrend ihrer Programmierung zu-
geordnet wurde) an die Steuerung. Wenn die Karte nicht gespeichert wurde, gibt
das ETPB-Lesegerét einen Signalton aus, um den Fehler anzuzeigen.

Um die Automatisierung steuern zu kommen, muss der Benutzer im Besitz
einer (oder mehrerer) gespeicherter Karten sein und vom Installateur die
folgenden Informationen erhalten, um die Karte korrekt zu verwenden:
NUMMER DES BEFEHLS: Das ist der Befehl, den das Lesegerat an die
Automatisierung sendet, wenn die Karte am Lesegerat vorbeigefihrt wird: Befehl
Nr. 1 oder Befehl Nr. 2 oder beide Befehle (Nr. 1 und Nr. 2).




- BEWEGUNGSTYP: Das ist die Bewegung (z.B.: Teiléffnung oder anderes
...), die der Befehinummer (Nr. 1 oder Nr. 2) zugeordnet ist.

- VERWENDUNGSWEISE DER KARTE: die Art, wie die Karte am Lese-
gerat vorbeigeflhrt werden muss. Die Verwendungsweisen unterscheiden sich je
nach Menge der Befehle, die eine Karte Uber das Lesegerat an die Automatisierung
senden kann.

® Verwendungsweise einer Karte, die nur EINEN einzigen Befehl aktivieren kann

* Zum Senden des Befehls Nr. 1

Die Karte am Lesegerat vorbeifiihren: dieses gibt einen Signalton ab und aktiviert
sofort die Bewegung.

* Zum Senden des Befehls Nr. 2

Die Karte am Lesegerat vorbeifiihren: dieses gibt einen Signalton ab und aktiviert
sofort die Bewegung.

® Verwendungsweise einer Karte, die ZWEI Befehle aktivieren kann

e Zum Senden des Befehls Nr. 1

Die Karte vor das Lesegerat halten: Das Lesegerat gibt einen Signalton ab und
nach 1 Sekunde einen weiteren und aktiviert sofort die Bewegung.

¢ Zum Senden des Befehls Nr. 2
1) - Die Karte vor dem Lesegerat entlangfihren: nach der Abgabe eines Signaltons

- e e Re [a) etrie [a)
AB gnale d D B g auf d B bd

BlueB e
Anzeige der LED ,,L2“
Dauerlicht ein
3 Mal Blinken + 1 Pause

2 Mal Blinken + 1 Pause

Bedeutung

Mit dem ,BlueBus“-System synchronisiertes Lesegerat.
NICHT mit dem ,BlueBus*-System synchronisiertes Lesegerat.
Lesegerat nicht adressiert (kein Jumper).

die Karte sofort vom Lesegerat entfernen; dann...
2) - (innerhalb von 2 Sekunden) erneut die Karte am Lesegerat vorbeifihren: dieses
gibt einen Signalton ab und aktiviert sofort die Bewegung.

@ Wenn die LED , L2 Blinksignale ausfuhrt, in der Tabelle 5 deren Bedeutung nach-
lesen.

10 - ABNAHME

Am Ende der Programmierung muss die korrekte Funktionsweise des Lesegerats und
der gespeicherten Karten wie folgt gepruft werden.

a) - Sicherstellen, dass die Vorgaben in Kapitel 1 - Allgemeine Warnhinweise und
VorsichtsmaBnahmen beachtet wurden.

b) - Lesen Sie in Kapitel 9 nach, wie die Karten und das Lesegerat korrekt verwendet
werden.

c) - Eine gliltige (im Lesegerat gespeicherte) Karte am Lesegerat vorbeifiihren und
beobachten, ob die Automatisierung den gesendeten Befehl ausfihrt. Falls das
nicht der Fall ist, siche Kapitel 11 - ,Was tun, wenn ... Probleml&sungen®.

d) - Die im obenstehenden Punkt beschriebene Priifung ausfihren, indem eventuelle
andere, im Lesegerat gespeicherte Karten verwendet werden.

11 - WAS TUN, WENN... (Problemlésungen)

® Wenn die Led , L2 einige Blinksignale ausfiihrt (siehe Tabelle 5): prifen, ob
der Jumper richtig eingesetzt wurde; eventuell das Lesegerat mit dem ,BlueBus*-
System synchronisieren, indem erneut das ,Selbstlernverfahren der an die Steue-
rung angeschlossenen Vorrichtungen® ausgefthrt wird, wie sie in der Gebrauchs-
anleitung der Steuerung beschrieben wird.

@ (falls mehrere Tastaturen an eine Steuerung angeschlossen sind). Falls
nach dem Vorbeifiihren einer giiltigen Karte am Lesegerét der Befehl nicht
ausgefiihrt wird und die LED ,,L2* zu blinken beginnt: Die Adresse jedes an-
geschlossenen ,BlueBus*“-Gerats Uberprifen (siehe Punkt 06 im Abschnitt 4.2).
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® Wenn das Lesegerat keinen Signalton abgibt, nachdem eine giiltige Kar-
te daran vorbeigefiihrt wurde: prifen, dass die BM-Speicherkarte richtig einge-
setzt wurde.

® Wenn die LED ,,L1“ blinkt, um anzuzeigen, dass das Lesegerat den Befehl
aktiviert hat, aber die Automatisierung die Bewegung nicht ausgefiihrt hat,
nachdem eine giiltige Karte daran vorbeigefiihrt wurde: erneut das ,Selbst-
lernverfahren der an die Steuerung angeschlossenen Vorrichtungen* ausflihren
(siehe Punkt 08 im Abschnitt 4.2); oder priifen, dass die Automatisierung nicht ge-
sperrt ist: eventuell mit der Prozedur 7.13 entsperren.

@ Die Tastatur schaltet sich nicht ein: mit einem geeigneten Instrument priifen, ob
Spannung (V DC) im ,BlueBus“-Netz vorhanden ist.

12 - WARTUNG DES PRODUKTES

Das Produkt benétigt keine besondere Wartung; wir empfehlen, die AuBenflachen mit
einem weichen, leicht mit Wasser befeuchteten Tuch zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie kei-
ne scharfen oder scheuernden Substanzen wie Reinigungsmittel, Ldsungsmittel u.&.

13 - ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTES

Dieses Produkt ist ein vervollstandigender Teil der Automatisierung und muss somit
gemeinsam mit dieser entsorgt werden. Wie die Installationsarbeiten muss auch die
Demontage am Ende der Lebensdauer dieses Produktes von Fachpersonal ausge-
fUhrt werden. Dieses Produkt besteht aus verschiedenen Stoffen, von denen eini-
ge recycelt werden kdnnen, andere missen dagegen entsorgt werden. Informieren
Sie sich Uber die von den lokalen Verordnungen vorgesehenen Recyclings- oder
Entsorgungssysteme fUr diese Produktkategorie. Achtung! — Bestimmte Teile des
Produktes kénnen Schadstoffe oder gefahrliche Substanzen enthalten, die — falls
sie in die Umwelt gelangen — schédliche Auswirkungen auf das Okosystem und die
menschliche Gesundheit haben kénnten. © Wie vom Symbol auf der Seite angezeigt,
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ist es verboten, dieses Produkt zum Haushaltsmull zu geben. Es muss
entsprechend den &rtlichen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden oder dem

Verkaufer beim Kauf eines neuen, gleichwertigen Produktes zurtickgeben

werden. Achtung! — die 6rtlichen Verordnungen kénnen schwere Strafen

im Fall einer widerrechtlichen Entsorgung dieses Produktes vorsehen. e Das Verpa-
ckungsmaterial des Produkts muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den &rtlichen Vorschriften
entsorgt werden.

TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

HINWEISE: ¢ Alle technischen Merkmale beziehen sich aufeine Umgebungstemperatur
von 20°C (£5°C). @ Nice S.p.a. behalt sich das Recht vor, jederzeit als nétig betrachtete
Anderungen am Produkt vorzunehmen, wobei Funktionalitaten und Einsatzzweck
beibehalten werden.

@ Typ: Kontrollsystem flir Zugange mit Kartenverwendung (die Modelle verwenden,
die im Katalog der Nice-Produkte erhaltlich sind) mit passivem Transponder mit 125
kHz, 32 Bit nur fUr die Ablesung. ® Genutzte Technologie: ,BlueBus“-System. @
Beleuchtung: Rote LED auf der Vorderseite des Lesegerats. @ Lange des An-
schlusskabels: In Bezug auf den Anschluss eines ,BlueBus*-Geréts mit der Steu-
erung die Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung der Steuerung befolgen. @ Ver-
sorgung: Das Lesegerat wird von der Steuerung mittels Kommunikationssystem und
,BlueBus“-Verbindung versorgt. ® Stromaufnahme: 2 ,BlueBus“-Einheiten. @ Ab-
stand zur Erfassung: Die Karte muss mit einem Abstand von maximal 4 cm vor das
Lesegerat gehalten werden. @ Speicherkapazitat: 1 BM1000-Karte enthalt maximal
255 Codes (Karte). Es kdnnen andere Karten mit unterschiedlichen Speicherkapazita-
ten installiert werden. @ Isolierung: Klasse |ll @ Schutzart des Behalters: IP 54 @
Betriebstemperatur: von -20 °C bis +55 °C @ Benutzung in saure- und salzhal-
tiger oder explosionsgeféahrdeter Atmosphare: NEIN ® Montage: an vertikaler
Wand. @ Abmessungen (mm): 70 x 70 x h 26 @ Gewicht: 265 g



1 - OSTRZEZENIA | OGOLNE SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI

UWAGA! ® Wazne wskazowki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa. ® Przestrzeganie
podanych zalecen ma istotne znaczenie dla bezpieczenistwa oséb, dlatego
przed rozpoczeciem pracy nalezy dokfadnie zapoznac sie z niniejsza instruk-
cja. ® Nalezy przechowywac instrukcje. ® Przed rozpoczeciem instalacji, nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy niniejszy produkt jest odpowiedni do zadanego rodzaju zastosowa-
nia (nalezy przeczyta¢ rozdziaty ,Ograniczenia w uzytkowaniu” oraz ,,Parametry tech-
niczne” urzadzenia). Jezeli produkt nie jest odpowiedni, NIE nalezy przystepowac do
montazu. @ Podczas montazu nalezy sie delikatnie obchodzi¢ z urzadzeniem, chro-
nigc je przed zgnieceniem, uderzeniem, upadkiem lub kontaktem z jakiegokolwiek
rodzaju ptynami. Nie umieszcza¢ urzadzenia w poblizu Zrédet ciepta i nie wystawiac
go na dziatanie otwartego ognia. Opisane powyzej sytuacje moga doprowadzi¢ do
uszkodzenia urzadzenia, by¢ przyczyna nieprawidtowego dziatania lub spowodowac
zagrozenia. Jezeli dosztoby do ktdrejs z powyzej opisanych sytuaciji, nalezy natych-
miast przerwa¢ montaz i zwrdci¢ sie o pomoc do Serwisu Technicznego Nice. @
Nie wolno modyfikowac zadnej czesci urzadzenia. Niedozwolone dziatania moga by¢
przyczyna nieprawidtowego funkcjonowania. Producent zrzeka sig wszelkiej odpo-
wiedzialnosci za szkody wynikajace z uzywania produktu modyfikowanego samowol-
nie. @ Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do obstugi przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ogra-
niczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, zmystowych badz umystowych lub przez osoby
nieposiadajace odpowiedniego doswiadczenia i wiedzy. @ Produkt nie jest skutecz-
nym systemem przeciwwtamaniowym. Aby zabezpieczenie byto skuteczne, nalezy
zintegrowac¢ automatyke z innymi urzadzeniami zabezpieczajgcymi.

2 - OPIS PRODUKTU | JEGO PRZEZNACZENIE

ETPB jest czytnikiem kart zblizeniowych, bedacym czescia gamy ERA. Jest on

przeznaczony do sterowania automatyka drzwi, bram wjazdowych, bram garazo-
wych i podobnych. Umozliwia kontrole i dostep do miejsc i ustug zastrzezonych wy-
tacznie dla upowaznionego personelu, posiadajacego wazng karte. Urzadzenie dzia-
ta tylko z produktami Nice wyposazonymi w technologie ,BlueBus”, ktdra obstugu-
je urzadzenia sterujace. UWAGA! - Wszelkie inne uzycie rézne od opisanego
oraz wykorzystywanie produktu w warunkach otoczenia odmiennych, niz te
przedstawione w niniejszej instrukcji jest niezgodne z przeznaczeniem i za-
bronione! ® Urzgdzenie komunikuije sie z centralg sterujaca oraz innymi urzgdzenia-
mi, za pomoca systemu ,BlueBus”. System ten zapewnia potgczenia ,réwnolegle”,
bez polaryzacji, przeprowadzane przy uzyciu 2 przewododw, przez ktére przeptywa
zasilanie elektryczne oraz sygnaty komunikacyjne. Do jednej centrali sterowania ,Blu-
eBus” mozna podtaczy¢ do 4 urzadzen: ETPB (czytnik kart zblizeniowych ), EDSB,
EDSIB (klawiatury cyfrowe z kombinacjg); kazde z tych urzadzert musi posiadac adres
rézny od innych (stworzony przy uzyciu zworki — patrz Tabela 1), aby centrala mogta
rozpoznac¢ specyfike kazdego urzadzenia podczas procedury ,wczytywania podta-
czonych urzadzen”. W celu zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa przed ewentualnymi proba-
mi zastgpienia urzadzenia, podczas procedury wczytywania, centrala tworzy dodat-
kowe zakodowane potaczenie z kazdym obecnym urzadzeniem w sposob umozliwia-
jacy jego przypisanie do siebie. Wigcej informacji na temat systemu ,BlueBus” znaj-
duje sie w instrukciji centrali. ® ETPB umozliwia przestanie polecenia do automatyki
wytacznie wtedy, gdy uzytkownik posiada karte wczytang do czytnika, wazng dla po-
lecenia, ktére pragnie sie przestac; przestanie polecenia nastepuje poprzez zblizenie
karty do czytnika. Zainstalowana karta pamieci (mod. BM1000) umozliwia zapisanie
do 255 kart. Przypisanie polecen do kart zostaje wczytane w fazie programowania,
przy uzyciu procedur przedstawionych w niniejszej instrukcji. Ewentualnie, karta pa-
mieci moze by¢ wyciagnieta i zaprogramowana bezposrednio z jednostkami progra-
macyjnymi Nice (O-BOX lub MOU).

3 - OGRANICZENIA W UZYTKOWANIU

@ Produkt mozna podtaczac tylko do centrali sterowania Nice Spa, wyposazonej w
technologie ,BlueBus”, ktéra obstuguje urzadzenia sterujace. @ Do jednej centrali

Polski — 1




-l
o

sterowania ,BlueBus” mozna podtaczy¢ do 4 urzadzen: ETPB (czytnik kart zblizenio-
wych), EDSB, EDSIB (klawiatury cyfrowe z kombinacja). ® Przed przystgpieniem do
montazu, nalezy si¢ zapoznac z rozdziatem ,Parametry techniczne” w celu sprawdze-
nia, czy warunki, w ktérych produkt ma byé uzywany znajduja sie w granicach okre-
Slonych przez producenta.

4 - MONTAZ | PODLACZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE

4.1 - Wskazéwki dotyczace montazu

@ ETPB nalezy zamontowac na pionowej Scianie. @ ETPB nalezy zamontowac w oto-
czeniu odpowiednim do jego catkowitych wymiardw; otoczenie musi zapewnic tatwy
dostep zardwno podczas uzycia, jak i podczas konserwaciji produktu. @ ETPB nale-
2y ustawi¢ w bezpiecznym miejscu i chroni¢ przed przypadkowymi uderzeniami. @ W
celu utatwienia zblizania karty do czytnika, nalezy ustawi¢ ETPB na wysokosci okoto
1,5 metra od podioza. ® ETPB musi by¢ zamontowane na solidnej powierzchni, mo-
gacej zapewnic¢ stabilne mocowanie.

4.2 - Fazy montazowe

@ 01. Przeczytac instrukcje obstugi centrali sterujacej oraz okresli¢ charakterystyke
niezbednych przewoddw elektrycznych. @ 02. Przeczytac ostrzezenia zamieszczone
na poczatku rozdziatu 4 w celu okreslenia pozycji, w ktérej nalezy zamontowac prze-
widziane urzadzenia. @ 03. Przygotowac rury zabezpieczajace kabli elektrycznych. @

TABELA 1 - Adresowanie zainstalowanych urzadzen

Adres - 1 Adres - 2 Adres - 3 Adres - 4
o o o o
o I % [ o o] % I o %
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04. Przymocowac kazde przewidziane urzadzenie, jak wskazano na rys. 1, 2, 3, 4,
5. @ 05. UWAGA! - Wszystkie potaczenia musza by¢ wykonane przy odiaczo-
nym zasilaniu; Przeciagna¢ kable elektryczne przez rury zabezpieczajace i potaczy¢
urzadzenia ,rownolegle” (rys. 6): nie jest konieczne przestrzeganie biegunowosci. ®
06. W tej chwili, jezeli w instalacji jest obecna wieksza liczba urzadzen (do 4 urza-
dzen, biorgc pod uwage réwniez ewentualne klawiatury cyfrowe z kombinacjg EDSB
/ EDSIB), nalezy zmieni¢ pozycje zworki w kazdym z nich (rys. 7), wybierajac adres w
Tabeli 1. Uwaga! — Kazde urzadzenie musi posiada¢ adres inny od adreséw uzywa-
nych w pozostatych urzadzeniach. @ 07. Podtgczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne do centrali
sterujacej: dioda LED ,L2” (rys. 7) miga w celu wskazania typu i stanu pamieci BM za-
instalowanej w urzadzeniu (patrz Tabela 2 w celu zrozumienia znaczenia migania), po
ktorych nastepuje 5 wolnych migniec, jezeli pamiec jest pusta. @ 08. Zlokalizowac w
instrukcji obstugi centrali sterujgcej procedure ,Wczytywanie urzadzen podtaczonych
do centrali”; nastepnie uruchomic ja (pozwoli to na wczytanie przez centrale kazde-
go podiaczonego urzadzenia ,BlueBus”) @ 09. Wykonac¢ Programowanie urzadze-
nia, postepujac zgodnie z rozdziatem 5, 6, 7 i 8. ® 10. Po zakoriczeniu programowa-
nia, przeczytac rozdziat 9 na temat uzycia urzadzenia; nastepnie, wykonac procedure
Préba odbiorcza opisana w Rozdziale 10, w celu sprawdzenia prawidtowego funk-
cjonowania zainstalowanych urzadzen. @ 11. Na koniec, zakonczy¢ montaz w spo-
sob wskazany na rys. 8, 9.

5 - WAZNE WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE PROGRA-
MOWANIA

5.1 - Dwa tryby programowania: ,Easy” i ,,Professional”

@ Programowanie ETPB moze by¢ wykonane na dwa rézne, uzupetniajace sie sposoby:

- programowanie w trybie ,EASY”: jest to tatwe programowanie, zawierajace wytacz-
nie podstawowe procedury (opisane w rozdziale 6) do wczytania i skasowania karty.

- programowanie w trybie ,PROFESSIONAL”: jest to bardziej ztozone progra-
mowanie, z wieloma funkcjami, z ktérych niektére nadaja sie zwtaszcza do zasto-




sowan profesjonalnych. Procedury wchodzace w sktad tego programowania (opi-
sane w rozdziale 7) umozliwiajg zapisanie w czytniku do 255 kart (liczba moze sie
zmienia¢ w zaleznosci od zainstalowanej karty pamieci). ® W celu dokonania pro-
gramowania ,,Professional” nalezy uzy¢ jednej lub dwdch kart zwanych ,MASTER”.
UWAGA! - Karty ,Master” musza by¢ pierwszymi kartami czytanymi do
czytnika.

AB A gna a diod D emat p eci B
Sygnalizacja diody LED ,L2” Significato
1 mignigcie (*) BM60
2 migniecia (*) BM250
3 migniecia (*) BM1000

4 migniecia (*) Wskazuje, ze zostaly wczytane karty niewazne

5 migniecia (*) Btad podczas odczytu pamieci

(*) — Jezeli po tej serii mignie¢ nastapi 5 mignie¢ (wolnych), oznacza, ze pamiec jest
pusta.

A\ = A g e a = a pPodadczas programo da

Sygnalizacja akustyczna Znaczenie

Sygnalizuje przeciagniecie waznej karty przed

1 sygnat czytnikiem.
. Sygnalizuje przejscie niewaznej karty przed
2 bliskie sygnaty + 1 sygnat czytnikiem.
3 sygnaly Sygnalizuje koniec i pravv@owe wykonanie
procedury programowania.
5 sygnatow Btad podczas wykonania procedury programowania.

Sygnalizuje, ze popetniono bfad i procedura

Seria dzwigekow S . )
programowania nie powiodta sie.

@ Rdznice pomiedzy programowaniem ,Easy” i ,Professional” tkwig wytacznie w fazie
programowania i spetnianych funkcjach; réznice w uzytkowaniu sg minimalne.

® Programowanie ,Easy” i ,Professional” jest alternatywne: tzn. wybor jed-
nego z dwoch sposobdw musi nastapi¢ podczas programowania pierwszej karty.
Jezeli zostat juz wybrany tryb programowania (= pamie¢ zajeta przez przynajmniej
jedno programowanie) i nastepnie zamierza sie go zmienic (z ,Easy” na ,Professio-
nal” lub vice versa), nalezy najpierw skasowac catg pamie¢ ETPB.

@ Podczas fazy programowania, urzadzenie wydaje sygnaty dzwigkowe, aby zasy-
gnalizowac funkcjonowanie prawidtowe lub btad. Patrz Tabela 3 w celu zrozumie-
nia znaczenia tych sygnatéw akustycznych.

5.2 - Zaleznos$¢é miedzy dostepnymi poleceniami i tryba-
mi uzycia kart
@ Czytnik ETPB jest w stanie przesta¢ do centrali rézne polecenia, ktére w ninigjszej
instrukcji zostang ogdlnie nazwane: polecenie Nr 1 i polecenie Nr 2. Dla kazde-

go z tych polecen zostaje fabrycznie przypisane polecenie manewru. Potaczenia
s nastepujace:

— do polecenia Nr 1 jest przypisane polecenie manewru ,,Krok po Kroku”;
— do polecenia Nr 2 jest przypisane polecenie manewru ,,Otwarcie czesciowe”;

Uwaga — Polecenia manewru przypisane fabrycznie moga by¢ zmienione w kazdej
chwili na inne zadane polecenia (patrz Tabela 4 w rozdziale 8), przy uzyciu proce-
dur opisanych w rozdziale 8.3.

® Karta moze by¢ wczytana z nastepujacymi poleceniami:

A - z poleceniem Nr 1;
A - z poleceniem Nr 2;
C - z dwoma poleceniami (Nr 1i Nr 2).
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Rozdziat 6

PROGRAMOWANIE KART W TRYBIE ,, EASY”

PROCEDURY

Zaprogramowac wazna karte wylacznie dla polecenia
Nr 1 lubpolecenia Nr 2, lub obu polecen (Nr 1 i Nr 2)

WAZNE - Po zakoriczeniu programowania, nie mozna go powtdrzy¢. Aby zaprogra-
mowac dodatkowe karty, trzeba bedzie skorzystac z procedury opisanej w punkcie 8.1.

01. Nacisna¢ przycisk , T” (rys. 7): czytnik wyemituje sygnaty akustyczne w regular-
nych odstepach czasu; w ciggu 30 sekund...
02. ... wybra¢ jedno polecenie z trzech proponowanych opciji i wykonac¢ wskazane

dziatanie:

e aby zaprogramowaé polecenie Nr 1 = przeciagna¢ 1 raz nowa karte przed
czytnikiem.

e aby zaprogramowac polecenie Nr 2 = przeciggna¢ 2 razy nowg karte przed
czytnikiem.

e aby zaprogramowac polecenie Nr 1 i polecenie Nr 2 = przeciggnac 3 razy
nowa karte przed czytnikiem.

03. Po zaprogramowaniu pierwszej karty mozna zaprogramowac inne karty, powta-
rzajac dla kazdej punkt 02 w ciagu 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.
Uwaga - Dla kazdej nowej karty mozna wybrac jedna z trzech opcji.

04. W celu zakoriczenia procedury, nalezy odczeka¢ ponad 10 sekund po przecia-
gnieciu ostatniej karty.

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
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WAZNE - Inne funkcje mozliwe do zaprogramowania w trybie ,,Easy”
zostaly opisane w rozdziale 8.

Rozdziat 7

PROGRAMOWANIE KART W TRYBIE
»PROFESSIONAL”

@ Procedury w trybie ,Professional” umozliwiaja zaprogramowanie dla kazdego uzyt-
kownika (lub grupy uzytkownikéw) wiasnej karty; umozliwia to tatwe dodawanie lub
usuwanie kart, w zaleznosci 6d biezacych potrzeb.

@ Procedury te umozliwiajg zaprogramowanie zadanej liczby kart (do 255, w zalezno-
$ci od zainstalowanej pamieci BM), skasowanie niektdrych pamieci, ich zliczanie,
skasowanie catej pamigci i uzycie specjalnych funkcii.

@ Wykonanie procedur w trybie ,Professional” wymaga uzycia jednej lub dwdéch kart

MASTER”. Karta ,MASTER” jest normalng karta, ktéra musi by¢ zaprogramowana
obowiazkowego na poczatku programowania ,,Profesjonalnego”, gdy pamie¢ BM
jest jeszcze pusta. Mozliwe jest utworzenie nastepujacych kart ,MASTER”:

- karta,MASTER-1" i ,MASTER-2”: s3 alternatywa dla karty ,MASTER UNICA”.
Karta ,MASTER-1" stuzy do wczytania polecenia Nr 1; karta ,MASTER-2” stuzy do
wczytania polecenia Nr 2.

— karta,MASTER UNICA”: jest alternatywa dla ,MASTER-1"i ,MASTER-2". Stuzy do
wczytania do karty polecenia Nr 1 lub polecenia Nr 2 lub obu poleceri (Nr 1 i Nr 2).
WAZNE — Karty ,MASTER-1" i ,MASTER-2” stuza do stworzenia dwdch réznych
grup kart (karty danej grupy moga aktywowaé wytacznie jedno z dwdéch dostep-
nych polecen). Ewentualnie, jezeli nie jest konieczne utworzenie dwadch grup kart,
mozliwe jest dokonanie programowania jednej karty, zwanej ,MASTER UNICA”,
ktére spetnia funkcje ,MASTER-1" i ,MASTER-2"; dodatkowo, umozliwia utworze-
nie kart dla obu polecen.




® Karta ,MASTER” moze by¢ uzywana wytacznie do programowania innych kart,
do skasowania catego programowania oraz do blokowania lub odblokowania au-
tomatyki; w zwigzku z tym, nie moze sterowac¢ automatyka, jak normalna karta.
UWAGA! - Uwazac, by nie zgubi¢ utworzonych kart ,MASTER”.

— Programowanie kart ,MASTER” —

Programowanie kart ,MASTER” jest pierwsza rzecza, jaka nalezy zrobi¢: nalezy te-
go dokonac, gdy pamie¢ jest jeszcze pusta; sg to pierwsze karty, ktére musza by¢
zblizone do czytnika na przynajmniej 5 sekund. UWAGA! — Aby zaprogramowac
ka MASTER” nalezy zastosowac tylko jedng z dostepnych procedur (7.1
lub 7.2).

71
Programowanie karty MASTER-1 (postuzy do wczytania kar-
ty aktywujacej polecenie Nr 1) i karty MASTER-2 (postuzy do
wczytania karty aktywujacej polecenie Nr 2)

Professional

UWAGA! - Ta procedura jest alternatywa dla procedury z punktu 7.2. Moze by¢ wy-
konana wytacznie, gdy pamie¢ czytnika jest pusta.

01. Nalezy sie upewnic, ze pamie¢ czytnika jest pusta.

02. Umiescic¢ przed czytelnikiem nowa karte (,MASTER-1”) i przytrzymac ja w po-
zycji przez przynajmniej 5 sekund. Po uptywie 5 sekund, czytnik wyemituje 3 zbli-
zone sygnaty akustyczne i 1 pojedynczy sygnat.

03. Po ustaniu sygnalizacji akustycznej, nalezy wyjac karte z czytnika.

04. Umiescic¢ przed czytelnikiem nowa karte, inna niz poprzednio (,MASTER-2”)
i przytrzymac ja w pozycji przez przynajmniej 5 sekund. Po uptywie 5 sekund,
czytnik wyemituje 3 zblizone sygnaty akustyczne i 1 pojedynczy sygnat.

05. Po ustaniu sygnalizacji akustycznej, nalezy wyjac karte z czytnika.

7.2 Professional

Programowanie karty MASTER UNICA (stuzy do wczyta-
nia kart aktywujacych polecenie Nr 1, Nr 2 lub oba polecenia)

UWAGA! — Ta procedura jest alternatywa dla procedury z punktu 7.1. Moze by¢ wy-
konana wytacznie, gdy pamie¢ czytnika jest pusta.

01. Nalezy sie upewnic, ze pamie¢ czytnika jest pusta.

02. Umiesci¢ przed czytelnikiem nowa karte i przytrzymac ja w pozycji przez przy-
najmniej 5 sekund. Po uptywie 5 sekund, czytnik wyemituje 3 zblizone sygnaty
akustyczne i 1 pojedynczy sygnat.

03. Po ustaniu sygnalizacji akustycznej, nalezy wyjac karte z czytnika.

04. Umiesci¢ ponownie karte przed czytnikiem i przytrzymac ja w pozyciji przez przy-
najmniej 5 sekund. Po uptywie 5 sekund, czytnik wyemituje 3 zblizone sygnaty
akustyczne i 1 pojedynczy sygnat.

05. Po ustaniu sygnalizacji akustycznej, nalezy wyjac karte z czytnika.

— Programowanie normalnych kart —

7.3 Professional

Zaprogramowac (przy uzyciu MASTER-1) karty aktywu-
jace polecenie Nr 1.

01. Przeciagnac 1 raz MASTER-1 przed czytnikiem.

02. Przeciggnac 1 raz nowa karte przed czytnikiem. Uwaga — Po zaprogramowaniu
pierwszej karty mozna zaprogramowac inne karty, powtarzajac dla kazdej karty
punkt 02, w ciggu 10 sekund od przeciggniecia ostatniej karty.

03. W celu zakoriczenia procedury, przeciagna¢ 1 raz karte MASTER-1 przed czyt-
nikiem lub odczekac¢ ponad 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.

Pozostate karty moga by¢ zapisane w kazdej chwili, powtarzajac procedure od
poczatku.
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7.4 Professional
Zaprogramowag (przy uzyciu MASTER-2) karty aktywu-
jace polecenie Nr 2.

01. Przeciagna¢ 1 raz MASTER-2 przed czytnikiem.

02. Przeciagna¢ 1 raz nowa karte przed czytnikiem. Uwaga — Po zaprogramowaniu
pierwszej karty mozna zaprogramowac inne karty, powtarzajac dla kazdej karty
punkt 02, w ciagu 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.

03. W celu zakoriczenia procedury, przeciagna¢ 1 raz karte MASTER-2 przed czyt-
nikiem lub odczekac ponad 10 sekund od przeciagnigcia ostatniej karty.

Pozostafe karty moga by¢ zapisane w kazdej chwili, powtarzajac procedure od poczatku.

7.5 Professional

Zaprogramowac (przy uzyciu karty MASTER-UNICA)
karty aktywujace polecenie Nr 1.

01. Przeciagna¢ 1 raz karte MASTER-UNICA przed czytnikiem.

02. Przeciggna¢ 1 raz nowa karte przed czytnikiem. Uwaga — Po zaprogramowaniu
pierwszej karty mozna zaprogramowac inne karty, powtarzajac dla kazdej karty
punkt 02, w ciggu 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.

03. W celu zakonczenia procedury, przeciagnac 1 raz karte MASTER-UNICA przed
czytnikiem lub odczekac ponad 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.

Pozostate karty moga by¢ zapisane w kazdej chwili, powtarzajac procedure od poczatku.

7.6 Professional

Zaprogramowac (przy uzyciu karty MASTER-UNICA)
karty aktywujace polecenie Nr 2.
01. Przeciagna¢ 1 raz karte MASTER-UNICA przed czytnikiem.

02. Przeciagna¢ 2 razy nowa karte przed czytnikiem. Uwaga — Po zaprogramo-
waniu pierwszej karty mozna zaprogramowac inne karty, powtarzajac dla kazdej
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karty punkt 02, w ciagu 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.
03. W celu zakonczenia procedury, przeciagnac 1 raz karte MASTER-UNICA przed
czytnikiem lub odczekac ponad 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.

Pozostate karty moga by¢ zapisane w kazdej chwili, powtarzajac procedure od poczatku.

7.7 Professional

Zaprogramowac (przy uzyciu karty MASTER-UNICA)
karty aktywujace polecenie Nr 1 i polecenie Nr 2.

01. Przeciggna¢ 1 raz karte MASTER-UNICA przed czytnikiem.

02. Przeciagna¢ 3 razy nowa karte przed czytnikiem. Uwaga — Po zaprogramo-
waniu pierwszej karty mozna zaprogramowac inne karty, powtarzajac dla kazdej
karty punkt 02, w ciagu 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.

03. W celu zakonczenia procedury, przeciagna¢ 1 raz karte MASTER-UNICA przed
czytnikiem lub odczekac ponad 10 sekund od przeciggniecia ostatniej karty.

Pozostafe karty moga by¢ zapisane w kazdej chwili, powtarzajac procedure od poczatku.

7.8 Professional

Skasowac (przy uzyciu MASTER) jedna lub kilka
wczytanych kart

01. Przeciagna¢ 2 razy karte MASTER(*) przed czytnikiem.

02. Przeciagna¢ 1 raz karte do skasowania przed czytnikiem. Uwaga - Po ska-
sowaniu pierwszej karty mozna skasowac inne karty, powtarzajac dla kazdej
punkt 02, w ciggu 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.

03. W celu zakoriczenia procedury, przeciagnac 1 raz karte MASTER (uzyta w kroku 01)
przed czytnikiem lub odczekaé ponad 10 sekund od przeciagniecia ostatniej karty.

(*) — Uzy¢ karty MASTER-1, MASTER-2 lub MASTER-UNICA, w zaleznosci od grupy,

do jakiej przynalezy karta przeznaczona do skasowania.

Pozostate karty moga by¢ skasowane w kazdej chwili, powtarzajac procedure od

poczatku.




7.9 Professional
Policzy¢ (przy uzyciu karty MASTER...) wczytane karty

Ta procedura umozliwia zliczanie liczby kart wczytanych z poleceniem Nr 1, Nr 2 lub
z zestawem dwadch polecen.

01. Przeciagna¢ 3 razy kart¢ MASTER(*) przed czytnikiem. Wyemituje on sekwen-
cje sygnatéw akustycznych o nastepujacym znaczeniu:
¢ 3 sygnatly = 1 setka (np.: 1 sekwencja 3 sygnatéw odpowiada 100 kartom).
¢ 2 sygnaly = 1 dziesiatka (np.: 3 sekwencje 2 sygnatéw odpowiadaja 30 kartom).
¢ 1 sygnat = 1 jednostka (np.: 4 sekwencje 1 sygnatu odpowiadaja 4 kartom).
¢ 10 sekwencji sygnatéw = cyfra zero.

(*) — Uzy¢ karty MASTER-1 lub karty MASTER-2 w zaleznosci od grupy (polecenie
Nr 1 lub Nr 2) do ktérej przynaleza karty do zliczenia. W celu zliczenia wszystkich
wczytanych kart(niezaleznie od aktywowanego przez nie polecenia), nalezy uzy¢ karty
MASTER-UNICA.

®

Do kazdej karty jest przypisany licznik, ktéry jest zmnigjszany automatycznie po kazdo-
razowym uzyciu karty; gdy licznik osiggnie zero, karta zostaje dezaktywowana. Usta-
wiona fabrycznie liczba zastosowan jest nieograniczona. Dzieki tej procedurze, moz-
liwe jest zaprogramowanie zadanego limitu zastosowarn karty. Maksymalna, ustawial-
na warto$¢ graniczna wynosi 999; wyzsze wartosci ustawiaja nieograniczone uzycie.

7.10 Professional

Ograniczy¢ (przy uzyciu karty MASTER...) uzycie karty
do okreslonej liczby zastosowan

01. Przeciagna¢ 4 razy karte MASTER(*) przed czytnikiem. Po 2 sekundach, czytnik
wyemituje 3 sygnaly akustyczne i aktywuje setki.

02. Nastepnie, nalezy przeciagna¢ zadana karte przed czytnikiem liczbe razy réwna
setkom jednostek, ktdre pragnie sie zaprogramowac (10 przeciagnie¢ = uzycie
nieograniczone).

03. Po 2 sekundach czytnik wyemituje 2 sygnaty akustyczne i aktywuje dziesiatki.

04. Nastepnie, nalezy przeciagnac zadana karte przed czytnikiem liczbe razy réwna
dziesigtkom jednostek, ktore pragnie sie zaprogramowac.

05. Po 2 sekundach czytnik wyemituje 1 sygnat akustyczny i aktywuje jednostki.

06. Nastepnie, nalezy przeciagnac zadana karte przed czytnikiem liczbe razy réwna
jednostkom, ktdre pragnie sie zaprogramowac.

(*) — Uzy¢ karty MASTER-1, MASTER-2 lub MASTER UNICA, w zaleznosci od ze-
spotu (polecenie Nr 1 i/lub Nr 2) do ktérego przynalezy karta, ktdrej uzycie pragnie
sie ograniczyc.

7.11 Professional
‘@ Zablokowaé automatyk
karty MASTER

01. Przeciagna¢ 7 razy przed czytnikiem jakagkolwiek karte MASTER.

02. Umiescic¢ przed czytnikiem karte MASTER uzyta w punkcie 01 i przytrzymac ja
W pozycji; hastepnie, odczekac, az czytnik wyemituje 1 sygnat akustyczny.

03. Po ustaniu sygnalizacji akustycznej, nalezy wyjac¢ karte z czytnika. Uwaga — Je-
zeli procedura zostata wykonana prawidtowo, czytnik wyemituje 3 sygnaty aku-
styczne.

przy uzyciu ktérejkolwiek

7.12 Professional
‘@ Odblokowaé automatyke przy uzyciu ktérejkolwiek

karty MASTER

01. Przeciagna¢ 7 razy przed czytnikiem jakakolwiek karte MASTER.

02. Umiesci¢ przed czytnikiem karte MASTER uzyta w punkcie 01 i przytrzymac ja
W pozycji; nastepnie, odczekac, az czytnik wyemituje 2 sygnaty akustyczne.

03. Po ustaniu sygnalizacji akustycznej, nalezy wyjac¢ karte z czytnika. Uwaga — Je-
zeli procedura zostata wykonana prawidtowo, czytnik wyemituje 3 sygnaty aku-
styczne.
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7.13 Professional

Skasowac cata pamiec przy uzyciu ktorejkolwiek karty
MASTER

Procedura ta powoduje skasowanie wszystkich danych zawartych w pamieci BM
czytnika, w tym kart ,MASTER” zaprogramowanych na poczatku.

01. Przeciagna¢ 5 razy przed czytnikiem jakakolwiek karte MASTER.

02. Odczekad, az czytnik wyemituje 3 sygnaty akustyczne.

03. Po zakonczeniu trzeciego sygnatu akustycznego zblizy¢ natychmiastowo do
czytnika karte MASTER uzyta w punkcie 01 i przytrzymac ja w pozycii.

04. Odczekac, az czytnik wyemituje 5 sygnaty akustyczne.

05. Po zakoriczeniu piatego sygnatu akustycznego wyja¢ natychmiast karte MA-
STER z czytnika: urzadzenie wyemituje 3 sygnaty akustyczne i nastepnie wykona
5 powolnych mignie¢ w celu wskazania, ze pamie¢ jest pusta.

06. Nastepnie, nalezy wykona¢ ponownie procedure ,wczytywania urzadzen podta-
czonych do centrali”, zgodnie z jgj instrukcjg obstugi.

Po zakoniczeniu procedury, nalezy zaprogramowacé nowe urzadzenie. Uwaga — na
poczatku nowego programowania bedzie mozna ponownie wybracé tryb, jaki pragnie
sie zastosowac w celu zaprogramowania urzadzenia (,Easy” lub ,Professional”).

WAZNE - Inne funkcje mozliwe do zaprogramowania w trybie ,,Pro-

| fessional” zostaty opisane w rozdziale 8.
o

8 — Polski

8 - INFORMACJE SZCZEGOLOWE - PROCEDURY
WSPOLNE DLA DWOCH TRYBOW PROGRAMOWA-
NIA, ,EASY” | ,PROFESSIONAL”

8.1 - Wczytaé nowa karte przy uzyciu drugiej, juz zapro-
gramowanej karty

W celu wykonania tej procedury nalezy wykorzysta¢ ,starg”, uprzednio zaprogramo-
wang karte , z ktdrej nowa karta pobierze te same polecenia (polecenie Nr 1 lub
polecenie Nr 2 lub polecenie Nr 1 i Nr 2).

01. Przeciagna¢ nowa karte przed czytnikiem i przytrzymac ja w pozyciji przez przy-
najmniej 5 sekund. Na koniec, wyciagnac¢ karte.

02. Przeciagna¢ przed czytnikiem 3 razy starg karte, uprzednio zaprogramowana.

03. Przeciagna¢ 1 raz nowa karte przed czytnikiem.

Aby zapisa¢ dodatkowa karte, nalezy powtdrzy¢ procedure od poczatku.

8.2 - Kasowanie catej pamieci

Procedura ta powoduje skasowanie wszystkich danych zawartych w pamieci BM
czytnika, w tym uprzednio zaprogramowanych kart ,MASTER”.

01. Nacisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk ,T” (rys. 7) na czytniku; dioda LED
,L1” pozostanie zaswiecona przez 3 sekundy, nastepnie wykona 3 migniecia i...

02. ...zwolni¢ przycisk doktadnie podczas trzeciego migniecia.. Po krotkiej chwili,
dioda LED ,L1” wykona serie migniec i, po kilkku sekundach, jezeli procedura zo-
stata wykonana prawidtowo, czytnik wyemituje 3 sygnaty akustyczne i wykona 5
wolnych mignie¢ w celu potwierdzenia, ze pamiec jest pusta.

03. Nastepnie, nalezy wykona¢ ponownie procedure ,wczytywania urzadzen podta-
czonych do centrali”, zgodnie z jej instrukcja obstugi.

Po zakonczeniu procedury, nalezy zaprogramowacé nowe urzadzenie. Uwaga — na



poczatku nowego programowania bedzie mozna ponownie wybrac tryb, jaki pragnie
sie zastosowac w celu zaprogramowania urzadzenia (,Easy” lub ,Professional”).

8.3 - Zmieni¢ polecenie manewru przypisane do karty

(procedury 8.3.1, 8.3.2, 8.3.3)

Funkcja ta umozliwia zmiane polecenia manewru przypisanego fabrycznie do karty
(patrz punkt 5.2), wybierajac nowe, zadane polecenie w kolumnie ,Polecenie ma-
newru” w Tabeli 4. Uwaga! — Niektdre polecenia moga byc¢ inne od polecen zarza-
dzanych przez centrale, do ktdrej jest podtaczony czytnik (patrz instrukcja centrali).

8.3.1 - Procedura w celu zmiany polecenia manewru Nr 1 lub
Nr 2, z zaprogramowana karta w celu dokonania akty-
wacji JEDNEGO POLECENIA

01. Przeciagna¢ przed czytnikiem karte, ktérej polecenie manewru pragnie sie
zmodyfikowacé: czytnik wyemituje sygnat akustyczny i natychmiast aktywuje
manewr; rownoczesnie, dioda LED ,L1” (Rys. 7) wykona migniecia, po ktérych
nastapi pauza, w celu zasygnalizowania typu wykonywanego manewru.

02. Wybra¢ w Tabeli 4 nowy zgdany manewr i zapisa¢ migniecia diody LED ,L1”
przypisane do tego manewru.

03. Nacisnac przycisk ,T” (jleden lub kilka razy) w celu przesuniecia listy dostepnych
polecen, az do ustawienia polecenia manewru wybranego w punkcie 02 (po kaz-
dym nacisnieciu przycisku, dioda LED ,L1” wyemituje o jedno migniecie wigcej w
stosunku do poprzednich).

04. Przeciagna¢ przed czytnikiem karte uzyta w punkcie 01: czytnik wyemituje sygnat
akustyczny i natychmiast aktywuje nowy manewr; rownoczesnie, dioda LED ,L1”
wykonuje serie migniec, po ktdrych nastapi pauza, w celu zasygnalizowania no-
wego, ustawionego manewru.

8.3.2 - Procedura w celu zmiany polecenia manewru Nr 1, z za-
programowana karta w celu dokonania aktywacji OBU
POLECEN

01. Przeciggna¢ przed czytnikiem karte, ktérej polecenie manewru pragnie sie
zmodyfikowac i przytrzymac ja w tej pozyciji: czytnik wyemituje sygnat aku-
styczny i, po uptywie 1 sekundy, wyemituje kolejny sygnat, natychmiast aktywujac
manewr; réwnoczesnie, dioda LED ,L1” (rys. 7) wykona migniecia, po ktérych
nastgpi pauza, w celu zasygnalizowania typu wykonywanego manewru.

02. Wybra¢ w Tabeli 4 nowy zgdany manewr i zapisa¢ migniecia diody LED ,L1”
przypisane do tego manewru.

03. Nacisnac¢ przycisk ,T” (jeden lub kilka razy) w celu przesuniecia listy dostepnych
polecen, az do ustawienia polecenia manewru wybranego w punkcie 02 (po kaz-
dym nacisnieciu przycisku, dioda LED ,L1” wyemituje o jedno migniecie wiecej w
stosunku do poprzednich).

04. Umiesci¢ przed czytnikiem karte uzyta w punkcie 01 i przytrzymac ja w pozy-
cji: czytnik wyemituje sygnat akustyczny i po uptywie 1 sekundy, wyemituje ko-

TABELA 4 - Polecenia manewru do przypisania do polecenia Nr 1 lub
polecenia Nr 2 karty

Sygnalizacja diody
LED ,L1”

1 migniecie + pauza

Polecenie manewru

KROK PO KROKU (przypisane fabrycznie do polecenia Nr 1)

2 migniecia + pauza | OTWARCIE

3 mignigcia + pauza | ZAMKNIECIE

4 migniecia + pauza | OTWIERA CZESCIOWO (przypisane fabrycznie do polecenia Nr 2)
5 mignig¢ + pauza STOP

6 mignie¢ + pauza SWIATELKO NOCNE
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lejny sygnat, aktywujac nowy manewr. Dioda LED ,L1” wykonuje serig migniec,
po ktérych nastepuje pauza, w celu zasygnalizowania nowego ustawionego ma-
newru.

8.3.3 - Procedura w celu zmiany polecenia manewru Nr 2, z za-

01.

02.

03.

04.

programowana karta w celu dokonania aktywacji OBU
POLECEN

a) - Przeciagna¢ karte przed czytnikiem (karta, ktérej polecenie manewru
pragnie sie zmodyfikowacd): po wyemitowaniu sygnatu akustycznego, natych-
miast oddali¢ karte od czytnika; nastepnie...

b) - (w ciggu 2 sekund) przeciagnac¢ nowa karte przed czytnikiem: wyemituje
on sygnat akustyczny i natychmiast aktywuje manewr; rdwnoczesnie dioda LED
,L1” (rys. 7) wykona migniecia, po ktdrych nastapi pauza, w celu zasygnalizowa-
nia typu wykonanego manewru.

Wybra¢ w Tabeli 4 nowy zadany manewr i zapisa¢ migniecia diody LED ,L1”
przypisane do tego manewru.

Nacisna¢ przycisk ,T” (jeden lub kilka razy) w celu przesuniecia listy dostepnych
polecen, az do ustawienia polecenia manewru wybranego w punkcie 02 (po kaz-
dym nacisnieciu przycisku, dioda LED ,L1” wyemituje o jedno migniecie wiecej w
stosunku do poprzednich).

a) - Przeciagnac¢ przed czytnikiem karte uzyta w punkcie 01: po wyemitowaniu
sygnatu akustycznego, oddali¢ natychmiast karte od czytnika; nastepnie...

b) - (w ciagu 2 sekund) przeciagna¢ ponownie karte przed czytnikiem: wyemituje
on sygnat akustyczny i natychmiast aktywuje manewr; rdwnoczesnie dioda LED
,L1” (rys. 7) wykona serie mignie¢, po ktérej nastapi pauza, w celu zasygnalizo-
wania typu wykonanego manewru.

10 -
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9 - UZYCIE KART PO ICH WCZYTANIU - PODRECZ-

NIK INSTALATORA | UZYTKOWNIKA KONCOWEGO

@ Uzycie czytnika ETPB opiera sie na rozpoznaniu jednoznacznego kodu dla kazdej

karty wczytanej do czytnika. Gdy karta zostaje zblizona do czytnika, przesyta mu
wiasny kod identyfikacyjny; jezeli kod jest obecny w pamigci ETPB, czytnik przesyta
centrali polecenie Nr 1 lub polecenie Nr 2 (tj. polecenie przypisane do tej karty pod-
czas jej programowania). Jesli karta nie jest wczytana, czytnik ETPB emituje sygnat
akustyczny w celu zasygnalizowania btedu.

Do sterowania automatyka uzytkownik potrzebuje jednej (lub kilku) wczy-
tanych kart i musi otrzymac od instalatora nastepujace informacje umozli-
wiajace prawidtowe uzycie karty:

NUMER POLECENIA: jest to polecenie, jakie czytnik wysyta do automatyki,

gdy karta zostaje przeciagnieta przed czytnikiem: polecenie Nr 1 lub polecenie
Nr 2 lub oba polecenia (Nr 1 i Nr 2).

TYP MANEWRU: to manewr (np.: otwarcie czesciowe lub inne...) przypisa-
ne do numeru polecenia (Nr 1 lub Nr 2).

TRYB UZYCIA KARTY: jest to sposdb, w jaki karta musi byé przeciagnista
przed czytnikiem. Warunki uzycia réznia sie w zaleznosci od liczby polecen, jaka
karta moze przekaza¢ automatyce przy uzyciu czytnika.

@ Jak korzystac z karty, ktéra moze aktywowaé wytacznie JEDNO polecenie

* Aby wystac polecenie Nr 1
Przeciagna¢ karte przed czytnikiem: wyemituje on sygnat akustyczny i natychmiast
aktywuje manewr.

* Aby wystac polecenie Nr 2
Przeciggnac karte przed czytnikiem: wyemituje on sygnat akustyczny i natychmiast
aktywuje manewr.




@ Jak korzystac z karty, ktéra moze aktywowaé DWA polecenia

* Aby wysta¢ polecenie Nr 1

Umiesci¢ karte przed czytnikiem i przytrzymac ja w pozycji: czytnik wyemituje sy-
gnat akustyczny i, po uptywie 1 sekundy, wyemituje kolejny sygnat, uruchamiajac
manewr.

* Aby wystac¢ polecenie Nr 2

1) - Przeciagnac¢ karte przed czytnikiem: po wyemitowaniu sygnatu akustycznego,
natychmiast oddali¢ karte od czytnika; nastgpnie...

2) - (w ciagu 2 sekund) przeciagna¢ ponownie karte przed czytnikiem: wyemituje
on sygnat akustyczny i natychmiast aktywuje manewr.

@ Jezeli dioda LED ,L2” wykona serie migniec, nalezy przeczyta¢ Tabele 5 w celu
zrozumienia ich znaczenia.

10 - PROBA ODBIORCZA

Po zakonczeniu programowania, nalezy sprawdzi¢ prawidiowe funkcjonowanie czuj-
nika i wczytanych kart w nastepujacy sposoéb.

a) - Upewni¢ sig, ze zastosowano sie do wskazoéwek w rozdziale 1 - Ostrzezenia i
ogolne srodki ostroznosci.

Sygnalizacja diody LED ,,L2”
Swieci $wiattem statym

Znaczenie
Czytnik zsynchronizowany z systemem ,,BlueBUS”.

b) - Przeczytac rozdziat 9 w celu uzyskania informaciji na temat prawidtowego uzycia
kart i czytnika.

c) - Przeciagna¢ przed czytnikiem wazna karte (wczytang do czytnika) i sprawdzic,
czy automatyka wykonuje okreslone polecenie. Jezeli to nie nastapi, przeczytac
rozdziat 11 - ,Co zrobic, jesli... rozwigzywanie problemow”.

d) - Przeprowadzi¢ weryfikacje opisana w poprzednim punkcie przy uzyciu innych
kart wczytanych do czytnika.

11 - CO ZROBIC, JESLI... (rozwigzywanie probleméw)

@ Jezeli dioda LED ,,L2” wykona kilka mignie¢ (patrz Tabela 5):, nalezy si¢
upewnic¢, ze zworka jest wlozona w sposdb prawidtowy; ewentualnie zsynchro-
nizowa¢ czytnik z systemem ,Bluebus”, ponownie wykonujac procedure ,wczy-
tywania urzadzen podtgczonych do centrali”, znajdujaca sie w instrukcji centrali
sterujacej.

@ (w razie obecnosci wiekszej liczby czytnikéw podtaczonych do tej samej
centrali sterujacej). Jezeli, po przeciagnieciu waznej karty przed czytni-
kiem, polecenie nie zostanie wykonane i dioda LED ,L2” zaczyna migac:
nalezy sprawdzi¢ adres kazdego podfgczonego urzadzenia ,BlueBus” (patrz punkt
06 w rozdziale 4.2).

@ Jezeli, po przeciagnieciu waznej karty przed czytnikiem, nie wyemituje on
zadnej sygnalizacji akustycznej: sprawdzi¢, czy pamie¢ BM jest prawidtowo
wiozona.

@ Jezeli po przeciagnieciu waznej karty przed czytnikiem, dioda LED ,,L1”
miga wskazujac, ze czytnik aktywowat polecenie, ale automatyka nie wy-
konata manewru: ponownie wykona¢ procedure ,wczytywania urzadzen podta-
czonych do centrali” (patrz punkt 08 w rozdziale 4.2); lub upewnic sie, ze automatyzacja
nie jest zablokowana: ewentualnie, odblokowac przy uzyciu procedury 7.13.

Czytnik NIE zsynchronizowany z systemem ,BlueBUS”.
Czytnik nieadresowany (bez zworki).

3 migniecia + 1 pauza
2 migniecia + 1 pauza

@ Jezeli nie nastepuje wiaczenie klawiatury: sprawdzi¢ przy pomocy odpowiedniego
przyrzadu, czy w sieci ,BlueBus” jest obecne napiecie (vdc).
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12 - KONSERWACJA PRODUKTU

Produkt nie wymaga zadnej specjalnej konserwacji; zaleca sie czyszczenie po-
wierzchni zewnetrznych przy uzyciu migkkiej, lekko zwilzonej woda Sciereczki. Nie
stosowac substancji agresywnych lub Sciernych, jak srodki czyszczace, rozpuszczal-
niki i podobne.

13 - UTYLIZACJA PRODUKTU

Niniejszy produkt stanowi integralna czes¢ systemu automatyki, nalezy go zatem
utylizowac razem z nig. ® Podobnie, jak w przypadku czynnosci montazowych, po
uptywie okresu zywotnosci tego produktu, prace demontazowe powinny zosta¢ wy-
konane przez wykwalifikowany personel.  Urzadzenie sktada sie z réznego rodzaju
materiatéw: niektdre z nich moga zosta¢ poddane recyklingowi, inne powinny zosta¢
poddane utylizacji. Nalezy we wtasnym zakresie zapoznac sie z informacjami na temat
recyklingu i utylizacji, przewidzianymi w lokalnie obowiazujacych przepisach dla danej
kategorii produktu. Uwaga! — niektdre elementy produktu moga zawiera¢ substancje
szkodliwe lub niebezpieczne, ktdre pozostawione w srodowisku mogtyby zaszkodzié
Srodowisku lub zdrowiu ludzkiemu. e Jak wskazuje symbol obok, zabra-

nia sie wyrzucania niniejszego produktu razem z odpadami domowymi. W

celu usuniecia produktu nalezy zatem przeprowadzi¢ zgodnie z lokalnie
obowigzujgcymi przepisami ,zbidrke selektywna” lub zwrdéci¢ produkt do
sprzedawcy w chwili zakupu nowego, réwnowaznego produktu. Uwaga! — lokalne
przepisy moga przewidywac powazne sankcje w przypadku samodzielnej utylizacii
tego produktu. ® Materiat opakowaniowy podlega utylizacji zgodnie z lokalnymi prze-
pisami.

12 - Polski

PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE

OSTRZEZENIA: » Wszystkie podane parametry techniczne odnosza sie do tem-
peratury otoczenia réwnej 20°C (= 5°C). e Firma Nice S.p.a. zastrzega sobie prawo
do wprowadzenia w dowolnej chwili zmian do urzadzenia wedtug wtasnego uznania,
zachowujgc jednakze to samo zastosowanie i przeznaczenie.

® Typologia: system kontroli dostepu przy uzyciu karty (uzywaé modeli dostepnych w
katalogu produktéw Nice) zblizeniowej pasywnej 125 kHz, 32 bit tylko do odczytu.

@ Zastosowana technologia: system ,BlueBus”.

@ Oswietlenie: Dioda LED w kolorze czerwonym w przedniej czesci czytnika.

@ Dtugos¢ kabla taczacego: Nalezy sie zapozna¢ z instrukcjg obstugi centrali ste-
rujacej w zakresie podtaczenia urzadzenia ,BlueBus” do centrali.

@ Zasilanie: czytnik jest zasilany z centrali sterujgcej, poprzez system komunikacji i
potaczenia ,BlueBus”.

@ Pobodr pradu: 2 jednostki ,BlueBus”.

® Odlegtos¢ odczytu: z kartg przed czytnikiem, maksymalna dtugos$¢ okoto 4 cm.

® Pojemnos¢é pamieci: 1 karta BM1000 zawiera maksymalnie 255 koddw (karta).
Mozliwe jest dokonanie instalacji innych kart o innej pojemnosci pamieci.

@ lzolacja: klasa lll

@ Stopien ochrony obudowy: [P 54

® Temperatura eksploataciji: od -20 °C do +55 °C

@ Uzytkowanie w srodowisku kwasnym, zasolonym lub potencjalnie wybu-
chowym: Nie

® Montaz: pionowy na Scianie.

® Wymiary (mm): 70 x 70 x h 26

® Masa: 265 g



1 - ALGEMENE AANBEVELINGEN EN VOORZORGS-
MAATREGELEN

LET OP! @ Belangrijke aanwijzingen voor de veiligheid. ® Voor de veiligheid
van de betrokken personen is het belangrijk dat deze aanwijzingen worden
opgevolgd. Lees daarom deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u aan
het werk gaat. ® Bewaar deze aanwijzingen. ® Alvorens met de installatie te be-
ginnen, moet gecontroleerd worden of het product voor het gewenste type gebruik
geschikt is (zie “Gebruikslimieten” en “Technische specificaties” van het product). Als
het product niet geschikt is, mag u NIET overgaan tot installatie ervan. @ Behandel
het product tijdens de installatie met zorg en voorkom dat het wordt geplet, dat er te-
gen wordt gestoten, dat het valt of dat het in aanraking komt met eender welke vioei-
stoffen. Zet het product niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen en stel het niet bloot aan
open vuur. Hierdoor zou het beschadigd kunnen raken, waardoor storingen of ge-
vaarlijke situaties kunnen ontstaan. Als dit gebeurt, stopt u de installatie onmiddellijk
en wendt u zich tot de klantendienst van Nice. ® Geen enkel onderdeel van het pro-
duct mag gewijzigd worden. Niet-toegestane handelingen zullen slechts storingen in
de werking veroorzaken. De fabrikant aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade
die het gevolg is van willekeurig gewijzigde inrichtingen. @ Het product is niet geschikt
om gebruikt te worden door personen (kinderen inbegrepen) met fysieke, zintuiglijke
of mentale beperkingen of die onvoldoende kennis en/of ervaring hebben. @ Het pro-
duct kan niet als een effectief beveiligingssysteem tegen inbraak worden beschouwd.
Als u zich nog efficiénter wilt beschermen, moet u andere beveiligingsvoorzieningen in
de automatisering integreren.

2 - BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT EN
GBRUIKSBESTEMMING

De ETPB is een transponderkaartlezer uit het ERA-assortiment. Hij is bestemd
voor de besturing van automatiseringen voor deuren, hekken, garagepoorten, secti-
onaalpoorten en andere gelijkaardige producten en laat toe de toegang tot plaatsen
en diensten te controleren en deze uitsluitend aan geautoriseerde personen die in
het bezit zijn van een geldige kaart (card) te verlenen. De inrichting werkt alleen met
Nice-producten die uitgerust zijn met de “BlueBus”-technologie die de besturings-
inrichtingen ondersteunt. LET OP! - Elk ander gebruik dan in deze handleiding
is beschreven of dat plaatsvindt in andere omgevingscondities dan in deze
handleiding worden beschreven, moet als oneigenlijk en verboden worden
beschouwd! ® De inrichting communiceert met de besturingseenheid en met de
andere aanwezige inrichtingen via het “BlueBus”-systeem. Dankzij dit systeem kun-
nen de aansluitingen “in parallel”, zonder enige polariteit, worden uitgevoerd met 2
geleiders waarlangs de elektrische voeding en de communicatiesignalen lopen. Op
één zelfde “BlueBus”-besturingseenheid kunnen tot 4 van de volgende inrichtingen
worden aangesloten: ETPB (transponderkaartlezer), EDSB, EDSIB (digitale codekla-
vieren). Elk van deze inrichtingen moet een ander adres hebben dan de overige inrich-
tingen (gecreéerd met een jumper — zie Tabel 1), zodat de besturingseenheid de spe-
cifieke aard van iedere inrichting tijdens de procedure voor “herkenning van de aan-
gesloten inrichtingen” kan herkennen. Om bescherming tegen eventuele frauduleuze
pogingen tot vervanging van een inrichting te garanderen, creéert de besturingseen-
heid tijdens deze herkenningsprocedure een gecodeerde link met alle aanwezige in-
richtingen zodat deze met de besturingseenheid verbonden zijn. Meer informatie over
het “BlueBus”-systeem vindt u in de instructiehandleiding van de besturingseenheid.
@ De ETPB staat alleen toe om een instructie naar de automatisering te verzenden
als de gebruiker in het bezit is van een kaart die in de lezer is opgeslagen en geldt
voor de instructie die hij wenst te verzenden. Om de instructie te verzenden, moet hij
de kaart bij de lezer brengen. Op de geinstalleerde geheugenkaart (mod. BM1000)
kunnen tot 255 kaarten worden opgeslagen. De combinaties van de kaarten en de
instructies worden tijdens de programmeerfase via de in deze handleiding vermelde
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procedure opgeslagen. De geheugenkaart kan anderzijds ook worden weggenomen
en rechtstreeks met een van de programmeereenheden van Nice (O-BOX of MOU)
worden geprogrammeerd.

3 - GEBRUIKSLIMIETEN VAN HET PRODUCT

@ Het product kan uitsluitend worden aangesloten op een besturingseenheid van
Nice Spa die uitgerust is met de “BlueBus”-technologie die de besturingsinrichtin-
gen ondersteunt. ® Op één “BlueBus”-besturingseenheid kunnen tot 4 van de vol-
gende inrichtingen worden aangesloten: ETPB (transponderkaartlezer), EDSB, EDSIB
(digitale codeklavieren). @ Alvorens tot installatie over te gaan, dient u het hoofdstuk
“Technische specificaties” van het product te lezen om te controleren of de omstan-
digheden waarin u het product wenst te gebruiken, binnen de door de fabrikant be-
paalde limietwaarden vallen.

4 - INSTALLATIE EN ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITINGEN

4.1 - Aanbevelingen voor de installatie

® De ETPB moet op een verticale wand worden geinstalleerd. @ De ETPB moet wor-
den geinstalleerd in een omgeving die compatibel is met de totale ruimte die het pro-
duct inneemt en een viotte bereikbaarheid van het product garandeert met het oog op

TABEL 1 - Adressering van de geinstalleerde inrichtingen

Adres - 1 Adres - 2 Adres - 3 Adres - 4
o o o o
o I % [ o o] % I o %
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het gebruik en het onderhoud ervan. @ De ETPB moet op een veilige plaats worden
geinstalleerd, waar het beschermd is tegen onvoorziene stoten. ® Om ervoor te zor-
gen dat de kaart makkelijk bij de lezer kan worden gehouden, plaatst u de ETPB op
een hoogte van ca. 1,5 m vanaf de grond. @ De ETPB moet op een solide ondergrond
worden geinstalleerd om een stabiele bevestiging te garanderen.

4.2 - Installatiefasen

@ 01. Lees de instructiehandleiding van de besturingseenheid en bepaal de specifica-
ties van de te gebruiken elektrische kabels. @ 02. Lees de aanbevelingen aan het be-
gin van hoofdstuk 4 om de positie voor de bevestiging van de voorziene inrichtingen
te bepalen. @ 03. Plaats vooraf de beschermingsbuizen voor de elektrische kabels. @
04. Bevestig de voorziene inrichtingen zoals weergegeven in de afb. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5. ®
05. LET OP! - Alle aansluitingen moeten worden uitgevoerd als de elektrische
voeding is uitgeschakeld. Steek de elektrische kabels in de beschermingsbuizen
en sluit de inrichtingen “parallel” aan (afb. 6): hierbij moet geen rekening worden ge-
houden met enige polariteit. ® 06. Als er meerdere inrichtingen moeten worden gein-
stalleerd (maximaal 4 inrichtingen, ook rekening houdend met eventuele digitale co-
deklavieren EDSB/EDSIB), moet nu de positie van de jumper bij iedere inrichting wor-
den gewijzigd (afb. 7) door een adres te kiezen in Tabel 1. Let op! — ledere inrichting
moet een ander adres hebben dan de adressen die in de andere inrichtingen worden
gebruikt. @ 07. Schakel de elektrische stroom naar de besturingseenheid in: het led-
lampje “L2” (afb. 7) begint te knipperen om het type en de status aan te geven van de
in de inrichting geinstalleerde BM-geheugenkaart (zie Tabel 2 voor de betekenis van
de knippersignalen), eventueel gevolgd door 5 korte knipperingen als het geheugen
leeg is. @ 08. Zoek in de instructiehandleiding van de besturingseenheid de procedure
voor “herkenning van de aangesloten inrichtingen” en voer ze vervolgens uit (hierdoor
zal de besturingseenheid iedere aangesloten “BlueBus”-inrichting individueel herken-
nen). @ 09. Voer de Programmering van de inrichting uit zoals vermeld in de hoofd-
stukken 5, 6, 7, 8. @ 10. Lees na de programmering hoofdstuk 9 over het gebruik van
de inrichting en voer vervolgens de procedure voor oplevering beschreven in hoofd-
stuk 10 uit om te controleren of de geinstalleerde inrichtingen correct werken. @ 11.
Voltooi tot slot de installatie zoals aangegeven in de afb. 8, 9.




5 - BELANGRIJKE AANBEVELINGEN VOOR DE gebruiker zijn de verschillen miniem.
® De “Easy”- en de “Professional”’-programmering zijn alternatieve moge-

PROGRAMMERING lijkheden: m.a.w. de keuze voor een van beide modi moet gebeuren bij de pro-
- » « . ” grammering van de eerste kaart. Als de programmeermodus al werd gekozen (=
5.1 - Twee programmeermodi: “Easy” en “Professional er zit minstens één programmering in het geheugen) en u wenst deze achteraf te

wijzigen (van “Easy” naar “Professional” of omgekeerd), zal u eerst het volledige ge-
heugen van de ETPB moeten wissen.

@ Tijdens de programmeerfase laat de inrichting geluidssignalen horen om een cor-
recte werking of een fout te melden. Raadpleeg Tabel 3 voor de respectieve bete-
kenis van deze geluidssignalen.

® De ETPB kan worden geprogrammeerd in twee verschillende en elkaar aanvullen-
de modi:

- Programmering in modus “EASY” Dit is een eenvoudige programmering die al-
leen de basisprocedures (vermeld in hoofdstuk 6) voor de opslag en annulering van
de kaarten omvat.

- Programmering in modus “PROFESSIONAL” Dit is een complexere program-
mering met veel functies, waarvan enkele specifieke die vooral geschikt zin voor | 9.2 - Relatie tussen de beschikbare instructies en de ge-

professionele toepassingen. De procedures die bij deze programmering horen bruiksmodi van de kaarten

vermeld in hoofdstuk 7), laten toe om tot 255 kaarten in de lezer op te slaan . ) . . .
Edit aantal kan variéren n)aargelang van de geinstalleerde geheugenkazrt) e Om ® De ETPB-lezer kan naar de besturingseenheid twee verschillende instructies ver-

« ) N : . P zenden die we in deze handleiding algemeen als volgt zullen noemen: instructi
de “Professional’-programmering te kunnen uitvoeren, moet u één of twee zoge- enden die we in deze handleiding aigemeen als volgt zullen noemer structie

naamde “MASTER"-kaarten gebruiken. LET OP! - De “MASTER”-kaarten moe- nr. 1 en instructie nr. 2. Aan elk van deze instructies is in de fabriek een bewe-
ten de eerste kaarten zijn die in de lezer worden opgeslagen. gingsinstructie tosgewezen. De combinaties zin als volgt:

@ Er zijn alleen verschillen tussen de “Easy”’- en de “Professional”’-programmering in

de programmeerfase en in de verkregen prestaties; wat betreft het gebruik door de AB eluidssignalen van de lezer tijdens de prog ering
Geluidssignaal Betekenis
AB gnalen van het led-lampie betreffende het BM-geheuge . Geeft aan dat een geldige kaart védr de lezer is
Ueknee epasseerd
Signalen led-lampje “L2” Betekenis - 9ep - - — -
1 knippering (*) BMBO 2_opeenvolgende signalen + 1 Geeft aan dat een ongeldige kaart véor de lezer is
: - signaal gepasseerd.
2 knipperingen (*) BM250

Geeft het einde en de goede uitvoering van de

3 knipperingen (*) BM1000 Siignalen programmeerprocedure aan.

4 knipperingen (*) Geeft de opslag van ongeldige kaarten aan Fout tiidens de uitvoering van een
" - " " 5 signalen

5 knipperingen (*) Fout bij het lezen van het geheugen programmeerprocedure.

(*) — Als deze knippering gevolgd wordt door 5 (trage) knipperingen, betekent dat dat
het geheugen leeg is.

Geeft aan dat er zich een fout heeft voorgedaan en

Sl e dat de programmeerprocedure mislukt is.
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—aan de instructie nr. 1 is de bewegingsinstructie “Stap-voor-stap” toegewezen;
—aan de instructie nr. 2 is de bewegingsinstructie “Gedeeltelijke opening” toe-
gewezen.
Opmerking — De in de fabriek toegewezen bewegingsinstructies kunnen op een-
der welk moment worden vervangen door andere gewenste instructies (zie Tabel
4 in hoofdstuk 8). Volg daartoe de procedures in paragraaf 8.3.

@ Een kaart kan met de volgende instructies worden opgeslagen:
A - met de instructie nr. 1;
B - met de instructie nr. 2;
C - met de beide instructies (nr. 1 en nr. 2).

Hoofdstuk 6

PROGRAMMERING VAN DE KAARTEN IN
“EASY”

PROCEDURES

Een kaart programmeren die geldig is voor alleen instruc-
tie nr. 1, of voor alleen instructie nr. 2, of voor de beide in-
structies (nr. 1 ennr. 2)

BELANGRIJK - Zodra de programmering beéindigd is, kan ze niet worden herhaald. Om

achteraf nog kaarten te programmeren, zal de procedure uit paragraaf 8.1 moeten wor-

den gevolgd.

01. Druk op de toets “T” (afb. 7): de lezer laat met regelmatige tussenpozen geluids-
signalen horen; binnen 30 seconden ...

02. ... kiest u de gewenste instructie uit de drie voorgestelde opties en voert u de
aangegeven actie uit:

4 — Nederlands

¢ om instructie nr. 1 uit te voeren = de nieuwe kaart 1 keer voor
de lezer laten passeren;

¢ om instructie nr. 2 uit te voeren = de nieuwe kaart 2 keer voor
de lezer laten passeren;

e om de instructies nr. 1 en nr. 2 uit te voeren = de nieuwe
kaart 3 keer voor de lezer laten passeren.

03. Na de eerste kaart kunt u andere kaarten programmeren door voor iedere kaart
punt 02 te herhalen binnen 10 seconden nadat de voorgaande kaart werd gele-
zen. Opmerking — Bij iedere nieuwe kaart kunt u ook opnieuw kiezen welke van
de drie opties u wenst.

04. Om de procedure te beéindigen, wacht u nogmaals 10 seconden nadat de laat-
ste kaart werd gelezen.

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

BELANGRIJK - Andere functies van de modus “Easy” zijn vermeld
in hoofdstuk 8.

Hoofdstuk 7

PROGRAMMERING VAN DE KAARTEN IN
“PROFESSIONAL”

@ De procedures in de modus “Professional” bieden de mogelijkheid om voor iedere
gebruiker (of gebruikersgroep) een eigen kaart te programmeren; hierdoor kunnen
achteraf makkelijk kaarten worden toegevoegd of verwijderd volgens de behoeften
van het ogenblik.

@ Deze procedures laten toe om een gewenst aantal kaarten te programmeren (tot
255, afhankelijk van de geinstalleerde BM-geheugenkaart), bepaalde kaarten te an-
nuleren, ze te tellen, het volledige geheugen te wissen en andere specifieke functies
te gebruiken.



® Om de procedures in de modus “Professional” te kunnen uitvoeren, moeten één
of twee “MASTER”"-kaarten worden gebruikt. Een “MASTER”-kaart is een gewo-
ne kaart die verplicht in het begin van de “Professional”’-programmering, wan-
neer het BM-geheugen nog leeg is, moet worden geprogrammeerd. De volgende
“MASTER”"-kaarten kunnen worden gecreéerd:

— kaarten “MASTER-1” en “MASTER-2”: alternatief voor de “UNIEKE MASTER”-
kaart. De kaart “MASTER-1" dient om instructie nr. 1 op te slaan, de kaart “MAS-
TER-2” dient om instructie nr. 2 op te slaan.

- kaart “UNIEKE MASTER?”: alternatief voor de kaarten “MASTER-1" en “MAS-
TER-2". Dient om op één kaart instructie nr. 1 of instructie nr. 2 of de beide instruc-
ties (nr. 1 en nr. 2) op te slaan.

BELANGRIJK - De kaarten “MASTER-1" en “MASTER-2" dienen om twee ver-
schillende kaartgroepen te creéren (de kaarten van één groep kunnen slechts één
van de twee beschikbare instructies activeren). Als het daarentegen niet nodig is
om twee groepen te creéren, kan één enkele kaart worden geprogrammeerd, de
“ENIGE MASTER”-kaart genoemd, die de opdrachten van de kaarten “MASTER-1”
en “MASTER-2” uitvoert; daarenboven is het mogelijk om kaarten te creéren voor
het activeren van de beide instructies.

@ Een “MASTER”-kaart kan alleen worden gebruikt om andere kaarten te program-
meren, om de volledige programmering te wissen en om een automatisering te
vergrendelen of te ontgrendelen; ze kan niet worden gebruikt om een automati-
sering te bedienen zoals een gewone kaart. LET OP! - Verlies de gecreéerde
“MASTER”-kaarten niet.

— Programmering van de “MASTER”-kaarten —

De programmering van de “MASTER”"-kaarten is de eerste verricht die moet worden
uitgevoerd: dit moet gebeuren wanneer het geheugen van de lezer nog leeg is; in
de praktijk zijn dit de eerste kaarten die gedurende minstens 5 seconden véor de
lezer moeten worden gehouden. LET OP! — Volg voor de programmering van de

“MASTER”-kaarten slechts een van de beschikbare procedures (7.1 of 7.2).

71
Programmering van de kaart MASTER-1 (bestemd voor
de opslag van de kaarten die instructie nr. 1 zullen activeren)
en de kaart MASTER-2 (bestemd voor de opslag van de
kaarten die instructie nr. 2 zullen activeren)

Professional

®

LET OP! — Deze procedure is een alternatief voor de procedure in paragraaf 7.2. Ze
kan alleen worden uitgevoerd als het geheugen van de lezer leeg is.

01. Verzeker u ervan dat het geheugen van de lezer leeg is.

02. Breng een nieuwe kaart (dit wordt “MASTER-1”) vdor de lezer en houd ze
gedurende minstens 5 seconden in die positie. Na 5 seconden laat de lezer 3 ge-
luidssignalen kort na elkaar en 1 enkel signaal horen.

03. Haal de kaart na de geluidssignalen weg van de lezer.

04. Breng een nieuwe kaart, een andere dan de eerste, (dit wordt “MASTER-2")
voor de lezer en houd ze gedurende minstens 5 seconden in die positie. Na 5 se-
conden laat de lezer 3 geluidssignalen kort na elkaar en 1 enkel signaal horen.

05. Haal de kaart na de geluidssignalen weg van de lezer.

®

LET OP! — Deze procedure is een alternatief voor de procedure in paragraaf 7.1. Ze
kan alleen worden uitgevoerd als het geheugen van de lezer leeg is.

7.2 Professional

Programmering van de kaart ENIGE MASTER (bestemd
voor de opslag van de kaarten die instructie nr. 1, instructie
nr. 2 of de beide instructies zullen activeren)

01. Verzeker u ervan dat het geheugen van de lezer leeg is.

02. Breng een nieuwe kaart voor de lezer en houd ze gedurende minstens 5 secon-
den in die positie. Na 5 seconden laat de lezer 3 geluidssignalen kort na elkaar en
1 enkel signaal horen.

03. Haal de kaart na de geluidssignalen weg van de lezer.
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04. Breng dezelfde kaart opnieuw voor de lezer en houd ze gedurende minstens 5
seconden in die positie. Na 5 seconden laat de lezer 3 geluidssignalen kort na el-
kaar en 1 enkel signaal horen.

05. Haal de kaart na de geluidssignalen weg van de lezer.

— Programmeringen van de gewone kaarten —

®

01. Laat de kaart MASTER-1 1 keer vdor de lezer passeren.

02. Laat de nieuwe kaart 1 keer véor de lezer passeren. Opmerking — Na de eerste
kaart kunt u andere kaarten programmeren door voor iedere kaart punt 02 te
herhalen binnen 10 seconden nadat de voorgaande kaart werd gelezen.

03. Om de procedure te beéindigen, laat u de kaart MASTER-1 1 keer vdor de lezer
passeren of u wacht nogmaals 10 seconden nadat de laatste kaart werd gelezen.

Verdere kaarten kunnen op eender welk moment worden opgeslagen door deze pro-
cedure vanaf het begin te herhalen.

®

01. Laat de kaart MASTER-2 1 keer voor de lezer passeren.

02. Laat de nieuwe kaart 1 keer véor de lezer passeren. Opmerking — Na de eerste
kaart kunt u andere kaarten programmeren door voor iedere kaart punt 02 te
herhalen binnen 10 seconden nadat de voorgaande kaart werd gelezen.

03. Om de procedure te beéindigen, laat u de kaart MASTER-2 1 keer voor de lezer
passeren of u wacht nogmaals 10 seconden nadat de laatste kaart werd gelezen.

7.3 Professional

Programmering (met de kaart MASTER-1) van de kaar-
ten die instructie nr. 1 zullen activeren

7.4 Professional

Programmering (met de kaart MASTER-2) van de kaar-
ten die instructie nr. 2 zullen activeren
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Verdere kaarten kunnen op eender welk moment worden opgeslagen door deze pro-
cedure vanaf het begin te herhalen.

7.5 Professional

Programmering (met de kaart ENIGE MASTER) van de
kaarten die instructie nr. 1 zullen activeren

01. Laat de kaart ENIGE MASTER 1 keer voor de lezer passeren.

02. Laat de nieuwe kaart 1 keer voor de lezer passeren. Opmerking — Na de eerste
kaart kunt u andere kaarten programmeren door voor iedere kaart punt 02 te
herhalen binnen 10 seconden nadat de voorgaande kaart werd gelezen.

03. Om de procedure te beéindigen, laat u de kaart ENIGE MASTER 1 keer véor de
lezer passeren of u wacht nogmaals 10 seconden nadat de laatste kaart werd
gelezen.

Verdere kaarten kunnen op eender welk moment worden opgeslagen door deze pro-
cedure vanaf het begin te herhalen.

7.6 Professional

Programmering (met de kaart ENIGE MASTER) van de
kaarten die instructie nr. 2 zullen activeren

01. Laat de kaart ENIGE MASTER 1 keer voor de lezer passeren.

02. Laat de nieuwe kaart 2 keer véor de lezer passeren. Opmerking — Na de eerste
kaart kunt u andere kaarten programmeren door voor iedere kaart punt 02 te
herhalen binnen 10 seconden nadat de voorgaande kaart werd gelezen.

03. Om de procedure te beéindigen, laat u de kaart ENIGE MASTER 1 keer voor de
lezer passeren of u wacht nogmaals 10 seconden nadat de laatste kaart werd
gelezen.

Verdere kaarten kunnen op eender welk moment worden opgeslagen door deze pro-
cedure vanaf het begin te herhalen.



7.7 Professional

Programmering (met de kaart ENIGE MASTER) van de
kaarten die de instructies nr. 1 en nr. 2 zullen activeren

01. Laat de kaart ENIGE MASTER 1 keer voor de lezer passeren.

02. Laat de nieuwe kaart 3 keer véor de lezer passeren. Opmerking — Na de eerste
kaart kunt u andere kaarten programmeren door voor iedere kaart punt 02 te
herhalen binnen 10 seconden nadat de voorgaande kaart werd gelezen.

03. Om de procedure te beéindigen, laat u de kaart ENIGE MASTER 1 keer véor de
lezer passeren of u wacht nogmaals 10 seconden nadat de laatste kaart werd
gelezen.

Verdere kaarten kunnen op eender welk moment worden opgeslagen door deze pro-
cedure vanaf het begin te herhalen.

7.8 Professional

Eén of meer opgeslagen kaarten annuleren (met eender
welke MASTER-kaart)

01. Laat de MASTER-kaart (*) 2 keer véor de lezer passeren.

02. Laat de te annuleren kaart 1 keer voér de lezer passeren. Opmerking — Na
de eerste kaart kunt u andere kaarten annuleren door voor iedere kaart punt 02
te herhalen binnen 10 seconden nadat de voorgaande kaart werd gelezen.

03. Om de procedure te beéindigen, laat u de MASTER-kaart (dezelfde als in stap
01) 1 keer voor de lezer passeren of u wacht nogmaals 10 seconden nadat de
laatste kaart werd gelezen.

(*) — Gebruik de kaart MASTER-1, MASTER-2 of ENIGE MASTER in functie van de
groep waartoe de te annuleren kaart behoort.

Verdere kaarten kunnen op eender welk moment worden geannuleerd door de proce-
dure vanaf het begin te herhalen.

7.9 Professional
De opgeslagen kaarten tellen (met eender welke
MASTER-kaart)

Deze procedure laat toe om het aantal opgeslagen kaarten met instructie nr. 1, met
instructie nr. 2 of met beide instructies te tellen.

01. Laat de MASTER-kaart (*) 3 keer véor de lezer passeren. Deze laat geluidssig-
naalreeksen horen die als volgt geinterpreteerd moeten worden:
¢ 3 signalen = 1 honderdtal (bv.: 1 reeks van 3 signalen komt
overeen met 100 kaarten)
¢ 2 signalen = 1 tiental (bv.: 3 reeksen van 2 signalen komen
overeen met 30 kaarten)
¢ 1 signaal = 1 eenheid (bv.: 4 reeksen van 1 signaal komen
overeen met 4 kaarten)
¢ 10 signaalreeksen = getal nul.
(*) — Gebruik de kaart MASTER-1 of MASTER-2 in functie van de groep (instructie nr.

1 of nr. 2) waartoe de te tellen kaart behoort. Om alle opgeslagen kaarten te tellen (los
van de instructie die ze activeren), gebruikt u de kaart ENIGE MASTER.

7.10 Professional

Het gebruik van een kaart beperken tot een bepaald
gebruiksaantal (met eender welke MASTER-kaart)

Bij iedere kaart hoort een teller die automatisch aftelt telkens wanneer de kaart wordt
gebruikt; wanneer de teller op nul komt, wordt de kaart gedeactiveerd. Het in de fa-
briek ingestelde gebruiksaantal is onbeperkt. Met deze procedure kan een gebruiksli-
miet naar keuze voor een kaart worden geprogrammeerd. De maximale limietwaarde
die kan worden toegekend, is 999; hogere waarden impliceren onbeperkt gebruik.

01. Laat de MASTER-kaart (*) 4 keer voor de lezer passeren. Na 2 seconden laat de
lezer 3 geluidssignalen horen; dit activeert de honderdtallen.
02. Laat de gewenste kaart vervolgens een aantal keer vodr de lezer passeren gelijk aan
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het aantal honderdtallen dat u wilt programmeren (10 keer = onbeperkt gebruik).

03. Na 2 seconden laat de lezer 2 geluidssignalen horen; dit activeert de tientallen.

04. Laat de gewenste kaart vervolgens een aantal keer véor de lezer passeren gelijk
aan het aantal tientallen dat u wilt programmeren.

05. Na 2 seconden laat de lezer 1 geluidssignaal horen; dit activeert de eenheden.

06. Laat de gewenste kaart vervolgens een aantal keer voor de lezer passeren gelijk

aan het aantal eenheden dat u wilt programmeren.

(*) — Gebruik de kaart MASTER-1, MASTER-2 of ENIGE MASTER in functie van de
groep (instructie nr. 1 of nr. 2) waartoe de kaart behoort waarvan u het gebruik wilt
beperken.

7.11

Professional
@ De automatisering vergrendelen met behulp van eender

welke MASTER-kaart

01. Laat eender welke MASTER-kaart 7 keer voor de lezer passeren.

02. Breng dezelfde MASTER-kaart als in punt 01 vdor de lezer en houd ze in die po-
sitie; wacht vervolgens totdat de lezer 1 geluidssignaal laat horen.

03. Haal de kaart na het geluidssignaal weg van de lezer. Opmerking — Als de pro-
cedure correct is uitgevoerd, laat de lezer 3 geluidssignalen horen.

7.12 Professional
@ De automatisering ontgrendelen met behulp van eender

welke MASTER-kaart

01. Laat eender welke MASTER-kaart 7 keer voor de lezer passeren.

02. Breng dezelfde MASTER-kaart als in punt 01 vdoér de lezer en houd ze in die po-
sitie; wacht vervolgens totdat de lezer 2 geluidssignalen laat horen.

03. Haal de kaart na het geluidssignaal weg van de lezer. Opmerking — Als de pro-
cedure correct is uitgevoerd, laat de lezer 3 geluidssignalen horen.
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7.13 Professional

Het volledige geheugen wissen met behulp van eender
welke MASTER-kaart

Deze procedure wist alle gegevens uit het BM-geheugen van de lezer, inclusief de
“MASTER”-kaarten die in het begin werden geprogrammeerd.

01. Laat eender welke MASTER-kaart 5 keer véor de lezer passeren.

02. Wacht tot de lezer 3 geluidssignalen laat horen.

03. Na het derde geluidssignaal brengt u dezelfde MASTER-kaart als in punt 01 on-
middellijk naar de lezer; houd ze in die positie.

04. Wacht tot de lezer 5 geluidssignalen laat horen.

05. Na het viffde geluidssignaal haalt u de MASTER-kaart onmiddellijk weg van de
lezer: de inrichting laat 3 geluidssignalen horen en vervolgens knippert ze 5 maal
traag om aan te geven dat het geheugen leeg is.

06. Tot slot voert u opnieuw de procedure uit voor het herkennen van de inrichtingen
die op de besturingseenheid zijn aangesloten, zoals beschreven in de handleiding
van de besturingseenheid.

Na de procedure zal het nodig zijn om de inrichting opnieuw te programmeren. Op-
merking — Wanneer u met een nieuwe programmering start, zult u opnieuw kunnen
kiezen welke modus u wenst voor de herprogrammering van de inrichting (“Easy” of
“Professional”).

BELANGRIJK- Andere functies van de modus “Professional” zijn
vermeld in hoofdstuk 8.



8 - BINKOMENDE INFORMATIE - GEMEENSCHAP-
PELIUKE PROCEDURES VOOR DE TWEE PRO-
GRAMMEERMODI: “EASY” EN “PROFESSIONAL”

8.1 - Een nieuwe kaart programmeren via een tweede al
geprogrammeerde kaart

01. Breng de nieuwe kaart voor de lezer en houd ze gedurende minstens 5 seconden
in die positie. Haal de kaart daarna weg van de lezer.

02. Laat een al geprogrammeerde oude kaart 3 keer voor de lezer passeren.

03. Laat de nieuwe kaart 1 keer véor de lezer passeren.

Om een volgende kaart op te slaan, herhaalt u de procedure vanaf het begin.

8.2 - Het volledige geheugen wissen

Deze procedure wist alle gegevens uit het BM-geheugen van de lezer, inclusief even-
tuele “MASTER”-kaarten die eerder werden geprogrammeerd.

01. Druk op de toets “T” (afb. 7) op de lezer en houd deze ingedrukt; het led-lampje
“L1” brandt gedurende 3 seconden en knippert daarna 3 keer; ...

02. ... laat de toets precies tijdens de derde knippering los. Na enkele ogenblikken
knippert het led-lampje “L1” een aantal keer en enkele seconden daarna, als de
procedure correct werd uitgevoerd, laat de lezer 3 geluidssignalen horen, om ver-
volgens 5 keer traag te knipperen ter bevestiging dat het geheugen leeg is.

03. Tot slot voert u opnieuw de procedure uit voor het herkennen van de inrichtingen
die op de besturingseenheid zijn aangesloten, zoals beschreven in de handleiding
van de besturingseenheid.

Na de procedure zal het nodig zijn om de inrichting opnieuw te programmeren. Op-
merking — Wanneer u met een nieuwe programmering start, zult u opnieuw kunnen
kiezen welke modus u wenst voor de herprogrammering van de inrichting (“Easy” of
“Professional”).

8.3 - De aan een kaart toegewezen bewegingsinstructie
wijzigen (met de procedures 8.3.1, 8.3.2, 8.3.3)

Deze functie biedt de mogelijkheid om de bewegingsinstructie die in de fabriek aan
een kaart werd toegewezen (zie paragraaf 5.2), te wijzigen. De gewenste nieuwe in-
structie kiest u in de kolom “Bewegingsinstructie” van Tabel 4. Let op! — Enkele in-
structies zouden kunnen verschillen van de instructies die worden beheerd door de
besturingseenheid waarop de lezer is aangesloten (zie de instructiehandleiding van
de besturingseenheid).

8.3.1 - Procedure voor wijziging van bewegingsinstructie nr. 1
of nr. 2 met een kaart geprogrammeerd voor activering
van EEN ENKELE INSTRUCTIE

01. Laat de kaart waarvan u de bewegingsinstructie wilt wijzigen, voor de lezer
passeren: de lezer laat een geluidssignaal horen en activeert meteen de bewe-
ging; het led-lampje “L1” (afb. 7) begint tegelijkertijd te knipperen, gevolgd door
een pauze, om aan te geven welk type beweging wordt uitgevoerd.

02. Kies in Tabel 4 de gewenste nieuwe beweging en noteer hoeveel keer het led-
lampje “L1” knippert bij deze beweging.

Signaal led-lampje “L1”
1 knippering + pauze

Bewegingsinstructie

STAP-VOOR-STAP (in de fabriek gelinkt aan instructie nr. 1
OPENEN

SLUITEN

GEDEELTELIJK OPENEN (in de fabriek gelinkt aan instructie nr. 2)
STOP

GEBRUIKERSLICHT

2 knipperingen + pauze
3 knipperingen + pauze

4 knipperingen + pauze
5 knipperingen + pauze
6 knipperingen + pauze
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03. Druk op de toets “T” (één of meerdere keren) om de lijst met beschikbare instructies
te doorlopen en de in punt 02 gekozen bewegingsinstructie in te stellen (bij iedere
druk op de toets knippert het led-lampje “L1” één keer meer dan de vorige keer).

04. Laat de in punt 01 gebruikte kaart voor de lezer passeren: de lezer laat een ge-
luidssignaal horen en activeert onmiddellijk de nieuwe beweging; het led-lampje
“L1” begint tegelijkertijd te knipperen, gevolgd door een pauze, om de nieuwe in-
gestelde beweging te melden.

8.3.2 - Procedure voor wijziging van bewegingsinstructie nr. 1
met een kaart geprogrammeerd voor activering van DE
BEIDE INSTRUCTIES

01. Breng de kaart waarvan u de bewegingsinstructie wilt wijzigen, voor de
lezer en houd ze in die positie: de lezer laat een geluidssignaal horen en laat na
1 seconde nog een signaal horen waardoor de beweging meteen wordt geacti-
veerd; het led-lampje “L1” (afb. 7) begint tegelijkertijd te knipperen, gevolgd door
een pauze, om aan te geven welk type beweging wordt uitgevoerd.

02. Kies in Tabel 4 de gewenste nieuwe beweging en noteer hoeveel keer het led-
lampje “L1” knippert bij deze beweging.

03. Druk op de toets “T” (één of meerdere keren) om de lijst met beschikbare instructies
te doorlopen en de in punt 02 gekozen bewegingsinstructie in te stellen (bij iedere
druk op de toets knippert het led-lampje “L1” één keer meer dan de vorige keer).

04. Breng de in punt 01 gebruikte kaart voor de lezer en houd ze in die positie: de lezer
laat een geluidssignaal horen en laat na 1 seconde nog een signaal horen waardoor
de nieuwe beweging meteen wordt geactiveerd. Het led-lampje “L1” begint te knip-
peren, gevolgd door een pauze, om de nieuwe ingestelde beweging te melden.

8.3.3 - Procedure voor wijziging van bewegingsinstructie nr. 2
met een kaart geprogrammeerd voor activering van DE
BEIDE INSTRUCTIES

01. a) - Laat de kaart véor de lezer passeren (de kaart waarvan u de bewegings-
instructie wilt wijzigen): nadat een geluidssignaal heeft weerklonken, haalt u de
kaart meteen weqg van de lezer; vervolgens ...
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b) - laat u (binnen 2 seconden) de kaart opnieuw vodr de lezer passeren: hierdoor
weerklinkt een geluidssignaal en wordt de beweging onmiddellijk geactiveerd; het
led-lampje “L1” (afb. 7) begint tegelijkertijd te knipperen, gevolgd door een pau-
ze, om aan te geven welk type beweging wordt uitgevoerd.

02. Kies in Tabel 4 de gewenste nieuwe beweging en noteer hoeveel keer het led-
lampje “L1” knippert bij deze beweging.

03. Druk op de toets “T” (één of meerdere keren) om de lijst met beschikbare instructies
te doorlopen en de in punt 02 gekozen bewegingsinstructie in te stellen (bij iedere
druk op de toets knippert het led-lampje “L1” één keer meer dan de vorige keer).

04. a) - Laat de in punt 01 gebruikte kaart voor de lezer passeren: nadat een ge-

luidssignaal heeft weerklonken, haalt u de kaart meteen weg van de lezer; ver-
volgens ...
b) - laat u (binnen 2 seconden) de kaart opnieuw voor de lezer passeren: hierdoor
weerklinkt een geluidssignaal en wordt de beweging onmiddellijk geactiveerd; het
led-lampje “L1” (afb. 7) begint tegelijkertijd te knipperen, gevolgd door een pau-
ze, om de nieuwe ingestelde beweging te melden.

9 - GEBRUIK VAN DE KAARTEN NA HUN OPSLAG
— GIDS VOOR DE INSTALLATEUR EN DE EINDGE-
BRUIKER

@ Het gebruik van de lezer ETPB baseert zich op de herkenning van de eenduidige
code van iedere kaart die in de lezer is opgeslagen. Wanneer een kaart bij de lezer
wordt gebracht, verzendt ze haar eigen identificatiecode; indien deze code in het
geheugen van de ETPB zit, verzendt de lezer instructie nr. 1 of nr. 2 naar de bestu-
ringseenheid (m.a.w. de instructie die tijdens de programmering van de kaart werd
toegewezen). Indien de kaart niet in het geheugen van de ETPB-lezer is opgesla-
gen, weerklinkt een geluidssignaal om de fout te melden.

® Om de automatisering te kunnen bedienen, moet de gebruiker in het bezit
zijn van één (of meerdere) opgeslagen kaart(en) en van de installateur de
volgende informatie krijgen om de kaart correct te kunnen gebruiken:




- NUMMER VAN DE INSTRUCTIE: dit is de instructie die de lezer naar de au-
tomatisering verzendt wanneer de kaart voor de lezer wordt gehouden: instructie
nr. 1, instructie nr. 2 of de beide instructies (nr. 1 en nr. 2).

- TYPE BEWEGING: dit is de beweging (bv.: gedeeltelijke opening of iets an-
ders ...) die bij het nummer van de instructie hoort (nr. 1 of nr. 2).

- GEBRUIKSMODUS VAN DE KAART: dit is de modus waarin de kaart véér de
lezer moet worden gehouden. De gebruiksmodi onderscheiden zich door het aantal
instructies dat een kaart via de lezer naar de automatisering kan verzenden.

@ Hoe een kaart gebruiken waarmee EEN enkele instructie kan worden ge-
activeerd?

¢ Om instructie nr. 1 te verzenden
Laat de kaart voor de lezer passeren: hierdoor weerklinkt een geluidssignaal en
wordt de beweging onmiddellijk geactiveerd.

¢ Om instructie nr. 2 te verzenden
Laat de kaart voor de lezer passeren: hierdoor weerklinkt een geluidssignaal en
wordt de beweging onmiddellijk geactiveerd.

® Hoe een kaart gebruiken waarmee TWEE instructies kunnen worden ge-
activeerd?

¢ Om instructie nr. 1 te verzenden
Breng de kaart voor de lezer en houd ze in die positie: de lezer laat een geluids-
signaal horen en laat na 1 seconde nog een signaal horen waardoor de bewe-

AB Q e a et led-lampie

Signaal led-lampje “L2” Betekenis

Continu brandend Lezer gesynchroniseerd met het “BlueBus”-systeem

3 knipperingen + 1 pauze | Lezer NIET gesynchroniseerd met het “BlueBus”-systeem

2 knipperingen + 1 pauze | Lezer niet geadresseerd (zonder jumper)

ging meteen wordt geactiveerd.

¢ Om instructie nr. 2 te verzenden
1) - Laat de kaart voor de lezer passeren: nadat een geluidssignaal heeft weerklon-
ken, haalt u de kaart meteen weg van de lezer; vervolgens ...
2) - laat u (binnen 2 seconden) de kaart opnieuw voor de lezer passeren: hierdoor
weerklinkt een geluidssignaal en wordt de beweging onmiddellijk geactiveerd.

@ Als het led-lampje “L2” begint te knipperen, kunt u in Tabel 5 de betekenis daarvan
terugvinden.

10 - OPLEVERING

Na de programmering moet u controleren of de lezer en de opgeslagen kaarten cor-

rect werken. Ga daartoe als volgt te werk:

a) - Verifieer of de voorschriften van hoofdstuk 1 - Algemene aanbevelingen en voor-
zorgsmaatregelen worden nageleefd.

b) - Lees hoofdstuk 9 over het correcte gebruik van de kaarten en de lezer.

c) - Laat een geldige kaart (die in de lezer is opgeslagen) voor de lezer passeren en
controleer of de automatisering de verzonden instructie uitvoert. Als dat niet ge-
beurt, leest u hoofdstuk 11 - “Wat te doen als ... (problemen oplossen)”.

d) - Voer de in het vorige punt beschreven controle uit voor eventuele andere kaarten
die in de lezer zijn opgeslagen.

11 - WAT TE DOEN ALS... (problemen oplossen)

@ Het led-lampje “L2” knippert enkele keren (zie Tabel 5): verzeker u ervan dat
de jumper correct is geplaatst; synchroniseer de lezer eventueel met het “Bluebus”-
systeem door de procedure voor het herkennen van de inrichtingen die op de be-
sturingseenheid zijn aangesloten uit te voeren zoals beschreven in de handleiding
van de besturingseenheid.

@ (wanneer meerdere lezers op eenzelfde besturingseenheid zijn aangeslo-
ten). Nadat u een geldige kaart voor de lezer hebt laten passeren, wordt
de instructie niet uitgevoerd en het led-lampje “L2” begint te knipperen:
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controleer het adres van iedere aangesloten “BlueBus”-inrichting (zie punt 06 van
paragraaf 4.2).

® Nadat u een geldige kaart voor de lezer hebt laten passeren, laat de lezer
geen enkel geluidssignaal horen: controleer of het BM-geheugen correct is in-
gevoegd.

@ Nadat u een geldige kaart véor de lezer hebt laten passeren, knippert het
led-lampje “L1” om aan te geven dat de lezer de instructie heeft geacti-
veerd, maar dat de automatisering de beweging niet heeft uitgevoerd: voer
de procedure voor het herkennen van de inrichtingen die op de besturingseenheid
zijn aangesloten opnieuw uit (zie punt 08 van paragraaf 4.2); of verzeker u ervan dat
de automatisering niet vergrendeld is: eventueel ontgrendelen via procedure 7.13.

@ Het toetsenbord schakelt niet in: controleer met een aangepast instrument of
het “BlueBus”-netwerk onder spanning (V DC) staat.

12 - ONDERHOUD VAN HET PRODUCT

Het product vereist geen specifiek onderhoud; we raden aan de buitenopperviak-
ken schoon te maken met een zachte en licht met water bevochtigde doek. Gebruik
geen agressieve of schurende substanties zoals reinigingsmiddelen, oplosmiddelen
en gelijkaardige producten.

13 - AFVALVERWERKING VAN HET PRODUCT

Dit product maakt integraal deel uit van de automatisering en moet dan ook samen
met de automatisering worden afgedankt. e Net als voor de installatiehandelingen
moeten ook de handelingen voor afdanking aan het einde van de levensduur van dit
product door gekwalificeerd personeel worden uitgevoerd. e Dit product bestaat uit
verschillende soorten materialen: sommige kunnen gerecycled worden, andere moe-
ten verwerkt worden. Informeer u over de methoden voor recycling of afvalverwer-
king die voorzien zijn in de voorschriften die in uw regio voor deze productcategorie
gelden. Let op! — Bepaalde onderdelen van het product kunnen verontreinigende
of gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten die bij aanraking met het milieu schadelijke gevolgen
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voor het milieu of de volksgezondheid kunnen hebben. e Zoals door het

symbool hiernaast wordt aangegeven, is het verboden dit product met het
huishoudelijk afval weg te gooien. Pas dus “gescheiden afvalinzameling”

voor afdanking toe, volgens de methodes voorzien in de voor uw regio

geldende voorschriften, of lever het product weer in bij de verkoper op het moment
dat u een nieuw gelijksoortig product aanschaft. Let op! — De plaatselijke regelge-
ving kan zware straffen voorzien in geval van illegale dumping van dit product. e Het
verpakkingsmateriaal van het product moet conform de plaatselijke verordeningen
worden afgedankt.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

WAARSCHUWINGEN: ¢ Alle vermelde technische specificaties hebben betrekking
op een omgevingstemperatuur van 20 °C (+ 5 °C). @ Nice S.p.A. behoudt zich het
recht voor om, op elk moment dat dit noodzakelijk wordt geacht, wijzigingen aan
het product aan te brengen, waarbij hoe dan ook de gebruiksbestemming en de
functionaliteit ervan gelijk blijven.

@ Type: toegangscontrolesysteem met gebruik van passieve transponderkaart bij 125
kHz, 32 bit alleen-lezen (gebruik de beschikbare modellen uit de productencatalogus
van Nice). ® Toegepaste technologie: “BlueBus”’-systeem. @ Verlichting:
rood led-lampje aan de voorkant van de lezer. ® Lengte aansluitingskabel: zie
de instructiehandleiding van de besturingseenheid betreffende de aansluiting van
een “BlueBus”-inrichting aan de besturingseenheid. ® Voeding: de lezer wordt
van stroom voorzien door de besturingseenheid, via het systeem voor “Bluebus”-
aansluiting en communicatic. ® Opgenomen stroom: 2 “BlueBus”-eenheden.
@ Detectieafstand: met kaart voor de lezer, op een maximale afstand van ca. 4
cm ervan. ® Geheugencapaciteit: 1 kaart BM1000 bevat maximaal 255 codes
(kaarten). Het is mogelijk om andere kaarten met een verschillende geheugencapaciteit
te installeren. @ Isolatie: klasse Il ® Beschermingsgraad van de behuizing: [P
54 @ Bedrijfstemperatuur: van -20 °C tot +55 °C @ Gebruik in zure, zoute of
potentieel explosieve omgeving: neen ® Montage: verticale wandbevestiging @
Afmetingen (mm): 70 x 70 x h 26 @ Gewicht: 265 g
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EN - CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Declaration in compliance with Directive 1999/5/EC

Note — The content of this declaration corresponds to that specified in the official docu-
ment deposited at the Nice S.p.a. headquarters and, in particular, to the latest revised
edition available prior to the publishing of this manual. The text herein has been re-
edited for editorial purposes. A copy of the original declaration can be requested from
Nice S.p.a. (TV) .

Declaration number: 518/ETPB  Revision: 0

The undersigned Mauro Sordini, Chief Executive Officer, declares under his sole re-
sponsibility that the following product: © Manufacturer’s Name: NICE S.p.a. * Ad-
dress: Via Pezza Alta, 13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) Italy ® Type of product:
transponder card reader ¢ Model/type: ETPB ¢ Accessories: MOCARD, MOCARDP,
HSB1, conforming to requirements of the following EU directives in relation to their in-
tended use:

DIRECTIVE 1999/5/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of
9 March 1999 on radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equipment and
the mutual recognition of their conformity, in accordance with the following harmo-
nised standards: e health protection: (art. 3(1)(a)): EN 62479:20102 e electrical safe-
ty: (art. 3(1)(@): EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A12:2011 + A1:2010 + A2:2013 o
electromagnetic compatibility: (art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2:2011; EN 301 489-3
V1.6.1:2013 e radiofrequency spectrum: (art. 3(3)): EN 300 330-2 V2.4.1:2012

In accordance with the directive 1999/5/EC (appendix V), the product is class 1 and

marked: C € 0682
" Mr. Mauro Sordini
(Chief Executive Officer)

Languages: EN

Oderzo, 30 september 2014

IT - DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA

Dichiarazione in accordo alla Direttiva 1999/5/CE

Nota - Il contenuto di questa dichiarazione corrisponde a quanto dichiarato nel docu-
mento ufficiale depositato presso la sede di Nice S.p.a., e in particolare, alla sua ultima
revisione disponibile prima della stampa di questo manuale. Il testo qui presente ¢ sta-
to riadattato per motivi editoriali. Copia della dichiarazione originale pud essere richie-
sta a Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.

Numero dichiarazione: 518/ETPB  Revisione: 0

Il sottoscritto Mauro Sordini, in qualita di Amministratore Delegato, dichiara sotto la
propria responsabilita che il prodotto: ® nome produttore: NICE s.p.a. ¢ indirizzo:
Via Pezza Alta, 13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) ltalia e tipo di prodotto: lettore di
prossimita per tessere a transponder ¢ modello/tipo: ETPB e accessori: MOCARD,
MOCARDP, HSBH1, risulta conforme a quanto previsto dalle seguenti direttive comuni-
tarie, per I'uso al quale i prodotti sono destinati:

DIRETTIVA 1999/5/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO del 9 marzo
1999 riguardante le apparecchiature radio e le apparecchiature terminali di comunica-
zione e il reciproco riconoscimento della loro conformita, secondo le seguenti norme
armonizzate: e protezione della salute: (art. 3(1)(@)): EN 62479:20102 e sicurezza elet-
trica: (art. 3(1)(@)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A12:2011 + A1:2010 + A2:2013 o
compatibilita elettromagnetica: (art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2:2011; EN 301 489-3
V1.6.1:2013 e spettro radio: (art. 3(3)): EN 300 330-2 V2.4.1:2012

In accordo alla direttiva 1999/5/CE (allegato V), il prodotto risulta di classe 1 e marca-

to: C€ 0682
" Ing. Mauro Sordini
(Amministratore Delegato)

Lingue: IT

QOderzo, 30 settembre 2014




FR - DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE

Déclaration conforme a la Directive 1999/5/CE

Remarque - Le contenu de cette déclaration correspond en tous points au document
officiel déposé au siege de la société Nice S.p.a. et, plus particuliecrement, a sa derniere
révision disponible avant I'impression de ce manuel. Le présent texte a été réadapté
pour des raisons d’édition. Une copie de la déclaration originale peut étre demandée
a Nice S.p.a. (TV) I

Numéro de déclaration : 518/ETPB  Révision : 0

Je soussigné Mauro Sordini en qualité de Chief Executive Officer, déclare sous mon
entiere responsabilité que le produit : ¢ nom du producteur : NICE S.p.a. ® adresse :
Via Pezza Alta, 13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) ltalia ® type de produit : lecteur de
cartes a transpondeur ® modéle/type : ETPB e accessoires : MOCARD, MOCARDP,
HSBH1, est conforme aux dispositions des directives communautaires suivantes pour
I'usage auquel les produits sont destinés :

DIRECTIVE1999/5/CE DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL du 9 mars 1999
concernant les équipements hertziens et les terminaux de télécommunications et la re-
connaissance mutuelle de leur conformité, selon les normes harmonisées suivantes : ®
protection de la santé : (art. 3(1)(@)) : EN 62479:2010 e sécurité électrique : (art. 3(1)(@)) :
EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A12:2011 + A1:2010 + A2:2013 e compatibilité élec-
tromagnétique : (art. 3(1)(b)) : EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2:2011; EN 301 489-3 V1.6.1:2013
® spectre radioélectrique : (art. 3(3)) : EN 300 330-2 V2.4.1:2012

Conformément a la directive 1999/5/CE (annexe V), le produit résulte de classe 1 et

est marqué : C € 0682
" Ing. Mauro Sordini
(Chief Executive Officer)

Langues : FR

Oderzo, le 30 septembre 2014

ES - DECLARACION CE DE CONFORMIDAD

Declaracion de acuerdo con la Directiva 1999/5/CE

Nota - El contenido de esta declaraciéon corresponde a lo declarado en el documen-
to oficial depositado en la sede de Nice S.p.a. y, en particular, a su ultima revision dis-
ponible antes de la impresion de este manual. El texto ha sido readaptado por moti-
vos de impresién. No obstante, se puede solicitar una copia de la declaracion original
a Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.

Numero de declaracion: 518/ETPB  Revision: 0 Idiomas: ES

El que suscribe, Mauro Sordini, en calidad de Chief Executive Officer, declara bajo su
propia responsabilidad que el producto: ® nombre del fabricante: NICE s.p.a. ¢ di-
reccion: Via Pezza Alta, 13, 31046 Rustigné di Oderzo (TV) Italia e tipo de producto:
lector de tarjetas con transponder ¢ modelo/tipo: ETPB ¢ accesorios: MOCARD,
MOCARDP, HSB1, resulta conforme a las siguientes directivas comunitarias para el
uso al que esta destinado:

DIRECTIVA 1999/5/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO del 9 de
marzo de 1999 relativa a los equipos radioeléctricos y equipos terminales de comuni-
cacion y al reciproco reconocimiento de su conformidad segun las siguientes normas

armonizadas: e proteccion de la salud: (art. 3(1)(a)): EN 62479:2010 e seguridad eléc-
trica: (art. 3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A12:2011 + A1:2010 + A2:2013
* compatibilidad electromagnética: (art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2:2011; EN 301
489-3 V1.6.1:2013 e espectro radioeléctrico: (art. 3(3)): EN 300 330-2 V2.4.1:2012

De acuerdo con la directiva 1999/5/CE (anexo V), el producto es de clase 1y estd mar-

cado: C € 0682
" Ing. Mauro Sordini
(Chief Executive Officer)

Oderzo, 30 de Septiembre de 2014




PL

DE - CE-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Erklarung in Ubereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG

Hinweis - Der Inhalt dieser Erklarung stimmt mit dem offiziell beim Geschaftssitz der
Nice S.p.a. hinterlegten Dokument Uberein, insbesondere mit der letzten, vor dem
Druck dieses Handbuchs verfliigbaren Revision. Dieser Text wurde aus sprachtechni-
schen Griinden angepasst. Eine Kopie der Originalerklarung kann bei Nice S.p.a. (TV)
| angefordert werden.

Nummer der Erklarung: 518/ETPB  Uberarbeitung: 0 Sprache: IT

Der Unterzeichner Mauro Sordini erklart als Chief Executive Officer unter seiner Haf-
tung, dass das Produkt: e Herstellername: NICE S.p.a. ® Adresse: Via Pezza Alta
13, 31046 Rustigné di Oderzo (TV) Italien ® Produkttyp: Lesegerat fir Transponder-
karten aus ® Modell/Typ: ETPB ¢ Zubehoérteile: MOCARD, MOCARDP, HSB1, kon-
form mit den nachstehenden EU-Richtlinien in Bezug auf den Verwendungszweck des
Produkts ist:

RICHTLINIE 1999/5/EG DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES VOM
9. Mérz 1999 Uber Funkanlagen und Telekommunikationsendgeréte und die gegen-
seitige Anerkennung ihrer Konformitat, gemaB den folgenden harmonisierten Normen:
¢ Gesundheitsschutz: (Art. 3(1)(@): EN 62479:2010 e Elektrische Sicherheit: (Art. 3(1)

PL - DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI CE

Deklaracja zgodna z Dyrektywa 1999/5/WE

Uwaga - Zawartos¢ niniejszej deklaracji zgodnosci odpowiada o$wiadczeniom znaj-
dujacym sie w oficjalnym dokumencie ztozonym w siedzibie firmy Nice S.p.a., w szcze-
godlnosci ostatnim zmianom dostepnym przed wydrukowaniem niniejszej instrukciji. Ni-
niejszy tekst zostat dostosowany w celach wydawniczych. Kopig oryginalnej deklaracji
mozna uzyskac¢ w siedzibie spotki Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.

Numer deklaracji: 518/ETPB ~ Wydanie: 0 Jezyki: IT

Ja, nizej podpisany Mauro Sordini, jako Chief Executive Officer deklaruje na wtasna od-
powiedzialnosc, ze produkt: ¢ nazwa producenta: NICE s.p.a. ¢ adres: Via Pezza Al-
ta, 13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) ltalia ¢ typ produktu: czytnikiem kart zblizenio-
wych e model/typ: ETPB ¢ urzadzenia dodatkowe: MOCARD, MOCARDP, HSB1,
zgodne z wymaganiami nastepujacych dyrektyw europejskich w zakresie uzycia, do
ktérego te urzadzenia sg przeznaczone:

DYREKTYWA PARLAMENTU EUROPEJSKIEGO | RADY NR 1999/5/WE z dnia 9
marca 1999 r. w sprawie urzadzen radiowych i koricowych urzadzen telekomunika-
cyjnych oraz wzajemnego uznawania ich zgodnosci, zgodnie z nastepujacymi nor-
mami zharmonizowanymi: ® ochrona zdrowia: (art. 3(1)(a)): EN 62479:2010 e bez-
pieczenstwo elektryczne: (art. 3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A12:2011 +

(a)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A12:2011 + A1:2010 + A2:2013 e Elektroma-
anetische Vertréglichkeit: (Art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2:2011; EN 301 489-3
V1.6.1:2013 * Funkspektrum: (Art. 3(3)): EN 300 330-2 V2.4.1:2012

GemaB der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG (Anhang V) gehdrt das Produkt der Klasse 1 an und

ist wie folgt gekennzeichnet: € 0682
" Ing. Mauro Sordini
(Chief Executive Officer)

Oderzo, 30. September 2014

A1:2010 + A2:2013 e kompatybilnos¢ elektromagnetyczna: (art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-
1V1.9.2:2011; EN 301 489-3 V1.6.1:2013 e widmo radiowe: (art. 3(3)): EN 300 330-
2V2.4.1:2012

Zgodnie z dyrektywa 1999/5/WE (Zatacznik V) produktowi zostata przyznana klasa 1 i

zostat on oznaczony: ( € 0682
. Inz. Mauro Sordini
) (Chief Executive Officer)

QOderzo, dnia 30 wrzesien 2014 roku




NL - EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING

Verklaring in overeenstemming met de Richtlijn 1999/5/EG

N.B. - De inhoud van deze verklaring stemt overeen met hetgeen verklaard is in het of-
ficiéle document dat is neergelegd bij de vestiging van Nice S.p.A., en in het bijzonder
met de laatste revisie hiervan die véor het afdrukken van deze handleiding beschikbaar
was. De onderhavige tekst werd om redactionele redenen aangepast. Een kopie van
de originele verklaring kan worden aangevraagd bij Nice S.p.A. (TV) I.

Nummer verklaring: 518/ETPB  Revisie: 0  Talen: NL

Ondergetekende Mauro Sordini, in diens hoedanigheid van Chief Executive Officer, ver-
klaart onder zijn eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product: e naam fabrikant: NICE
S.p.A. ¢ adres: Via Pezza Alta, 13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) Italié ® producttype:
transponderkaartlezer ® model/type: ETPB e accessoires: MOCARD, MOCARDP,
HSB1, voldoet aan hetgeen is bepaald in de volgende richtlijnen van de Europese
Gemeenschap, voor wat betreft het gebruik waarvoor deze producten zijn bestemd:

RICHTLIJN 1999/5/EG VAN HET EUROPESE PARLEMENT EN VAN DE RAAD van 9
maart 1999 betreffende radioapparatuur en telecommunicatie-eindapparatuur en de
wederzijdse erkenning van hun conformiteit, volgens de volgende geharmoniseerde
normen: ¢ pescherming van de gezondheid: (art. 3(1)(a)): EN 62479:2010 e elektri-
sche veiligheid: (art. 3(1)(@)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A12:2011 + A1:2010 +
A2:2013 e elektromagnetische compatibiliteit: (art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2:2011,
EN 301 489-3 V1.6.1:2013 e radiospectrum: (art. 3(3)): EN 300 330-2 V2.4.1:2012

In overeenstemming met de Richtlijn 1999/5/EG (bijlage V) behoort het product tot de
Klasse 1 en draagt het het keurmerk: C € 0682

Oderzo, 30 september 2014

7

. Ing. Mauro Sordini
(Chief Executive Officer)

EN - Installation steps

IT - Fasi dell’installazione

FR - Phases de l'installation

ES - Fases de instalacion

DE - Hinweise vor der Installation
PL - Fazy montazowe

NL - Aanbevelingen voor de installatie
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